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Date: 9 September 2024 
 
The Board of Directors 
 
Sorento Capital Berhad 
No.5, Jalan Astana 2/KU 2 
Bandar Bukit Raja 
41050, Klang 
Selangor 
 
Dear Sirs/Madams, 
 
Independent Market Research Report on the Bathroom and Kitchen Sanitary Ware Industry in 
Malaysia (“IMR Report”) 

This IMR Report has been prepared by SMITH ZANDER INTERNATIONAL SDN BHD (“SMITH ZANDER”) 
for inclusion in the prospectus in conjunction with the listing of Sorento Capital Berhad on the ACE Market 
of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 

The objective of this IMR Report is to provide an independent view of the industry in which Sorento Capital 
Berhad and its subsidiaries (“Sorento Capital Group”) operate and to offer a clear understanding of the 
industry dynamics. Sorento Capital Group is principally involved in the marketing, distribution and sale of 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares. Hence, the scope of work for this IMR Report will address the 
following areas: 

(i) The bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry in Malaysia; 
(ii) Key industry drivers, risks and challenges of the bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry in 

Malaysia; and 
(iii) Competitive landscape of the bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry in Malaysia. 

The research process for this study has been undertaken through secondary or desktop research, as well 
as detailed primary research when required, which involves discussing the status of the industry with 
leading industry participants. Quantitative market information could be sourced from interviews by way of 
primary research and therefore, the information is subject to fluctuations due to possible changes in 
business, industry and economic conditions. 

SMITH ZANDER has prepared this IMR Report in an independent and objective manner and has taken 
adequate care to ensure the accuracy and completeness of the report. We believe that this IMR Report 
presents a balanced view of the industry within the limitations of, among others, secondary statistics and 
primary research, and does not purport to be exhaustive. Our research has been conducted with an “overall 
industry” perspective and may not necessarily reflect the performance of individual companies in this IMR 
Report. SMITH ZANDER shall not be held responsible for the decisions and/or actions of the readers of 
this report. This report should also not be considered as a recommendation to buy or not to buy the shares 
of any company or companies mentioned in this report. 
 
For and on behalf of SMITH ZANDER: 

 
______________________ 

DENNIS TAN  
MANAGING PARTNER 
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COPYRIGHT NOTICE 
 
No part of this IMR Report may be given, lent, resold, or disclosed to non-customers or any other parties, in 
any format, either for commercial or non-commercial reasons, without express consent from SMITH ZANDER. 
Further, no part of this IMR Report may be extracted, reproduced, altered, abridged, adapted, modified, stored 
in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, 
recording, or otherwise, for purposes other than the listing of Sorento Capital Berhad on the ACE Market of 
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, without express consent from SMITH ZANDER.  
 
Any part of this IMR Report used in third party publications, where the publication is based on the content, in 
whole or in part, of this IMR Report, or where the content of this IMR Report is combined with any other 
material, must be cited and sourced to SMITH ZANDER. 
 
The research for this IMR Report was completed on 9 September 2024. 
 
 
For further information, please contact: 
 
SMITH ZANDER INTERNATIONAL SDN BHD 
15-01, Level 15, Menara MBMR 
1, Jalan Syed Putra  
58000 Kuala Lumpur 
Malaysia 
Tel: + 603 2732 7537 
 
www.smith-zander.com 
 
 
© 2024, All rights reserved, SMITH ZANDER INTERNATIONAL SDN BHD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
About SMITH ZANDER INTERNATIONAL SDN BHD 
 
SMITH ZANDER is a professional independent market research company based in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, 
offering market research, industry intelligence and strategy consulting solutions. SMITH ZANDER is involved 
in the preparation of independent market research reports for capital market exercises, including initial public 
offerings, reverse takeovers, mergers and acquisitions, and other fund-raising and corporate exercises. 
 
Profile of the signing partner, Dennis Tan Tze Wen  
 
Dennis Tan is the Managing Partner of SMITH ZANDER. Dennis Tan has over 26 years of experience in 
market research and strategy consulting, including over 21 years in independent market research and due 
diligence studies for capital markets throughout the Asia Pacific region. Dennis Tan has a Bachelor of Science 
(major in Computer Science and minor in Business Administration) from Memorial University of 
Newfoundland, Canada.
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1 THE BATHROOM AND KITCHEN SANITARY WARE 
INDUSTRY IN MALAYSIA 

Overview  

Bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares refer to a range of plumbing fittings and fixtures that are used in 
bathrooms and kitchens for sanitation purposes. The products are available in a wide range of designs and 
specifications to meet different consumer needs, and are made of materials that are durable and moisture 
proof to prevent rust, which are the essential characteristics of sanitary wares.  

Bathroom sanitary wares comprise fittings and fixtures (e.g. 
bathtubs, water closets, wash basins, shower heads and hand 
showers, bidets, bathroom faucets and water pumps), bathroom 
furniture (e.g. bathroom cabinets and mirrors) and bathroom 
accessories (e.g. towel bars and hand dryers). Bathroom sanitary 
wares such as bathtubs, water closets and wash basins are 
typically made of materials such as ceramic, porcelain, acrylic 
glass, crystal, stone, concrete, enamelled steel or enamelled cast 
iron; while shower heads and hand showers, bidets and bathroom 
faucets are typically made of materials such as stainless steel, 
brass, zinc or zinc alloy, and engineering plastics.  

Kitchen sanitary wares comprise kitchen sinks and kitchen faucets, and may also include a selected range of 
kitchen accessories such as dish racks and waste traps. Kitchen sinks are typically made of materials such 
as stainless steel, ceramic, porcelain, acrylic, fire clay, stone, enamelled cast iron and steel and quartz. Kitchen 
faucets are typically made of materials such as stainless steel, 
brass, zinc or zinc alloy, and engineering plastics. 

Bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares are used in a wide variety of 
settings across different types of residential, commercial, and 
industrial properties as well as hotels, healthcare facilities, 
educational facilities, sports facilities and public spaces. Depending 
on the setting (e.g. residential properties, commercial properties or 
hotels), usage (e.g. private use or public use), budget and aesthetic 
needs, different designs and material types for bathroom and 
kitchen sanitary wares will be used to suit the conditions under which 
they will be used.  

Value chain of the bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry  

 
Notes: 
�  denotes the core process segments in which Sorento Capital Group is involved. 
� denotes the roles of Sorento Capital Group within the core value chain. 

Source: SMITH ZANDER 

Within the bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry, the core processes generally entail raw materials 
mining or production, raw materials processing, raw material sourcing, manufacturing, branding and marketing, 
and distribution and retail to end consumers for utilisation. The mining, production and processing of raw 
materials are the initial stages of the value chain whereby raw material miners, producers and processors 
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obtain, produce and process the raw materials required for the manufacturing of bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
wares.  

Brand owners of bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares may manufacture their products at their own capacity 
or source the services of contract manufacturing service providers to manufacture the products for their brands. 
Brand owners will carry out branding and marketing for their brands and products, and distribute their products 
to dealers and/or retailers for onward sale to end consumers and/or retail their products directly to end 
consumers. Distributors and retailers may also carry out marketing activities for the brands and products which 
they sell, on behalf of brand owners.  

 

2 INDUSTRY PERFORMANCE, SIZE AND GROWTH  
The bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
ware industry, measured by 
revenue, was recorded at RM2.80 
billion in 2022, increasing at a 
compound annual growth rate 
(“CAGR”) of 3.82% from RM2.41 
billion in 2018.  

The size of the bathroom and kitchen 
sanitary ware industry in Malaysia 
was recorded at RM3.05 billion in 
2023, a year-on-year (“YOY”) 
increase of 8.93% from 2022. 

Bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares industry, 2018 – 2023  

 
Source: SMITH ZANDER 

SMITH ZANDER has measured the bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry based on analysis of findings 
obtained through various research sources comprised internal database, data published by the Department 
of Statistics Malaysia and third party research houses, and financial information of industry players published 
by the Companies Commission of Malaysia. 

 

3 KEY INDUSTRY DRIVERS, RISKS AND CHALLENGES OF 
THE BATHROOM AND KITCHEN SANITARY WARE 
INDUSTRY IN MALAYSIA 

Key Industry Drivers  

► Economic growth, rising population, urbanisation and rising affluence of the population drive the 
property market  

The development of residential, commercial and industrial buildings, as well as leisure and hospitality, 
healthcare and educational institutions are essential in supporting the economic and social growth of the 
nation. Bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares form an essential component in the construction of buildings. A 
Malaysia Standard, namely MS 1402:2006, was established to set out the sanitary accommodation 
requirements for buildings to ensure public accessibility to bathroom sanitary facilities. The MS 1402:2006 
stipulates the required number, position and types of sanitary wares and fittings for a property, depending on 
the size and type of the premises. This requirement applies to all properties, including but not limited to, 
residential buildings, commercial buildings (e.g. offices, shops and eating establishments), industrial properties 
(e.g. factories and workshops), hotels, healthcare facilities, educational facilities, sports facilities and public 
recreational spaces (e.g. parks and tourist sites). To support the continuous economic growth, more buildings 
and public amenities are required to accommodate the increase in business operations. This, in turn, drives 
the demand for bathroom and/or kitchen sanitary wares. 
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After an economic contraction of 5.50% 
in 2020 due to the COVID-19 
pandemic, Malaysia recorded 
consecutive growth in gross domestic 
product (“GDP”) of 3.30% in 2021, 
8.90% in 2022, and 3.60% in 2023, 
contributed by economic recovery and 
normalisation of business and 
economic activities as the impact from 
the COVID-19 pandemic gradually 
subsided. According to Bank Negara 
Malaysia, the Malaysian economy is 
projected to grow by between 4.00% 
and 5.00% in 2024, supported by 
expansion in domestic demand amid 
stable employment and income 
prospects.  

GDP, 2018 – 2023  

 
Source: Department of Statistics Malaysia (“DOSM”) 

Post-pandemic, the number of annual tourist arrivals in Malaysia recovered significantly in 2022 at 10.07 
million, at a CAGR of 52.50% from 4.33 million in 2020. The number of hotel guests in Malaysia also improved 
significantly at 93.26 million in 2023, exceeding pre-COVID-19 levels. As tourism activities in Malaysia resume 
to pre-pandemic levels, tourist arrivals reached 20.14 million in 2023 and Tourism Malaysia projects tourist 
arrival to exceed pre-COVID-19 levels in 2024. This will drive the demand for hotels and public recreational 
spaces such as tourist sites as well as food preparation facilities (e.g. restaurants and food courts) which must 
be equipped with bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares. 

Tourist arrivals, 2018 – 2023 

 
Source: Tourism Malaysia  

Number of hotel guests, 2018 – 2023 

 
Source: Tourism Malaysia 
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Overall rising population and increasing 
urbanisation, in turn, drives the growth of the 
residential property market and subsequently 
the demand for bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
wares. From 2020 to 2023, the total 
population of Malaysia increased from 32.45 
million to 33.40 million at a CAGR of 0.97%. 
Over the same period, urban population as a 
percentage of the total population increased 
from 77.16% to 78.72%. 

The need for more buildings and public 
amenities in Malaysia as a result of economic 
growth, rising population and increasing 
urbanisation will contribute to the overall 
growth of the bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
ware industry in Malaysia. 

Total population and urban population as a percentage of 
total population, 2018 – 2023  

 
Sources: DOSM, United Nations Department of Economic and 

Social Affairs 

Further, Malaysia is an upper-middle 
income developing country with a 
growing economy and increasing 
wealth. The gross national income 
(“GNI”) per capita in Malaysia 
increased by 4.66% from 
RM41,105.30 in 2018 to 
RM43,022.40 in 2019. Nevertheless, 
the adverse impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic on the economy, which 
gave rise to pay cuts and loss of 
employment, had resulted in a 
decline of the GNI per capita in 2020 
to RM41,066.46. 

GNI per capita, 2018 – 2023 

 
Source: DOSM 

In 2021 and 2022, the GNI per capita grew by 2.41% and 7.92% YOY respectively as the nation’s economic 
conditions gradually recovered post-pandemic. In 2023, the GNI per capita grew by 1.79% YOY to 
RM46,198.11. 

The increasing GNI per capita indicates a more affluent population with improved standards of living and 
greater propensity to spend. This may, in turn, contribute to a growing interest of property owners in carrying 
out home improvement and maintenance works to improve the aesthetic appeal as well as maintain the 
condition of their properties, thus driving the demand for bathroom and/or kitchen sanitary wares. 

Further, a more affluent population contributes to more property purchases as well as renovation of properties 
to increase lifestyle comfort as well as to improve the aesthetic quality and/or asset value of the properties, 
which in turn drives the demand for bathroom and/or kitchen sanitary wares.  

► Increasing demand for property drives property development as well as home improvement, 
maintenance and renovation activities  

Increasing demand for property in Malaysia as a result of economic growth, rising population and urbanisation 
will drive property development activities. As bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares are essential to the 
construction of property, an increase in demand for property in Malaysia will contribute to the overall growth 
of the bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry in Malaysia. 
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Post-pandemic, property 
transaction volume in 
Malaysia increased from 
216,367 transactions in 2020 
to 284,081 transactions in 
2022 at a CAGR of 14.58%, 
and continued to exceed pre-
COVID-19 levels with 
299,206 transactions in 2023. 
This shows strong demand in 
the primary property market 
which is expected to drive 
more launches of property 
development projects, as 
evidenced by the rising 
number of newly launched 
properties in Malaysia 
between 2020 and 2022.  

Number of property transactions, 2018 – 2023 

 
Note: 
� Commercial units comprise shops, SOHO units, shopping complexes, purpose-

built offices and serviced apartments. 
Source: National Property Information Centre (“NAPIC”) 

The number of newly launched properties in 
Malaysia increased from 47,178 units in 2020 
to 54,118 units in 2022 at a CAGR of 7.10%, 
and continued to recover towards pre-COVID-
19 levels, with 56,526 units in 2023. With more 
project launches, demand for building 
materials, including bathroom and kitchen 
sanitary wares, to construct and furnish the 
properties will increase accordingly.   

In addition to increasing demand in the primary 
property market, there is a growing trend of 
home buyers purchasing second hand 
residential properties and subsequently 
carrying out renovation projects to refurbish 
these properties. 

The trend of home buyers purchasing second 
hand residential properties is evidenced by the 
increase in the number of secondary market 
residential property transactions (i.e. residential 
property transactions in which the transferor is 
not the property developer) between 2020 and 
2022, from 152,626 transactions in 2020 to 
195,674 transactions in 2022 at a CAGR of 
13.23%, and continued to exceed pre-COVID-
19 levels, with 198,509 transactions in 2023. 

Number of newly launched properties, 2018 – 2023 

 
Source: NAPIC 

Number of secondary market residential property 
transactions, 2018 – 2023 

 
Source: NAPIC 

Often times, refurbishment of older residential properties to suit modern lifestyles includes a makeover of 
bathrooms and kitchen. This includes replacement of new bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares which will 
drive the demand for these products. 

► Product innovation and increasingly sophisticated consumer lifestyle and aesthetic preferences  

With the continuous advancement of technology and rising affluence of the population, aesthetic concepts and 
consumer preferences have become increasingly sophisticated. This prompts manufacturers of bathroom and 
kitchen sanitary wares to develop new and innovative designs to enhance user experience, as well as to cater 
to the lifestyle and/or aesthetic concepts desired by property owners, in order to remain competitive in the 
market. Such designs include intelligent and sensor-enabled sanitary wares which provide added convenience 
and a touchless user experience; environmentally-conscious sanitary wares which reduce water wastage; and 
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sanitary wares of a broad range of design, colours, patterns, textures and materials to enhance the aesthetic 
appeal of properties. The wide variety of bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares, coupled with the introduction 
of increasingly innovative and sophisticated designs in the market, present property owners with a diverse 
array of options for their properties.  

Further, property owners have become increasingly aware of the extensive options available to them as a 
result of the accessibility of the internet and from online sales channels. This has given rise to a well-informed 
consumer base which has influenced the lifestyle and aesthetic preferences of consumers, thus attracting 
property owners to improve their standards of living by upgrading their homes.  

► Government initiatives to refurbish, maintain and construct public lavatories, public amenities, 
educational and sports facilities, and affordable housing projects  

The Government of Malaysia has set out various initiatives under the Budget 2024 to refurbish public lavatories 
across the nation as well as refurbish, maintain and construct public amenities, healthcare, educational and 
sports facilities, and affordable housing projects, as follows: 

� allocation of RM150 million for the maintenance and repair of public lavatories in 150 local authorities’ 
areas nationwide; 

� allocation of RM300 million to the National Disaster Management Agency for flood preparedness activities, 
including the refurbishment of lavatories and bathrooms at 1,500 Temporary Evacuation Centres; 

� allocation of RM110 million for the repair of dilapidated stalls, hawker centres and public infrastructure in 
150 local authorities’ areas, as well as RM50 million for the construction of 4,000 units of new trade spaces; 

� allocation of RM1.29 billion for health development projects comprising the construction and expansion of 
hospitals and health clinics in selected locations nationwide; 

� allocation of RM31 million to build 10 new children’s nurseries and pre-schools under the Community 
Development Department (“KEMAS”) Early Childhood Education Program; RM20 million for upgrading 
existing KEMAS Early Childhood Education premises; RM82 million for the construction of 26 new pre-
schools under the Ministry of Education; RM1.90 billion for the upgrading and maintenance of schools 
nationwide; and RM2.5 billion for the construction of 26 new schools nationwide; 

� allocation of RM50 million for the upgrading and maintenance of youth and sports facilities nationwide, 
with a particular focus on facilities with dilapidated infrastructure; and 

� allocation of RM2.47 billion to implement affordable housing projects. These include the completion of 15 
projects under the People’s Housing Program by the end of 2024 which are expected to benefit 5,100 new 
residents; the construction of 3,500 housing units under the Rumah Mesra Rakyat Program; and the 
construction and upgrading of residential homes under the People’s Welfare Development Scheme.  

The abovementioned government initiatives in the refurbishment, maintenance and construction of public 
lavatories, public amenities, educational and sports facilities, and affordable housing projects will drive the 
demand for bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares. 

 

Key Industry Risks and Challenges  

► Demand for bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares is subject to economic conditions and 
performance  

As the demand for bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares is dependent upon property construction and 
renovation activities, the performance of the bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry in Malaysia is subject 
to the economic conditions and performance of the country. In the event that economic growth stagnates or 
decreases, consumer spending power will decrease and, consequently, the property market is likely to slow 
down or decrease as consumers become less inclined to purchase new properties. As a result, construction 
activities can be expected to decline, which will in turn reduce the demand for bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
wares from property developers.  
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Further, with reduced spending power under poor economic conditions, consumers are also less likely to carry 
out home renovation projects in which they replace existing bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares with new 
ones. Further, the durability of bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares compounded with the high costs which 
may be involved in replacing them, is likely to lead consumers to be disinclined to replace existing bathroom 
and kitchen sanitary wares unless replacement is made necessary by damage to existing sanitary wares. As 
a result, adverse economic conditions and performance can pose a risk to the bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
ware industry where it reduces demand for bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares by negatively affecting 
consumer spending power and the performance of the property market. 

� Industry players are exposed to competition as well as changes in consumer preferences 

The bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry in Malaysia is competitive due to the large number of industry 
players comprising brand owners, distributors and retailers offering local brands, foreign brands and/or generic 
brands. Industry players generally compete in terms of branding, product quality, product pricing, and range 
of product offerings. Further, the e-commerce industry experienced a boom during the outbreak of the COVID-
19 pandemic as brick-and-mortar stores in the bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry were forced to 
temporarily stop operations. Increased access to e-commerce platforms for bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
wares increases the convenience of consumers in accessing a larger variety of choices, thus increasing 
competition for industry players in Malaysia.  

The barriers to entry to this industry is low as bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares can be readily sourced 
locally or from overseas. However, in order to remain competitive and have a sustainable and profitable 
business over the long term, industry players must be able to implement measures and strategies such as 
providing wide ranges of product designs and quality products at competitive prices, employing effective 
branding and marketing strategies, as well as continuously innovating and offering bathroom and kitchen 
sanitary wares with new and/or enhanced features to cater to changing market trends and consumer needs. 
Any failure on the industry players’ part to remain competitive could lead to reduced sales which will impact 
their profitability.  

� Industry players are exposed to changes in regulations and regulatory standards  

Industry players in the bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares industry in Malaysia are subject to regulations 
and regulatory standards set out by local authorities such as the Department of Standards Malaysia, CIDB 
and National Water Services Commission (“SPAN”). For instance, industry players must ensure that the 
bathroom sanitary wares (e.g. ceramic water closets, ceramic wash basins, ceramic flushing cisterns, ceramic 
urinals, ceramic bidets and pedestals, ceramic and plastic flushing cisterns) they procure have valid Standard 
Compliance Certificate issued by CIDB as being compliant with Malaysia Standards before importing and 
distributing the bathroom sanitary wares in Malaysia. Further, registration as a supplier with SPAN is also 
required to supply products (e.g. water pipes, water fittings, storage cisterns, valves, back flow preventers, 
meters, taps and mixers, water closets, water closet flushing cisterns and flush pipes, flush valves, sanitary 
appliances and urinals) used for water supply and sewerage services in Peninsular Malaysia, Federal 
Territories of Kuala Lumpur, Putrajaya and Labuan. 

Over time, regulations governing the manufacture, import and/or distribution of bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
wares may change and become more stringent. In the event of any such changes in regulations, existing 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares distributed by industry players may no longer be compliant and thus, 
industry players may be subject to financial losses as they may be forced to recall their existing products. 
Further, complying with new regulations is likely to give rise to additional costs which may also adversely affect 
the financial performance of industry players.  

 

4 COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE OF THE BATHROOM AND 
KITCHEN SANITARY WARE INDUSTRY IN MALAYSIA 

The bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry in Malaysia is competitive and fragmented due to the large 
number of industry players including brand owners, distributors and retailers offering local brands, foreign 
brands and/or generic brands. Industry players may concurrently operate multiple roles within the industry 
value chain. For instance, a local brand owner may also operate as a distributor and/or retailer for other foreign 
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brands. These industry players may also offer a variety of product mix within the home and living industry, 
such as building materials, furniture, fixtures and paints. 

Foreign brand owners may establish their own local companies in Malaysia to distribute their products through 
retail stores or to their distributors. Many foreign brand owners do not have local presence in Malaysia and 
they appoint local companies as authorised distributors to distribute their products to other distributors and/or 
retailers.  

Within the large range of bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares, based on latest information available, there 
are 66 companies who are importers of ceramic sanitary ware registered with the CIDB. Nevertheless, other 
than ceramic sanitary ware, there are many other products within bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares that 
do not require registration with the CIDB. There are also many distributors and retailers who source products 
locally from importers and suppliers for onward sales to end-consumers. Further, there are also a large number 
of small to medium independent retailers (e.g. hardware stores) who may import products directly or source 
products locally to supply their products with generic brands, whereby the products are marketed without 
widely recognised brand names and/or logos because these products are not typically advertised publicly. 

Regardless of their mode of operations, industry players offering the same products compete in terms of 
branding, product quality, product pricing, and range of product and brand offerings, amongst others, as they 
ultimately compete to capture the same customer base. 

Nevertheless, as Sorento Capital Group is a local brand owner, its closest competitors are selected based on 
the following criteria: 

� Companies in Malaysia who own house brands of bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares. These companies 
may also be involved in the distribution of third party brands of bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares; and 

� Companies which recorded more than RM10 million revenue based on their respective latest available 
financial years. 

Key Competitors of Sorento Capital Group  

Company 
name 

House 
brand(s) 

Third party 
brand(s) 

Latest 
available 
financial 
year 

Revenue(i)  
(RM 
million)  

Gross 
profit 

margin (%) 

Proft/(loss) 
after tax 

margin (%) 

Sorento 
Capital 
Group 

Sorento, 
Cabana, 
Mocha and 
i-Born 

Bravat and 
Infinity  

30 June 
2024 

151.55 42.55 16.12 

Roca 
Malaysia 
Sdn Bhd 

Johnson 
Suisse, 
Roca 

None 31 
December 
2023 

106.44 Not 
available 

(3.85) 

Inno 
Ceramitec 
Sdn Bhd 

Inno, 
Sericite 

None 31 October 
2022 

39.68 11.52 1.96 

Leonfast Sdn 
Bhd 

Big Bath, Le 
Celebrity, 
Tora 

Anthill, Co 
Moov, Faurex, 
Gemy, 
Hansgrohe, 
Savaginni 

31 
December 
2023 

29.97 34.41 5.30 

TC Bath Mart 
Sdn Bhd 

Saniware None 31 
December 
2023 

23.71 20.71 0.51 
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Company 
name 

House 
brand(s) 

Third party 
brand(s) 

Latest 
available 
financial 
year 

Revenue(i)  
(RM 
million)  

Gross 
profit 

margin (%) 

Proft/(loss) 
after tax 

margin (%) 

LTL 
Corporation 
Sdn Bhd 

Konig American 
Standard, 
Duravit, 
Grohe, Inax, 
Superino 

31 
December 
2022 

23.54 18.44 2.45 

Rigel 
Technology 
(Malaysia) 
Sdn Bhd 

Rigel None 31 
December 
2023 

23.39 48.25 22.01 

Shower 
Scene (M) 
Sdn Bhd 

Abagno Atget, Estillo, 
Teka, SSWW 

31 
December 
2023 

17.16 40.06 13.46 

Doe 
Industries 
Sdn Bhd(ii) 

Caravaggio, 
Doe, Doff, 
Potex 

Damixa, ISA 
Idrosanitaria, 
Nelco, Nikles, 
Solomon, 
Supergrif 

30 June 
2023 

14.87 22.63 (15.41) 

Sanieuro 
Sdn Bhd 

Novatec None 31 March 
2023 

10.69 4.94 0.83 

Team 
Strength Sdn 
Bhd 

Effegi, 
Latina, 
Rinocon, 
Storm 

None 31 
December 
2022 

10.63 17.79 1.02 

Notes: 
• The identified key industry players include all industry players that were identified by SMITH ZANDER based on 

sources available, such as the internet, published documents and industry directories. However, there may be 
companies that have no online and/or published media presence, or are operating with minimal public advertisement, 
and hence SMITH ZANDER is unable to state conclusively that the list of industry players is exhaustive. 

(i) Comprises segmental revenue from trading of sanitary goods only. However, the company may also be involved in 
other businesses that are not related to the marketing, distribution and sale of bathroom and/or kitchen sanitary wares. 

(ii) Doe Industries Sdn Bhd is a subsidiary of CI Holdings Berhad (a company listed on Bursa Stock Exchange). 

Sources: Sorento Capital Group, various company websites, Companies Commission of Malaysia, SMITH ZANDER 
 

Market Share 

In 2023, the bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
ware industry in Malaysia was recorded at 
RM3.05 billion. For the financial year ended 
2023, Sorento Capital Group’s revenue 
derived from the sale of bathroom and kitchen 
sanitary wares was recorded at RM112.31 
million, and thereby Sorento Capital Group 
captured a market share of 3.61% in the 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry 
in Malaysia.  

Sources: Sorento Capital Group, SMITH ZANDER 
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5 PROSPECTS AND OUTLOOK 
The growth of the bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry, measured by revenue, increased from RM2.41 
billion in 2018 to RM2.80 billion in 2022, at a CAGR of 3.82%. In 2023, the size of the bathroom and kitchen 
ware industry increased by 8.93% YOY to RM3.05 billion.  

The future outlook of the bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry is expected to be driven by the growth 
of the property market, which is driven by economic growth, rising population, urbanisation and rising affluence 
of the population. Bank Negara Malaysia projects that the Malaysian economy will grow by between 4.00% 
and 5.00% in 2024. To support continuous economic growth, rising population and urbanisation, more 
buildings and public amenities are required to accommodate the increase in business operations and urban 
development, which, in turn, drives the demand for bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares.  

Rising affluence of the population contributes to more property purchases and, alongside continuous 
advancement of technology, leads to increasingly sophisticated consumer lifestyle and aesthetic preferences 
that attract property owners to undertake home improvement, maintenance and renovation activities which 
drive demand for bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares. The number of newly launched properties in Malaysia 
continued to recover towards pre-COVID-19 levels, with 56,526 units in 2023, indicating growing demand for 
building materials, including bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares in the near future to supply to these new 
property projects.   

Further, the bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware industry is also expected to be driven by Government 
initiatives under Budget 2024 to refurbish, maintain and construct public lavatories, public amenities, 
educational and sports facilities, and affordable housing projects. 

 

 

 

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank] 
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9. RISK FACTORS  

 
NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROSPECTS OF OUR GROUP AS OUTLINED IN THIS PROSPECTUS, 
YOU SHOULD CAREFULLY CONSIDER THE RISK FACTORS THAT MAY HAVE A SIGNIFICANT 
IMPACT ON OUR FUTURE PERFORMANCE AND INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS SET OUT 
BELOW ALONG WITH ALL OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS 
PROSPECTUS BEFORE MAKING AN APPLICATION FOR OUR IPO SHARES. 
 
9.1 RISKS RELATING TO OUR BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS  

 
9.1.1 Our house brands are critical to our success and the value of our brands and our 

reputation may be adversely affected by negative perception 
 

Our success depends on the value of our house brands, which are integral to our business as 
well as to the implementation of our strategies for expanding our business. Maintaining, 
promoting, and positioning our brands will depend largely on the success of our marketing and 
our ability to provide consistent quality products. Our brands could be adversely affected if we fail 
to achieve these objectives or if our public image or reputation were to be tarnished by negative 
publicity through traditional or social media platforms, including negative publicity about our 
products, customer service, personnel, or marketing efforts. Content that is adverse to our 
interests, whether or not accurate or truthful, could be posted to social media platforms and 
immediately disseminated to broad audiences without any verification of such content. Even 
isolated incidents involving us, our dealers or other business partners, or the products we sell, 
could erode the trust and confidence of our customers and damage the strength of our brands, 
especially if such incidents result in adverse publicity. For instance, we may be wrongly faulted 
and subject to market rumours based on unfounded claims for poor quality or defective products 
when in reality, such issues may stem from improper installation by the users. We cannot 
guarantee that our brand development strategies will prevent or mitigate the occurrence of such 
incidents, accelerate the recognition of our brands, or increase revenue. 
 
We may also be subject to liabilities resulting from actions by our employees and our dealers, 
which may be beyond our control. As ‘Sorento’, ‘Mocha’, ‘Cabana’ and ‘i-Born’ are integral to our 
corporate identity, we are reliant on the goodwill of these brands. Consequently, if the activities 
of our employees or dealers result in negative publicity which adversely affect our brands, our 
reputation may be affected and the value of our brands may be harmed. Any harm to our 
reputation or brands could adversely affect our ability to attract and engage customers and 
adversely impact our business, financial condition, and results of operations. 
 
During the Financial Years Under Review and up to the LPD, we have not encountered any 
negative publicity and/ or negative perception towards our reputation or brands by our 
employees and dealers that have materially impacted our Group. 
 

9.1.2 We are dependent on our third-party manufacturers as we are not involved in any 
manufacturing activities and any significant increase in production cost may negatively 
impact our profit margin   
 
Our Group is principally involved in the marketing, distribution and sale of bathroom and kitchen 
sanitary wares. We are not involved in any manufacturing activities, hence the products sourced 
from our third-party manufacturers are final products for onward sale to our customers. We 
source and negotiate directly with our third-party manufacturers and ensure our house brands 
ordered are manufactured based on our specifications and requirements. During the Financial 
Years Under Review, all of our house brands were imported from China. Our third-party 
manufacturers are responsible for the design, purchase of raw materials and manufacturing of 
the products in accordance with our specifications and requirements. As such, our Group’s 
business operations are dependent on the services of our third-party manufacturers.  
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As our third-party manufacturers are responsible for raw material purchases, any significant 
increase in production costs due to increase in the raw material prices arising from amongst 
others, increase in commodity prices and shipping costs, and/ or labour costs may impact our 
cost of sales. If we are unable to pass the increased production costs to our customers, this will 
negatively impact our profit margin. 
 
Presently, we do not have any long-term agreement or contract with our third-party 
manufacturers. Our purchases from them are based on purchase order on an as-needed basis 
and we negotiate commercial terms per purchase order with them. The absence of long-term 
agreements with these third-party manufacturers possess a risk to us as we may be subject to 
unfavourable changes in the commercial terms or they are not obliged to provide their services 
at all to us. In such events, we are required to find alternative third-party manufacturers which 
can be time-consuming. Any failure to identify suitable replacements at commercially 
acceptable terms or at all in a timely manner may lead to increased supply costs or interruptions 
in fulfilling our customer orders, which could lead to decreased customer confidence, loss of 
sales and adversely impact our Group’s reputation, operations, and financial performance.  
 
Further, our third-party manufacturers may also experience financial difficulties, resource 
constraints or other difficulties which may affect their ability to carry out the manufacturing works 
for our products, thereby resulting in delays to the fulfilment of orders and delivery of products 
to our customers. This may result in loss and damages against our Group, and may eventually 
negatively impact the overall operations, financial performance and reputation of our Group. 
 
Save for the delays arising from port congestion resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic as set 
out in Section 7.15 of this Prospectus, we have not experienced any other major disruptions to 
our business operations as a result of our dependence on third-party manufacturers. 
 

9.1.3 We are subject to risks on the maintenance or renewal of product certifications and 
approvals 
 
We operate within the bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares industry where we market, 
distribute and sell the said products to our customers. Our Group is required to obtain product 
certificates issued by accredited bodies, such as Watermarks Certification Malaysia or IKRAM 
for conforming with Malaysian Standards as well as Standard of Compliance Certificates by 
CIDB and Supplier Listing Certificates by SPAN before we can market, distribute and sell the 
products. For more information on our product certificates and the relevant laws and regulations 
governing the product certifications and approvals are as set out in Sections 6.5.2 and 6.8 of 
this Prospectus, respectively.  
 
The Certificate of Standard Compliance by CIDB and Supplier Listing Certificates by SPAN are 
required to be obtained by our Group before we can import our products from third-party 
manufacturers and/or supply the products to our customers. For instance, we must submit to 
the accredited bodies recognised by CIDB and SPAN for product testing in order to obtain the 
relevant product certifications required under the relevant laws and regulations for CIDB 
registration for importation and registration as a supplier with SPAN, respectively. The third-
party manufacturers also require our Group to have a valid product certification from CIDB 
before we can continue to import these products from our third-party manufacturers. 
 
Failure to renew or maintain the above certifications and approvals may result in us being fined 
for any non-compliance and/ or unable to import and sell our products. This may result in delays 
to the fulfilment of orders and delivery of products to our customers, which may lead to loss and 
damages against our Group, and eventually negatively impact the overall operations, financial 
performance and reputation of our Group. 
 
During the Financial Years Under Review and up to the LPD, we have not encountered any 
rejections on our application or failure to renew our product certifications. 
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As disclosed in Section 6.5.2 of this Prospectus, our Group did not have the Supplier Listing 
Certificates by SPAN for certain products as required under the GRS 2024 and WSIR 2023. 
Pursuant to Rule 4(1) of WSIR 2023, our Group may on conviction be liable to a fine not 
exceeding RM100,000 or to imprisonment not exceeding one year or both for such non-
compliance. However, as at the LPD, we have not been imposed with any penalty by SPAN for 
not obtaining the Supplier Listing Certificates. Nonetheless, there is no assurance that SPAN 
may not take action by issuing warnings, imposing penalties or additional conditions or 
restrictions, suspending and/ or revoke any breach or non-compliance with the conditions for 
the past non-compliance in relation to the Supplier Listing Certificates. As at the LPD, our Group 
has valid Supplier Listing Certificates issued by SPAN with further details of the certificates set 
out in Section 6.5.2 of this Prospectus. 
 

9.1.4 We may be adversely affected by product defects caused by our third-party 
manufacturers or logistics service providers, which may lead to product liability claims 
 
While all manufacturing works for our house brands are outsourced to our third-party 
manufacturers, our Group is ultimately responsible for the quality of these products. As such, 
we are susceptible to impacts resulting from product liability claims for manufacturing defects 
by our customers. We cannot guarantee that there will be no defects in our products by our 
third-party manufacturers. During the Financial Years Under Review, we made a total 33 claims 
amounting to approximately RM223,442 via credit notes issuance to our third-party 
manufacturers against defects in the products delivered to us by our third-party manufacturers. 
Further, our products are also susceptible to improper handling by third-party logistics service 
providers during the storage and delivery processes, and as such we are unable to assure that 
there will be no defects in the products delivered to our customers. We provide product warranty 
claims to end-consumers against manufacturing defects for some of our house brand products. 
In cases where our customers notify us about any defects such as hairline cracks or broken 
parts, we will investigate if these are manufacturing defects or caused by third-party logistic 
service providers. Further details on product warranty are set out in Section 7.2.3 of this 
Prospectus. 
 
Additionally, in the event our products are proven to be defective, causing our customers to 
suffer from any injury, loss or damages, we may be liable to product liability claims under the 
Malaysian law or laws of other jurisdictions which may be applicable to our Group. As such, we 
may be subject to penalties, fines and/ or losses arising from any such claims. Further, 
notwithstanding the outcome of the claims, we may also be subject to significant legal costs. 
Any successful product liability claim against our Group will adversely affect our Group’s 
business and reputation in the industry which may subsequently negatively impact our financial 
performance. Further, if we are able to successfully defend such claims, there can also be no 
assurance that we will not face a loss of confidence in our products by our customers. In the 
Financial Years Under Review and up to the LPD, there were no product liability claims against 
our Group. 
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9.1.5 We are exposed to foreign exchange fluctuation risks which may impact the profitability 

of our Group  
 
During the Financial Years Under Review, 45.63%, 55.47%, 89.40% and 90.12% of our Group’s 
purchases were sourced from overseas suppliers (i.e. third-party manufacturers and trading 
houses, suppliers and product principals). As such, our purchases are exposed to foreign 
exchange fluctuation risks as the purchases are mostly denominated in USD and RMB. The 
breakdown of our purchases by currencies in the Financial Years Under Review is as follows:- 
 

 

FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 

         
RMB 88 0.18 - - 24,653 45.55 67,270 88.43 
USD 22,136 45.03 27,537 55.44 23,721 43.84 1,278 1.68 
Others* 207 0.42 13 0.03 7 0.01 4 0.01 
RM 26,728 54.37 22,113 44.53 5,737 10.60 7,514 9.88 
         

Total purchases 49,159 100.00 49,663 100.00 54,118 100.00 76,066 100.00 

 
Note:- 
 

∗ Others comprise Singapore Dollar and the Euro Dollar.  
 
For illustration purposes, based on our total purchases denominated in foreign currencies of 
RM68.55 million in FYE 2024, a fluctuation of 1.00%, of the RM against these currencies will 
result in an increase or decrease in our GP by RM0.69 million depending on the direction of the 
foreign exchange movement between the RM and the said currencies. As our Group continues 
to expand, any fluctuation in foreign exchange rates may have a material impact on our financial 
performance. 
 
For the Financial Years Under Review, the impact of foreign exchange fluctuations on our 
financial performance, which arose due to timing differences between our suppliers’ invoices 
and actual payments to our suppliers, is as follows:- 
 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

     
Net gain/ (loss) on foreign exchange (RM’000)  369 (227) (97) (99) 
As a percentage of PBT (%)  3.72 (1.34) (0.29) (0.30) 
 
For further details on the impact of foreign exchange are set out in Section 12.3.3(vi) of this 
Prospectus.  
 
As at the LPD, we do not have a formal policy with respect to our foreign exchange transactions 
and we do not hedge our exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. However, 
to a certain extent, we enter into foreign exchange forward contracts with banking institutions 
to buy USD and RMB for payment to our suppliers.  
 
Notwithstanding that, our purchases are subject to foreign exchange fluctuation risks as a 
depreciation of RM against any other currency will lead to higher costs of supplies incurred by 
our Group. In the event that we are unable to pass the increase in cost to our customers, our 
financial performance may be adversely affected due to the higher cost of sales. 

 
  

154
154



Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)Registration No.: 202301018305 (1512227-W) 
 

9. RISK FACTORS (Cont’d) 

 
9.1.6 The absence of contracts with customers may result in the fluctuation of our Group’s 

financial performance 
 
Our customers purchase our products outright from us on purchase order basis. Given that we 
do not have contracts with our customers, we are exposed to the risk of losing our existing 
customers as they are not obliged to continue purchasing our products. In the event that we 
lose any of our customers, particularly our major customers, as well as being unable to secure 
additional sales from existing customer or secure new customer in a timely manner, our 
financial performance may be adversely affected. 
 
While our Group continuously seeks to ensure customer satisfaction by improving our product 
offerings, maintaining and strengthening existing business relationships as well as establishing 
relationships with new customers, any external factors such as adverse economic conditions, 
significant price reduction by our competitors or slowdown in demand for bathroom and kitchen 
sanitary wares may negatively impact our sales in view of the absence of contracts, which will 
subsequently negatively impact the financial performance of our Group. 
 

9.1.7 We may not be able to successfully implement our business strategies  
 
Our future plans and strategies are focused on leveraging our key strengths and capitalising 
on our core competencies in our operation as a one-stop bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares 
solution provider. Part of our strategies is to enhance our brand recognition and grow our dealer 
network. Please refer to Section 7.6 of this Prospectus for further details of our future plans and 
strategies. 
 
As the prospects of these initiatives are uncertain, there can be no assurance that we will be 
able to successfully execute our plans or that these business strategies will not prove to be 
more difficult or costly than we had originally anticipated. In this respect, our strategic initiatives 
may expose us to a number of risks and challenges, among others:-  
 
(i) the implementation of our operational plans and business strategies may require higher 

capital expenditures and operational costs than initially planned or anticipated. We may 
not be able to secure sufficient funding and/or bank borrowings in addition to the IPO 
proceeds; 

 
(ii) new and expanded business activities may result in lower growth or profit than we 

anticipate or not profitable at all. For example, we may incur higher overhead costs 
than initially planned for our branding and marketing plan as well as the expansion of 
our dealer network. Such increase in costs will lead to a decrease in our profit margin 
if our business is unable to generate additional sales following the implementation of 
these strategies. In such event, our financial performance and prospects may be 
adversely affected;  

 
(iii) to support our continued growth, we are required to manage relationships with our 

customers and suppliers. If we are unable to expand our supply and distribution 
capabilities when required, or our business processes are inadequate to support the 
future growth of these relationships, we could experience delays in customer service and 
shipping times, which would adversely impact our reputation and brands; and 

 
(iv) the implementation of our future plans may require devotion of substantial amount of 

time by our management and may divert our attention and resources from our existing 
operations.  
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While our management has the experience and expertise in running our business operations, 
we are not able to guarantee that we will be successful in executing our future plans and 
strategies. Further, we cannot assure that we will be able to anticipate and mitigate all the 
business and operational risks associated with our future plans and strategies. In the event of 
any delays or failures in implementing our future plans and strategies efficiently, our growth 
may be negatively impacted and this could lead to a material adverse effect on our prospects 
and financial performance. 
 

9.1.8 Our profitability levels may be affected by higher operating costs 
 
Our Group’s overall profitability levels may be affected due to increase in our overall operating 
costs including, but not limited to, product costs, staff costs, rental, inventory management and 
other operating costs. If we are unable to (a) increase our sales volume and selling price of our 
products, (b) efficiently manage our inventories and other operational costs (i.e. labour costs 
and capital expenditure costs) or (c) utilise our workforce effectively, our profit may be materially 
adversely affected to the extend we are unable to pass on any increasing costs to our 
customers (such as increases in production costs or transportation costs), or where such costs 
are passed to our customers, demand is affected as a result of an increase in the price of our 
products. 
 
For the Financial Years Under Review, the impact of the changes in operating costs to our 
profitability is as follows:- 
 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
     

Revenue (RM’000) 66,107 90,688 112,311 151,545 

Year-on-year growth (%) - 37.18% 23.84% 34.93% 
     

Operating cost (RM’000) 56,081 73,585 78,795 117,711 

Year-on-year growth (%) - 31.21% 7.08% 49.39% 
     

Profit from operation (RM’000) 10,026 17,103 33,516 33,834 

Year-on-year growth (%) - 70.59% 95.97% 0.95% 

 
Further details on the analysis of our profitability are set out in Section 12.3.2(ii) of this 
Prospectus.  
 

9.1.9 We are dependent on our Managing Director, Executive Directors and key senior 
management for the future growth and continuing success of our business 
 
The future growth and success of our Group largely depends on the experience, business 
relationship, expertise, continuous contribution and involvement of our Managing Director, 
Executive Directors and key senior management. Our Managing Director, Loo Chai Lai, is 
responsible for steering the overall strategic direction of our Group. With his years of experience 
and in-depth knowledge in the bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares industry and understanding 
of the demand of our business and customers’ needs, he plays a pivotal role in formulating and 
implementing business strategies and policies to drive the future development and growth of 
our Group.  
 
Further, our Executive Directors and key senior management who are equipped with relevant 
knowledge and skills in their respective roles are responsible in executing our Group’s business 
strategies and plans as well as ensuring the smooth operation of our business. Please refer to 
Sections 5.1.2, 5.2.2 and 5.4.2 of this Prospectus for the profiles of our Managing Directors, 
Executive Director and key senior management.  
 
Any significant loss of the services of our Managing Director, Executive Directors and key senior 
management without suitable and timely replacements may create unfavourable impact on our 
Group’s operations, financial performance and future growth of our business. 
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9.1.10 We may be subject to excess inventory risk 

 
In order to ensure that our inventory is sufficient to support the distribution and sale of our 
products to dealers, project customers and end-consumers, we will generally maintain a 
minimum inventory of four months. During the Financial Years under Review, our average 
inventory turnover period was 109 days, 122 days, 145 days and 116 days, respectively, further 
details of which are set out in Section 12.4 of this Prospectus.  
 
There is no assurance that our customers will place orders with us, or the demand for our 
products may change significantly and our customers may not order in the quantities that we 
expect. If these happen, any substantial differences between our sales forecast and the final 
purchase orders may result in excessive inventory. If we fail to sell such excess inventory, we 
will not be able to realise sales to generate revenue which may materially and adversely affect 
out results of operations and financial condition. During the FYE 2021 and FYE 2022, we had 
written off inventories amounting to RM5,630 and RM11,071 respectively, which relates to 
damaged inventories. There were no inventories written off during the FYE 2023 and FYE 2024. 
      

9.1.11 Our insurance coverage may not be adequate to cover all losses or liabilities that may 
arise in connection with our operations 
 
We maintain insurance coverage at levels that are customary in our industry to protect against 
various losses and liabilities in our business operations. As at the LPD, our Group has taken 
up the following insurance policies which include:-  
 
(i) Fire insurance policy, with a sum insured of RM25.77 million;  

 
(ii) Burglary insurance policy, with a sum insured of RM450,000;  

 
(iii) Marine Cargo insurance policy for the goods in transit, with a sum insured of RM50,000;  

 
(iv) All risk policy, with a sum insured of RM500,000;  

 
(v) Product liability insurance policy for claims made against the Group, with a limit of 

liability of RM1.00 million; and  
 

(vi) Public liability insurance policy, with a sum insured of RM500,000. 
 
As these insurance coverages are subject to exclusions and limitations of liability both in 
amount and with respect to the insured events, our insurance may not be adequate to cover all 
losses or liabilities that might be incurred in our operations as a result of any unforeseen 
circumstances. If we were to incur a significant liability for which we were not fully insured, it 
could have a material adverse effect on our business operations and financial performance. 
Moreover, we will be subject to the risk that, in the future, we may not be able to maintain or 
obtain insurance of the type and amount desired at reasonable rates. During the Financial 
Years Under Review and up to the LPD, we submitted an insurance claim for the damaged 
goods in transit due to a lorry accident which amounted to RM33,077. Nevertheless, during the 
same period, we have not experienced any incidences of material losses, damages or liabilities 
incurred by us due to insufficient insurance coverage. 
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9.1.12 We may be adversely affected by political, economic, legal and social conditions in 

Malaysia and China  
 
As we continue to expand our business, our business operations are expected to be 
increasingly affected by political, economic, legal and social conditions in Malaysia as well as 
China as we source the majority of our bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares from third-party 
manufacturers in China. 
 
Risks that we are exposed to in the market we serve, Malaysia, include, amongst others, 
changes in government or regulatory policies such as import/ export regulations, tax rates and 
interest rates, unstable economic conditions, changes in political leadership and wars. These 
events are beyond our control and thus we cannot assure that there would not be such 
occurrences in the future. Therefore, any unfavourable changes in political, economic, legal 
and social conditions in Malaysia, may cause significant disruptions to our business operations 
and/ or impact our financial performance. 
 
With China being our dominant import source, we may be especially sensitive to changes in 
domestic Chinese export policy which affects our third-party manufacturers and product 
principals’ ability to supply products to us. Such changes may relate to capital controls, foreign 
currency exchange restrictions and the validity and export licensing restrictions. Our supply 
chain may also be disrupted as a result of factors beyond our or our end suppliers’ control, such 
as political instability, military conflicts, acts of terrorism, trade restrictions, tariffs, fluctuations 
in currency exchange rates, any disruptions in our end suppliers’ logistics, supply chain 
networks or information technology systems, labour unrest, changes in the transportation and 
other logistics costs (such as fuel and labour costs), port labour disputes, port congestions, 
weather-related events, natural disasters, work stoppages and shipping capacity restraints, 
could in turn disrupt our business. 
 
 

9.2 RISKS RELATING TO OUR INDUSTRY 
 

9.2.1 We face competition from other brands of bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares 
 
The bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares industry in Malaysia is highly competitive due to the 
large number of brands available in the market, comprising local and foreign brands. Industry 
players selling these brands generally compete in terms of branding, pricing, range of products 
and quality of products.  
  
There is no assurance that our Group will be able to consistently implement measures and 
strategies such as providing quality products at competitive prices, employing effective 
branding, marketing and distribution strategies, to cater to the changing market trends and 
customer needs and to remain competitive. Any failure to remain competitive could result in a 
loss of customers, which would consequently lead to a negative impact on our business and 
financial performance. 
 

9.2.2 We are dependent on home improvement and renovation activities as well as the 
property sector 
 
Our business operations are dependent on home improvement and renovation activities as well 
as on the performance of the residential and commercial property sector in Malaysia. While 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares are essential in buildings to meet basic hygiene needs, 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares such as water closets, wash basin and kitchen sink are 
made to be durable and are not easily replaceable. Hence, consumers do not often replace 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares, whereby any decision to replace bathroom and kitchen 
sanitary wares results from damage to the products or decision to upgrade as part of home 
improvement and renovation projects. As such, any adverse economic conditions that affect 
consumer purchasing power will influence such spending. 
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The outlook of the Malaysian residential and commercial property sector may be affected by 
market risks such as the economic performance of the country, political stability, consumer 
purchasing power and shortage of labour supply and financing costs. The slowdown in the 
property sector may contribute to a reduction in construction activities and subsequently 
negatively affect the demand for bathroom and kitchen sanitary wares in property projects. 
 

9.2.3 Our business may be affected by evolving market trends and consumer preferences on 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware designs 
 
Our products are primarily targeted at consumers who are in general influenced by changing 
market trends and consumer preferences. In this respect, our success depends on our ability 
to anticipate, identify, interpret and respond promptly to the changing consumer preferences, 
expectations and needs, trends and spending habits. As such, it is crucial that we have a wide 
variety of designs to meet these consumer demands. While we continue to supply designs and 
functions that are generally accepted by the mass market, we also strive to respond to changes 
in market trends and consumer preferences to suit the current industry trend by offering sanitary 
wares with environmentally friendly features, better comfort, unique designs and advanced 
technology functions. As a result of the evolving market trends and consumer preferences, we 
face the risk not being able to respond to these changes in a timely manner. 
 
Further, there is no assurance that any or all of our product offerings will be well accepted by 
our customers at all times. Any failure to keep up with market demands and delay in responding 
to these changing trends may result in a loss of customers, which may consequently lead to 
adverse impact on our business and financial performance. 
 
 

9.3 RISKS RELATING TO INVESTMENT IN OUR SHARES 
 

9.3.1 There has been no prior market for our Shares 
 
Prior to our Listing, there has been no public market for our Shares. Hence, there is no 
assurance that upon Listing, an active market for our Shares will develop, or, if developed, that 
such market can be sustained. The IPO Price was determined after taking into consideration a 
number of factors including but not limited to our business strategies and our financial and 
operating history.  
 
There can be no assurance that the IPO Price will correspond to the price at which our Shares 
will trade on the ACE Market upon our Listing and the market price of our Shares will not decline 
below the IPO Price.  
 

9.3.2 The trading price and volume of our Shares upon Listing may be volatile 
 
The performance of Bursa Securities is very much dependent on external factors such as the 
performance of the regional and world bourses and the inflow or outflow of foreign funds. 
Sentiment is also largely driven by internal factors such as economic and political conditions of 
the country as well as the growth potential of the various sectors of the economy. These factors 
invariably contribute to the volatility of trading volumes witnessed on Bursa Securities, thus 
adding risks to the market price of our listed Shares.  
 
In addition, the market price of our Shares may be highly volatile and could fluctuate 
significantly and rapidly in response to, among others, the following factors, some of which are 
beyond our control:- 
 
(i) material variations in our financial results and operations; 
 
(ii) success or failure of our management in implementing future plans, and business and 

growth strategies; 

159
159



Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)Registration No.: 202301018305 (1512227-W) 
 

9. RISK FACTORS (Cont’d) 

 
(iii) gain or loss of an important business relationship; 
 
(iv) changes in securities analysts’ recommendations, perceptions or estimates of our 

financial performance; 
 
(v) changes in conditions affecting our industry, the prevailing global and local economic 

conditions or stock market sentiments or other events or factors; 
 
(vi) changes in market valuations and share prices of companies with similar businesses 

to our Group that may be listed on Bursa Securities; 
 
(vii) additions or departures of key personnel; 
 
(viii) fluctuations in stock market prices and volumes;  
 
(ix) involvement in claims, litigation, arbitration or other form of dispute resolution; or 
 
(x) general operational and business risks. 
 

9.3.3 There may be a potential delay to or failure of our Listing  
 

The occurrence of any one or more of the following events, which is not exhaustive, may cause 
a delay in or cancellation of our Listing:- 

 
(i) our Underwriter exercising its rights pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement to 

discharge itself from its obligations thereunder; or  
 
(ii) the revocation of approvals from the relevant authorities for the Listing and/ or 

admission for whatever reason. 
 
Where prior to the allotment and issuance of our IPO Shares:- 

 
(i) the SC issues a stop order pursuant to Section 245(1) of the CMSA, the applications 

shall be deemed to be withdrawn and cancelled and our Company shall repay all 
monies paid in respect of the applications for our IPO Shares within 14 days of the stop 
order, failing which the Company shall be liable to return such monies with interest at 
the rate of 10.00% per annum or at such other rate as may be specified by the SC 
pursuant to Section 245(7)(a) of the CMSA; or 

 
(ii) our Listing is aborted, investors will not receive any of our IPO Shares, all monies paid 

in respect of all applications for our IPO Shares will be refunded free of interest. 
 

Where subsequent to the allotment and issuance of our IPO Shares:- 
 

(i) the SC issues a stop order pursuant to Section 245(1) of the CMSA, any issue of our 
IPO Shares shall be deemed to be void and all monies received from the applicants 
shall be forthwith repaid and if any such money is not repaid within 14 days of the date 
of service of the stop order, the Company shall be liable to return such monies with 
interest at the rate of 10.00% per annum or at such other rate as may be specified by 
the SC pursuant to Section 245(7)(b) of the CMSA; or 
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(ii) our Listing is aborted other than pursuant to a stop order by the SC, a return of monies 

to our shareholders could only be achieved by way of a cancellation of share capital as 
provided under the Act and its related rules. Such cancellation can be implemented by 
either:- 
 
• the sanction of our shareholders by special resolution in a general meeting, 

supported by consent by our creditors (unless dispensation with such consent 
has been granted by the High Court of Malaya) and the confirmation of the 
High Court of Malaya, in which case there can be no assurance that such 
monies can be returned within a short period of time or at all under such 
circumstances; or  

 
• the sanction of our shareholders by special resolution in a general meeting, 

supported by a solvency statement from our Directors. 
 
9.3.4 Our Promoters will be able to exert significant influence over our Company as they will 

continue to hold majority of our Shares after the IPO 
 

As disclosed in Section 5.1 of this Prospectus, our Promoters will collectively hold in aggregate 
70.00% of our enlarged issued share capital upon Listing. As a result, they will be able to, in 
the foreseeable future, effectively control the business direction and management of our Group 
as well as having voting control over our Group and as such, will likely influence the outcome 
of certain matters requiring the vote of our shareholders, unless they are required to abstain 
from voting either by law and/ or by the relevant guidelines or regulations. 
 
 
 
 

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank] 
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e 
pr

io
r 

to
 th

e 
pr

op
os

ed
 te

rm
in

at
io

n 
da

te
 o

r 
su

ch
 o

th
er

 p
er

io
d 

m
ut

ua
lly

 a
gr

ee
d 

by
 th

e 
pa

rt
ie

s.
  

 F
H

S
B

 s
ha

ll 
on

ly
 b

e 
en

tit
le

d 
to

 te
rm

in
at

e 
th

e 
te

na
nc

y 
st

ar
tin

g 
fr

om
 th

e 
se

co
nd

 y
ea

r 
of

 th
e 

fir
st

 r
en

ew
al

 te
rm

 o
f t

he
 te

na
nc

y 
by

 g
iv

in
g 

th
e 

te
na

nt
 

a 
12

-m
on

th
 n

ot
ic

e 
pr

io
r 

to
 th

e 
pr

op
os

ed
 te

rm
in

at
io

n 
da

te
 o

r 
su

ch
 o

th
er

 p
er

io
d 

m
ut

ua
lly

 a
gr

ee
d 

by
 th

e 
pa

rt
ie

s.
  

 
S

pe
ci

al
 

co
nd

iti
on

  
: 

In
 th

e 
ev

en
t t

ha
t F

H
S

B
 w

is
he

s 
to

 d
is

po
se

 o
f t

he
 p

re
m

is
e,

 it
 s

ha
ll 

fir
st

 o
ffe

r 
to

 d
is

po
se

 it
 to

 th
e 

te
na

nt
 T

he
 te

na
nt

 s
ha

ll 
ha

ve
 1

4 
w

or
ki

ng
 d

ay
s 

or
 

su
ch

 o
th

er
 p

er
io

d 
ag

re
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

pa
rt

ie
s,

 f
ro

m
 t

he
 d

at
e 

of
 r

ec
ei

pt
 o

f 
no

tic
e,

 t
o 

de
ci

de
 w

he
th

er
 t

o 
pu

rc
ha

se
 t

he
 p

re
m

is
e 

at
 t

he
 t

er
m

s 
an

d 
co

nd
iti

on
s 

to
 b

e 
m

ut
ua

lly
 a

gr
ee

d 
by

 th
e 

pa
rt

ie
s.
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. 

R
E

L
A

T
E

D
 P

A
R

T
Y

 T
R

A
N

S
A

C
T

IO
N

S
 (

C
o

n
t’

d
) 

 
P

en
al

ty
/ 

fo
rf

ei
tu

re
 

cl
au

se
s 

: 
If:

- 
 (i)

 
T

he
 te

na
nt

 is
 in

 b
re

ac
h 

of
 a

ny
 te

rm
s 

of
 th

e 
te

na
nc

y;
 o

r 
(ii

) 
a 

w
in

di
ng

 u
p 

pe
tit

io
n 

is
 p

re
se

nt
ed

 a
ga

in
st

 th
e 

te
na

nt
 o

r 
go

es
 in

to
 li

qu
id

at
io

n;
 o

r 
 

(ii
i) 

T
he

 te
na

nt
 p

er
m

its
 a

ny
 e

xe
cu

tio
n 

or
 d

is
tr

es
s 

or
 a

tta
ch

m
en

t t
o 

be
 le

vi
ed

 o
n 

an
y 

of
 it

s 
go

od
s,

 o
r 

on
 th

e 
pr

em
is

e 
or

 c
ha

tte
ls

, f
ix

tu
re

s 
an

d 
fit

tin
gs

 a
t t

he
 p

re
m

is
e,

 
 an

d 
th

e 
te

na
nt

 fa
ils

 to
 r

em
ed

y 
an

y 
of

 th
e 

ev
en

ts
 o

f d
ef

au
lt 

af
te

r 
be

in
g 

re
qu

es
te

d,
 th

en
 F

H
S

B
 h

as
 th

e 
rig

ht
 to

 te
rm

in
at

e 
th

is
 te

na
nc

y 
w

he
re

up
on

 
th

e 
te

na
nt

 s
ha

ll 
fo

rt
hw

ith
 p

ay
 t

o 
F

H
S

B
 a

 s
um

 e
qu

al
 t

o 
th

e 
re

m
ai

nd
er

 o
f 

th
e 

m
on

th
ly

 r
en

ta
l 

fo
r 

th
e 

un
ex

pi
re

d 
te

rm
s 

as
 a

gr
ee

d 
liq

ui
da

te
d 

da
m

ag
es

, a
nd

 F
H

S
B

 is
 e

nt
itl

ed
 to

 ta
ke

 a
ny

 o
th

er
 a

ct
io

n 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

bu
t n

ot
 li

m
ite

d 
to

 le
ga

l p
ro

ce
ed

in
gs

 th
at

 it
 d

ee
m

s 
fit

 to
 re

co
ve

r 
al

l m
on

ie
s 

du
e 

an
d 

ow
in

g 
to

 it
 a

nd
/ o

r 
to

 r
ec

ov
er

 p
os

se
ss

io
n 

of
 th

e 
pr

em
is

e.
 

 
(4

) 
T

he
 d

is
po

sa
l c

on
si

de
ra

tio
n 

of
 R

M
1.

50
 m

ill
io

n 
w

as
 a

rr
iv

ed
 a

t o
n 

a 
w

ill
in

g-
bu

ye
r 

w
ili

ng
-s

el
le

r 
ba

se
d 

af
te

r 
ta

ki
ng

 in
to

 c
on

si
de

ra
tio

n 
th

e 
m

ar
ke

t v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 p
ro

pe
rt

y 
an

d 
as

 s
uc

h 
w

as
 o

n 
an

 a
rm

’s
 le

ng
th

 b
as

is
.  

 
(5

) 
 P

S
M

 is
 p

rin
ci

pa
lly

 in
vo

lv
ed

 in
 th

e 
tr

ad
in

g 
of

 p
ai

nt
, p

ai
nt

in
g 

ac
ce

ss
or

ie
s,

 s
an

ita
ry

, k
itc

he
n 

ac
ce

ss
or

ie
s 

an
d 

ha
rd

w
ar

e.
 O

n 
14

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

24
, L

oo
 C

ha
i L

ai
 a

nd
 L

oo
 J

in
g 

K
ai

 d
is

po
se

d 
of

 th
ei

r 
en

tir
e 

eq
ui

ty
 in

te
re

st
 in

 P
S

M
 to

 a
 th

ird
 p

ar
ty

. T
he

 d
is

po
sa

l w
as

 c
om

pl
et

ed
 o

n 
14

 M
ay

 2
02

4.
  

 
(6

) 
R

en
ta

l o
f a

 w
ar

eh
ou

se
 fr

om
 K

C
B

S
 (

“K
C

B
S

 R
en

ta
l”

).
 T

he
 r

en
ta

l a
rr

an
ge

m
en

t c
ea

se
d 

on
 1

 J
un

e 
20

21
. T

he
 r

en
ta

l a
rr

an
ge

m
en

t w
as

 n
ot

 o
n 

an
 a

rm
’s

 le
ng

th
 b

as
is

. 
 

(7
) 

P
ro

 B
at

h 
S

dn
 B

hd
 w

as
 s

tr
uc

k 
of

f o
n 

13
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
23

. 
 

(8
) 

R
en

ta
l o

f 
an

 o
ffi

ce
 lo

ca
te

d 
in

 P
en

an
g 

by
 S

S
B

 a
nd

 B
B

S
B

 f
ro

m
 M

B
S

 H
om

e.
 T

he
 r

en
ta

l a
rr

an
ge

m
en

t 
ce

as
ed

 o
n 

31
 J

ul
y 

20
20

. 
T

he
 r

en
ta

l a
rr

an
ge

m
en

t 
w

as
 n

ot
 a

t 
an

 
ar

m
’s

 le
ng

th
 b

as
is

. (
“P

en
an

g
 O

ff
ic

e 
R

en
ta

l”
).

 
(9

) 
T

he
 d

is
po

sa
l o

f 2
5%

 e
qu

ity
 in

te
re

st
 in

 B
oo

n 
S

en
g 

R
es

ou
rc

es
 S

dn
 B

hd
 to

 L
oo

 C
ha

i L
ai

 b
y 

S
S

B
 w

as
 c

om
pl

et
ed

 o
n 

13
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

02
1.

 B
oo

n 
S

en
g 

R
es

ou
rc

es
 S

dn
 B

hd
 

is
 p

rin
ci

pa
lly

 in
vo

lv
ed

 in
 in

ve
st

m
en

t h
ol

di
ng

 a
nd

 g
en

er
al

 tr
ad

in
g.

 T
he

 d
is

po
sa

l c
on

si
de

ra
tio

n 
of

 R
M

25
.0

0 
w

as
 a

rr
iv

ed
 a

t a
 n

o 
ga

in
 n

o 
lo

ss
 p

os
iti

on
 a

nd
 a

s 
su

ch
 w

as
 o

n 
an

 a
rm

’s
 le

ng
th

 b
as

is
. B

oo
n 

S
en

g 
R

es
ou

rc
es

 S
dn

 B
hd

 w
as

 s
tr

uc
k 

of
f o

n 
3 

O
ct

ob
er

 2
02

3.
 

 
(1

0)
 

T
he

 d
is

po
sa

l 
of

 5
0%

 i
nt

er
es

t 
in

 T
op

ye
ar

 L
og

is
tic

s 
S

dn
 B

hd
 b

y 
S

S
B

 t
o 

Lo
o 

C
ha

i 
S

in
g 

(t
he

 b
ro

th
er

 o
f 

Lo
o 

C
ha

i 
La

i) 
w

as
 c

om
pl

et
ed

 o
n 

11
 J

an
ua

ry
 2

02
1.

 T
op

ye
ar

 
Lo

gi
st

ic
s 

S
dn

 B
hd

 is
 p

rin
ci

pa
lly

 in
vo

lv
ed

 in
 in

ve
st

m
en

t h
ol

di
ng

. T
he

 d
is

po
sa

l c
on

si
de

ra
tio

n 
of

 R
M

50
,0

00
.0

0 
w

as
 a

rr
iv

ed
 a

t a
 n

o 
ga

in
 n

o 
lo

ss
 p

os
iti

on
 a

nd
 a

s 
su

ch
 w

as
 

on
 a

rm
’s

 le
ng

th
 b

as
is

. L
oo

 C
ha

i S
in

g 
re

si
gn

ed
 a

s 
a 

di
re

ct
or

 o
f S

S
B

 o
n 

18
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
20

 a
nd

 d
is

po
se

d 
of

 h
is

 e
nt

ire
 e

qu
ity

 in
te

re
st

 in
 S

S
B

 to
 L

oo
 C

ha
i L

ai
 a

nd
 L

oo
 

Ji
ng

 K
ai

 o
n 

11
 J

an
ua

ry
 2

02
1.

 
 

(1
1)

 
R

en
ta

l o
f 

w
ar

eh
ou

se
 f

ro
m

 M
B

S
 P

ai
nt

s 
(“

M
B

S
 P

ai
n

ts
 R

en
ta

l”
).

 T
he

 r
en

ta
l a

rr
an

ge
m

en
t 

ce
as

ed
 o

n 
31

 O
ct

ob
er

 2
02

0.
 T

he
 r

en
ta

l a
rr

an
ge

m
en

t 
w

as
 n

ot
 a

t 
an

 a
rm

’s
 

le
ng

th
 b

as
is

. 
 

(1
2)

 
O

n 
22

 N
ov

em
be

r 
20

21
, p

ur
su

an
t t

o 
a 

tr
ad

em
ar

k 
as

si
gn

m
en

t a
gr

ee
m

en
t b

et
w

ee
n 

S
S

B
 a

nd
 M

B
S

 T
oo

ls
, S

S
B

 h
ad

 a
ss

ig
ne

d 
th

e 
ow

ne
rs

hi
p 

of
 tr

ad
em

ar
k 

an
d 

lo
go

 u
nd

er
 

th
e 

br
an

d 
of

 “
M

oc
ha

” 
to

 M
B

S
 T

oo
ls

 fo
r 

a 
no

m
in

al
 c

on
si

de
ra

tio
n 

of
 R

M
10

.0
0 

(“
M

o
ch

a 
A

ss
ig

n
m

en
t”

).
 T

he
 s

ha
re

ho
ld

er
s 

of
 M

B
S

 T
oo

ls
 d

ur
in

g 
th

e 
sa

id
 p

er
io

d 
w

er
e 

Lo
o 

C
ha

i S
in

g 
(b

ro
th

er
 o

f L
oo

 C
ha

i L
ai

) 
an

d 
hi

s 
sp

ou
se

. O
n 

31
 J

ul
y 

20
23

, L
oo

 C
ha

i S
in

g 
an

d 
hi

s 
sp

ou
se

 d
is

po
se

d 
of

 th
ei

r 
en

tir
e 

eq
ui

ty
 in

te
re

st
 in

 M
B

S
 T

oo
ls

 to
 L

oo
 C

ha
i 

La
i. 

 T
he

 a
ss

ig
nm

en
t o

f t
he

 tr
ad

em
ar

k 
an

d 
lo

go
 o

f “
M

oc
ha

” 
at

 a
 n

om
in

al
 v

al
ue

 w
as

 n
ot

 tr
an

sa
ct

ed
 o

n 
an

 a
rm

’s
 le

ng
th

 b
as

is
.  

17
3

17
3



R
eg

is
tr

at
io

n 
N

o.
 2

02
30

10
18

30
5 

(1
51

22
27

-W
)

R
eg

is
tr

at
io

n 
N

o.
: 2

02
30

10
18

30
5 

(1
51

22
27

-W
) 

 10
. 

R
E

L
A

T
E

D
 P

A
R

T
Y

 T
R

A
N

S
A

C
T

IO
N

S
 (

C
o

n
t’

d
) 

 
(1

3)
 

B
ei

ng
 r

ec
ur

re
nt

 tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 th
at

 m
ay

 r
ec

ur
 a

fte
r 

ou
r 

IP
O

. 
 

S
av

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
K

C
B

S
 R

en
ta

l, 
B

uk
it 

R
aj

a 
F

ac
ili

ty
 R

en
ta

l, 
M

B
S

 P
ai

nt
s 

R
en

ta
l, 

P
en

an
g 

O
ffi

ce
 R

en
ta

l 
an

d 
th

e 
M

oc
ha

 A
ss

ig
nm

en
t, 

ou
r 

D
ire

ct
or

s 
co

nf
irm

 t
ha

t 
re

m
ai

ni
ng

 r
el

at
ed

 p
ar

ty
 tr

an
sa

ct
io

ns
 w

er
e 

co
nd

uc
te

d 
on

 a
rm

’s
 le

ng
th

 b
as

is
 a

nd
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

te
rm

s 
an

d 
co

nd
iti

on
s 

w
hi

ch
 w

er
e 

no
t u

nf
av

ou
ra

bl
e 

to
 o

ur
 G

ro
up

 a
nd

 
ar

e 
no

t d
et

rim
en

ta
l t

o 
ou

r 
m

in
or

ity
 s

ha
re

ho
ld

er
s.

 
 A

fte
r 

ou
r 

Li
st

in
g,

 w
e 

w
ill

 b
e 

re
qu

ire
d 

to
 s

ee
k 

ou
r 

sh
ar

eh
ol

de
rs

’ a
pp

ro
va

l e
ac

h 
tim

e 
w

e 
en

te
r 

in
to

 m
at

er
ia

l r
el

at
ed

 p
ar

ty
 t

ra
ns

ac
tio

ns
 in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 t
he

 
Li

st
in

g 
R

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

. H
ow

ev
er

, i
f t

he
 r

el
at

ed
 p

ar
ty

 tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 c
an

 b
e 

de
em

ed
 a

s 
re

cu
rr

en
t r

el
at

ed
 p

ar
ty

 tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

, w
e 

m
ay

 s
ee

k 
a 

ge
ne

ra
l m

an
da

te
 fr

om
 

ou
r 

sh
ar

eh
ol

de
rs

 t
o 

en
te

r 
in

to
 t

he
se

 tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 w
ith

ou
t 

ha
vi

ng
 t

o 
se

ek
 s

ep
ar

at
e 

sh
ar

eh
ol

de
rs

’ a
pp

ro
va

l e
ac

h 
tim

e 
w

e 
w

is
h 

to
 e

nt
er

 in
to

 s
uc

h 
re

la
te

d 
pa

rt
y 

tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

va
lid

ity
 p

er
io

d 
of

 t
he

 m
an

da
te

. 
In

 t
he

 e
ve

nt
 t

he
re

 a
re

 a
ny

 p
ro

po
se

d 
re

la
te

d 
pa

rt
y 

tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 t
ha

t 
re

qu
ire

 p
rio

r 
ap

pr
ov

al
 o

f 
ou

r 
sh

ar
eh

ol
de

rs
, 

ou
r 

D
ire

ct
or

s,
 m

aj
or

 s
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s 
an

d/
 o

r 
pe

rs
on

s 
co

nn
ec

te
d 

w
ith

 t
he

m
 w

ho
 h

av
e 

an
y 

di
re

ct
 o

r 
in

di
re

ct
 in

te
re

st
 in

 t
he

 p
ro

po
se

d 
re

la
te

d 
pa

rt
y 

tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 s
ha

ll 
ab

st
ai

n 
fr

om
 a

ll 
de

lib
er

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 v

ot
in

g 
on

 r
es

ol
ut

io
n(

s)
 p

er
ta

in
in

g 
to

 th
e 

re
sp

ec
tiv

e 
tr

an
sa

ct
io

ns
. U

nd
er

 th
e 

Li
st

in
g 

R
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
, r

el
at

ed
 

pa
rt

y 
tr

an
sa

ct
io

ns
 m

ay
 b

e 
ag

gr
eg

at
ed

 to
 d

et
er

m
in

e 
its

 m
at

er
ia

lit
y 

if 
th

e 
tr

an
sa

ct
io

ns
 o

cc
ur

re
d 

w
ith

in
 a

 1
2-

m
on

th
 p

er
io

d,
 a

re
 e

nt
er

ed
 in

to
 w

ith
 th

e 
sa

m
e 

pa
rt

y 
or

 w
ith

 p
ar

tie
s 

re
la

te
d 

to
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
 o

r 
if 

th
e 

tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 in
vo

lv
ed

 th
e 

ac
qu

is
iti

on
 o

r 
di

sp
os

al
 o

f s
ec

ur
iti

es
 o

f 
in

te
re

st
s 

in
 o

ne
 c

or
po

ra
tio

n/
 a

ss
et

 o
r 

of
 v

ar
io

us
 

pa
rc

el
s 

of
 la

nd
 c

on
tig

uo
us

 to
 e

ac
h 

ot
he

r.
 

 
U

po
n 

Li
st

in
g,

 o
ur

 A
R

M
C

 w
ill

 r
ev

ie
w

 th
e 

te
rm

s 
of

 a
ny

 r
el

at
ed

 p
ar

ty
 tr

an
sa

ct
io

ns
 a

nd
 e

ns
ur

e 
th

at
 a

ny
 r

el
at

ed
 p

ar
ty

 tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 (
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10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Cont’d) 
 
10.1.2 Related party transactions that are unusual in nature or condition  
 

Our Directors have confirmed that there are no transactions that are unusual in their nature or 
conditions, involving goods, services, tangible or intangible assets, to which our Company and/ 
or any of our subsidiaries were a party for the Financial Years Under Review and up to the LPD. 
 

10.1.3 Loans and/ or financial assistance made to or for the benefit of related parties  
 
Prior to the LPD, our Group has provided corporate guarantees for the banking facilities 
extended to our related parties in favour of the following financiers (“Corporate Guarantees”).  
 
Details of which are as follows:- 
 
No Guarantor Guarantee Amount (RM) Financier 
     
1.  SSB Time IT • RM11.50 million 

• RM3.80 million 
• RM3.00 million 

 

• Public Bank Berhad 
• United Overseas Bank 

(Malaysia) Bhd 

2. SSB FHSB • RM17.80 million • Public Bank Berhad 
 
United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Bhd and Public Bank Berhad had on 2 July 2024 provided 
their confirmation that both banks have discharged and released SSB from the above Corporate 
Guarantees.  
 

10.1.4 Loans and/ or financial assistance from related parties to our Group  
 

Our Directors, namely, Loo Chai Lai, Loo Jing Kai and Lee Chee Keong have jointly and 
severally provided personal guarantees for banking facilities and/ or hire purchase facilities 
extended by Public Bank Berhad, United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Bhd, Affin Bank Berhad 
and BMW Credit (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (“Financiers”) to our Group, specifically SSB and BBSB. 
The aggregate amount of banking facilities secured by the Directors as at the LPD is 
approximately RM23.26 million.  
 
We have written to the Financiers to obtain a release and/ or discharge of the guarantees by 
substituting the same with a corporate guarantee from our Company and/ or other securities 
from our Group acceptable to the Financiers. Until such release and/ or discharge and 
substitution of guarantees are obtained by the Financiers, Loo Chai Lai, Loo Jing Kai and Lee 
Chee Keong will continue to guarantee the banking facilities extended to our Group.  
 
As at the LPD, we have received conditional approvals from United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) 
Bhd, Affin Bank Berhad, Public Bank Berhad and BMW Credit (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd to discharge 
the above personal guarantee upon the successful Listing of our Group, by substituting the 
same with a corporate guarantee from our Company or such other securities acceptable to the 
Financiers.  
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10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Cont’d) 
 
10.2 MONITORING AND OVERSIGHT OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND CONFLICT 

OF INTEREST 
 
10.2.1 Audit and Risk Management Committee review 

 
Our ARMC reviews related party transactions and conflict of interest situations that may arise 
within our Group including any transaction, procedure or course of conduct that raises questions 
of management integrity. It also maintains and periodically reviews the adequacy of the 
procedures and processes established by our Company to monitor related party transactions 
and conflicts of interest. It also sets the procedures and processes to ensure that transactions 
are carried out in the best interest of our Company on normal commercial terms that are industry 
norms and not more favourable to the related party than those generally available to third parties 
dealing at arm’s length, and are not to the detriment of the interest of our Company’s minority 
shareholders. Among others, the related parties and parties who are in a position of conflict with 
the interest of our Group will be required to abstain from deliberations on the transactions.  
 
All reviews by our ARMC are reported to our Board for its further action. 
 

10.2.2 Our Group’s policy on related party transactions and conflicts of interest 
 
Related party transactions, by their nature, involve conflict of interest between our Group and 
the related parties with whom our Group has entered into such transactions. Any such related 
party transactions may individually and in aggregate give rise to potential conflicts of interest.  
 
It is the policy of our Group that all related party transactions in the course of our business are 
made on an arm’s length basis and on normal commercial terms which are not more favourable 
to the related party than those generally available to the public and these terms are not 
detrimental to our non-interested shareholders who are not part of the transaction. The related 
parties and any other parties who are in a position of conflict with the interest of our Group will 
be required to abstain from deliberations and voting on resolutions pertaining to the matters 
and/ or transactions where a conflict of interest may arise. 
 
 
 
 

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank] 
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11. CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
   
11.1 CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 
11.1.1 Interest in similar business of our Group  
 

Save as disclosed below, as at the LPD, none of our Directors and/ or substantial shareholders 
have any interest, whether direct or indirect, in any businesses or corporations which are 
carrying on a similar trade as our Group or which are the customers and/ or suppliers of our 
Group. 
 
Name of 
company Principal activities 

Nature of 
transaction Nature of interest 

    
KCBS Trading of paints 

and hardware 
Customer of our 
Group 

Loo Chai Lai and Loo Jing Kai, our Promoters 
and substantial shareholders are directors of 
KCBS. 
 
Loo Chai Lai is the shareholder of KCBS.  

    
MBS Tools Trading of 

hardware and tools 
Customer/ Supplier 
of our Group 

Loo Chai Lai and Loo Jing Kai are directors of 
MBS Tools.  
 
Loo Chai Lai is the shareholder of MBS Tools.  

 
Nevertheless, our Board is of the view that any potential conflict of interest situation which may 
arise through the aforesaid interest has been mitigated on the following basis:-  
 
(1) KCBS  

 
(a) KCBS is not a major customer of our Group. The total sales to KCBS was 

0.31%, 0.21% and 0.18% of our revenue in FYE 2021, FYE 2022 and FYE 
2023, respectively. The transactions with KCBS were on arm's length basis 
and on normal commercial terms. 

 
(b) Notwithstanding that KCBS is principally involved in the trading of paints 

including our Group’s products, KCBS is not in competition with our Group. 
KCBS’s sales are directed towards the end user/ individual customers. In 
addition, the volume of its sales of bathroom or kitchen sanitary ware products 
is usually not in bulk.  

   
(c) Loo Chai Lai and Loo Jing Kai are not involved in the day-to-day management 

and operations of KCBS. 
 
(d) Loo Chai Lai and Loo Jing Kai will abstain from deliberations and voting in their 

capacity as shareholders and directors of our Group, on all resolutions 
pertaining to any future transactions involving KCSB and our Group.  

 
(2) MBS Tools 

 
(a) Pursuant to a sale and purchase agreement dated 1 September 2023 (“MBS 

SPA”) made between MBS Tools and MSB, MSB has acquired all fixed assets, 
stocks, intellectual property rights and debtors from MBS Tools for a purchase 
consideration of RM5.50 million and in consideration of which, MBS Tools has 
transferred all assets, stocks, intellectual property (IP) rights and debts to MSB 
with effect from 1 September 2023.  
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11. CONFLICT OF INTEREST (Cont’d) 
  

(b) Following the acquisition by MSB, MBS Tools is no longer involved in the 
trading of bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware. 

 
(c) Further, Loo Chai Lai has undertaken and warranted via a letter of undertaking 

dated 1 September 2023, that MBS Tools will not from the date of the letter of 
undertaking engage in any similar or related business of our Group and will 
undertake all necessary actions to wind up/ strike off MBS Tools upon the 
completion of the MBS SPA. The acquisition was completed on 26 March 2024. 
MBS Tools targets to submit an application to the Companies Commission 
Malaysia in the fourth quarter of 2025 to strike off the company.  

 
As set out in Section 10.2 of this Prospectus, our ARMC will review any conflict of interest 
situation that may arise within our Company or our Group including any transaction, procedure 
or course of conduct that raises questions on management integrity. Our ARMC will also ensure 
that any such transactions are carried out on terms that are not detrimental to our Group.  
 
Notwithstanding the above, the interests that are held by our Directors and/ or substantial 
shareholders and the interests that may be held by our Directors and substantial shareholders 
in the future in other businesses or corporations which carry on a similar trade as that of our 
Group or which are our customers or suppliers may give rise to a conflict of interest situation 
with our business. Where such interests give rise to a conflict of interest situation, our Directors 
and/ or substantial shareholders and persons connected to them shall abstain from deliberating 
and voting on the resolutions relating to these matters or transactions that require the approval 
of our shareholders in respect of their direct or indirect interests. Such transactions will be 
carried out on arm's length basis and on normal commercial terms. 
 

11.1.2 Conflict of interest in relation to loans and/ or financial assistance from related parties 
to our Group 

 
As at the LPD, save as disclosed in Section 10.1.4 of this Prospectus, there are no loans and/ 
or financial assistance from related parties to our Group.  

 
 
11.2 DECLARATION BY ADVISERS ON CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 
11.2.1 Principal Adviser, Sponsor, Underwriter and Placement Agent  

 
AIS has confirmed that it has no existing or potential interest in the Company and there is no 
existing or potential conflict of interest in its capacity as the Principal Adviser, Sponsor, 
Underwriter and Placement Agent to our Group in relation to the Listing. The Underwriting 
Agreement, which salient terms are set out in Section 4.6 of this Prospectus, was entered into 
on arm’s length basis and on market terms. 
 

11.2.2 Solicitors to our Group as to the laws of Malaysia  
 

David Lai and Tan has confirmed that it has no existing or potential interest in our Company 
and there is no existing or potential conflict of interest in its capacity as the solicitors to our 
Group as to the laws of Malaysia in relation to our Listing. 
 

11.2.3 Auditors and Reporting Accountants  
 

TGS TW PLT has confirmed that it has no existing or potential interest in our Company and 
there is no existing or potential conflict of interest in its capacity as the Auditors and Reporting 
Accountants to our Group in relation to our Listing. 
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11. CONFLICT OF INTEREST (Cont’d) 
  
11.2.4 Independent Market Researcher  

 
Smith Zander has confirmed that it has no existing or potential interest in our Company and 
there is no existing or potential conflict of interest in its capacity as the IMR to our Group in 
relation to our Listing. 
 
 
 
 

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank] 
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12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
12.1 HISTORICAL AUDITED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
   

The following historical combined financial information of our Group for the FYE 2021, FYE 
2022, FYE 2023 and FYE 2024 have been extracted from the audited combined financial 
statements contained in the Accountants’ Report set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus. Our 
historical financial information throughout FYE 2021, FYE 2022, FYE 2023 and FYE 2024 have 
been prepared in accordance with MFRS and International Financial Reporting Standards. 
  
You should read the historical combined financial information below together with the 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations as 
set out in Section 12.3 of this Prospectus and the Accountants’ Report as set out in Section 13 
of this Prospectus.  

  
(i) Historical combined statements of comprehensive income 

 
 Audited 

 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
Revenue 66,107 90,688 112,311 151,545 
Cost of sales (45,318) (58,174) (58,894) (87,069) 
GP 20,789 32,514 53,417 64,476 
Other income 2,016 212 224 334 
Administrative expenses (9,258) (9,920) (13,049) (22,380) 
Selling and distribution expenses (3,524) (4,849) (6,782) (8,449) 
Other expenses - (514) (327) (150) 
Net gain /(loss) on impairment of financial 
assets 3 (340) 33 3 

Profit from operation 10,026 17,103 33,516 33,834 
Finance costs (103) (135) (395) (1,269) 
PBT  9,923 16,968 33,121 32,565 
Taxation (2,146) (4,226) (8,191) (8,136) 
PAT/ Total comprehensive income for the 
financial year  

7,777 12,742 24,930 24,429 

     
GP margin (1) (%) 31.45 35.85 47.56 42.55 
PBT margin (2) (%) 15.01 18.71 29.49 21.49 
PAT margin (3) (%) 11.76 14.05 22.20 16.12 
     
Number of Shares in issue     
- After the Acquisitions (’000) 705,000 705,000 705,000 705,000 
- After the IPO (’000) 860,000 860,000 860,000 860,000 
     
Basic EPS (4) (sen) 1.10 1.81 3.54 3.47 
Diluted EPS (5) (sen) 0.90 1.48 2.90 2.84 
 
Notes:- 

 

(1) Computed based on GP divided by revenue. 

(2) Computed based on PBT divided by revenue. 

(3) Computed based on PAT divided by revenue. 

(4) Computed based on PAT divided by the number of Shares in issue of 705,000,000 after 
the Acquisitions.  

(5) Computed based on PAT divided by the number of Shares in issue of 860,000,000 after 
our IPO.  

 
There was no share of profits of associated companies or joint ventures, and no 
exceptional or extraordinary items throughout the Financial Years Under Review. The 
audited financial statements of our Group for the Financial Years Under Review were 
not subject to any qualification or modification.
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12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d) 
 

(ii) Historical audited combined statements of financial position of our Group 
 

 Audited 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
ASSETS     
Non-current assets     
Property, plant and equipment 2,111 5,956 6,707 48,754 
Investment properties 596 874 739 724 
Intangible asset - - - 1,762 
Investment in associates * * * - 
Deferred tax assets 102 173 74 47 
Total non-current assets 2,809 7,003 7,520 51,287 
     
Current assets     
Inventories 18,133 20,742 26,133 29,277 
Trade receivables 17,835 27,725 27,142 38,153 
Other receivables 2,555 2,011 3,001 8,627 
Amount due from associates 2,865 50 50 - 
Tax recoverable 1,542 1,715 917 2,597 
Fixed deposits with a licensed bank 4,504 4,515 5,033 3,624 
Cash and bank balances 2,961 3,692 7,993 8,560 
Total current assets 50,395 60,450 70,269 90,838 
     
Total assets 53,204 67,453 77,789 142,125 

     
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     
EQUITY     
Share capital - - 1 1 
Invested equity 381 381 381 381 
Retained earnings 23,824 32,205 49,919 65,350 
Total equity 24,205 32,586 50,301 65,732 
     
LIABILITIES     
Non-current liabilities     
Loans and borrowings - 2,579 2,633 2,544 
Lease liabilities 62 200 397 39,201 
Deferred tax liabilities 149 149 209 200 
Total non-current liabilities 211 2,928 3,239 41,945 
     
Current liabilities     
Loans and borrowings 2,475 6,799 9,531 14,769 
Lease liabilities 50 73 145 2,516 
Trade payables 23,730 22,971 10,785 3,007 
Other payables 1,430 1,387 2,921 12,803 
Amount due to directors 1,069 709 867 - 
Tax payable 34 - - 1,353 
Total current liabilities 28,788 31,939 24,249 34,448 
     
Total liabilities 28,999 34,867 27,488 76,393 
     
Total equity and liabilities 53,204 67,453 77,789 142,125 
     
NA 24,205 32,586 50,301 65,732 

 
Note:- 

 
* Denotes less than RM1,000. 
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12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d) 
 
12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS  

 
The following table sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness:- 
 
(i) as at 15 August 2024, after taking into account the Acquisitions but before the Public 

Issue and use of proceeds; and  
 

(ii) after adjusting for the proceeds arising from our Public Issue and use of proceeds from 
the Public Issue. 
 

 
Unaudited as at 15 

August 2024 

After the Public 
Issue and use of 

proceeds 
 RM’000 RM’000 

INDEBTEDNESS   
   
Current   
Secured and guaranteed:   
- Bankers’ acceptance 14,375 7,702 
- Term loans 94 94 
- Lease liabilities (Hire purchase) 419 419 
- Invoice financing 3,497 3,497 
 18,385 11,712 
   
Unsecured:   
- Lease liabilities (Right-of-use asset) 2,110 2,110 
   
Total current indebtedness 20,495 13,822 
   
Non-current   
Secured and guaranteed:   
- Term loans 2,519 192 
- Lease liabilities (Hire purchase) 1,435 1,435 
 3,954 1,627 
   
Unsecured:   
- Lease liabilities (Right-of-use asset) 37,446 37,446 
   
Total non-current indebtedness 41,400 39,073 
   
Total indebtedness  61,895 52,895 
   
CAPITALISATION   
Shareholders’ equity 73,337 125,687 
   

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 135,232 178,582 
   
Gearing ratio (times) (1) 0.30 0.11 
 
Note:- 

 
(1) Computed based on total interest-bearing indebtedness (excluding lease liabilities on right-of-use 

asset) divided by our shareholders’ equity. 
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12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d) 
 
12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
The following discussion and analysis should be read together with the Accountants’ Report as 
set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus. There are no accounting policies which are peculiar to 
our Group in regard to the nature of the business or the industry which our Group is involved 
in. 
 
The management’s discussion and analysis contains data derived from our audited combined 
financial statements as well as forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. 
The results may differ significantly from those projected in these forward-looking statements. 
Factors that may cause future results to differ significantly from those included in the forward-
looking statements include, but are not limited to, those discussed below and elsewhere in this 
Prospectus, particularly the risk factors as set out in Section 9 of this Prospectus. 
 

12.3.1 Overview of our operations 
  

Our Group is principally involved in the marketing, distribution and sale of bathroom and kitchen 
sanitary wares.  We have an extensive range of bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products 
under our house brands, namely ‘Sorento’, which is our flagship brand, ‘Mocha’, ‘Cabana’ and 
‘i-Born’. We are also the appointed distributor for foreign third-party brand of bathroom and 
kitchen sanitary ware products, namely ‘Bravat’ and ‘Infinity’. 
 
We outsource the design and manufacturing of our house brands to approved third-party 
manufacturers. All the products that are manufactured by third-party manufacturers are in 
accordance with our requirements and are labelled under our house brands. 
 
We are responsible for setting the prices of our house brands and determining our distribution 
strategy and channels, both through our in-house sales and marketing team and through our 
external distribution network. 
 
(i) Revenue 
 

Our revenue for the Financial Years Under Review was generated from the following 
business segments:-  
 
(a) Dealers  
 

Dealers comprise wholesalers and retailers. Wholesalers generally purchase 
in large quantity to be distributed to other retailers or sold through its own retail 
channels. Retail customers comprise home improvement or hardware retailers 
and chain store retailers who may sell our products through their physical retail 
stores and/ or through e-commerce platforms.  
 
Our dealers purchase products outright from us on purchase order basis, to be 
sold to their customers.  
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12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d) 
 

(b) Projects 
 

We supply our products to residential and commercial property projects, 
including new build, refurbishment and renovation projects. Our project 
customers include property developers’ trading/ purchasing arms, trading 
companies, contractors and interior designers. 
 
We submit our proposals with recommended products and pricing to project 
customers, based on the requirements for their projects. Generally, for project 
sales, we will receive purchase orders from our customers to confirm us as 
their supplier. Some project customers will issue us letter of award or letter of 
confirmation as supplier. The purchase orders and letter of award/ letter of 
confirmation include information on the brand, type and quantity of products to 
be delivered, as well as the estimated delivery period. 
 

(c) Online 
 

We market and sell our products directly to end-customers through third-party 
e-commerce platforms namely Lazada, Shopee and Tiktok. We adhere to our 
product pricing guide when setting the retail prices of our products sold on our 
online stores to prevent sales cannibalisation with our dealers. 

 
(ii) Cost of sales 

 
Our cost of sales comprises mainly purchase of products from our suppliers, handling 
charges, freight and forwarding charges, cargo container charges, sales tax for our 
import of goods and carriage inwards, as well as transport charges for the delivery of 
goods to our customers. 
 
Our suppliers comprise third-party manufacturers and intermediaries such as trading 
houses in China and Malaysia, suppliers in Malaysia and Singapore, as well as our 
products principals. We regard our third-party manufacturers as our end suppliers as 
our products are ultimately sourced from them. During the Financial Years Under 
Review, we sourced all of our house brands from these third-party manufacturers in 
China.  
 
During the Financial Years Under Review, we have increasingly purchased our house 
brand products directly from our third-party manufacturers without going through 
trading houses at 35.00%, 41.85%, 78.42% and 78.69% of our Group’s total purchases 
respectively.  
 
With on-going business growth, we have gained the relevant supply chain knowledge 
to manage imports directly and we have also achieved economies of scale and 
sufficient purchase volume to import goods directly to reduce our purchases from the 
trading houses. Further, most of our third-party manufacturers in China have obtained 
their respective export licences, which eliminates the need to engage trading houses 
to handle export logistics. The reduction of purchases through intermediaries has 
allowed us to reduce our cost. 

 
The major factors affecting our cost of sales, GP and GP margin include, inter alia, the 
following:- 
 
(a) our pricing strategy and ability to continually source and purchase quality 

bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products in bulk at competitive prices;  
 

(b) our ability to maintain long-term relationships with our major suppliers and to 
continuously secure wider range of bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware 
products at favourable terms to fulfil the increase in demand from our 
customers from time to time; 
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12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d) 
 

(c) purchase costs from third-party manufacturers. Our purchase costs are 
influenced by the costs of raw materials (such as steel, aluminium and copper) 
which may fluctuate due to changes in the market supply and demand driven 
by global economic conditions. Nevertheless, such fluctuation in costs can 
generally be passed on to the customers; and 
 

(d) our promotional and marketing strategies that leverages on product bundling.  
This involves combining high margin products like kitchen faucets and 
accessories, bathroom furniture, bathroom faucets, shower and bidets with 
lower profit margin products.    
 

(iii) Other income 
 
Other income mainly comprises interest income, government grant (such as wage 
subsidy), gain on disposal of PPE and investment property, realised/ unrealised gains 
on foreign exchange, bad debts recovered and dividend income. 
 

(iv) Administrative expenses 
 
Administrative expenses mainly consist of staff costs, rental expenses, Directors’ 
remuneration, depreciation charges, professional fees, upkeep of PPE, insurance, road 
tax and inspection fees, security charges and office related expenses. 

 
(v) Selling and distribution expenses 

 
Selling and distribution expenses comprises commissions paid to our sales personnel, 
dealers, contractors and interior designers, advertising and marketing expenses and 
travelling and transport expenses. 
 

(vi) Finance costs 
 
Finance costs comprise term loan interests, bankers’ acceptance interest and lease 
liabilities interests. 

 
12.3.2 Review of operations 

 
(i) Revenue 

 
Analysis of contribution to revenue by distribution channels 
 

 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
Distribution channels RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         
Dealers 40,712 61.58 55,738 61.46 70,598 62.86 97,812 64.54 
Project-based sales 25,317 38.30 34,490 38.03 41,216 36.70 53,109 35.05 
Online  78 0.12 460 0.51 497 0.44 624 0.41 
         

Total revenue 66,107 100.00 90,688 100.00 112,311 100.00 151,545 100.00 
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Analysis of contribution to revenue by product segments 
 

 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
Product segments RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         
Bathroom sanitary ware 56,702 85.77 75,385 83.13 93,973 83.67 125,871 83.06 
• Wash basin, water 

closet, jacuzzi and 
bathtub 

24,561 37.15 33,395 36.83 42,122 37.50 59,324 39.15 

• Bathroom furniture  7,130 10.79 10,790 11.90 11,828 10.53 15,030 9.92 
• Bathroom faucets, 

shower and bidets  
19,271 29.15 23,997 26.46 30,663 27.30 39,538 26.09 

• Bathroom 
accessories  

5,740 8.68 7,203 7.94 9,360 8.34 11,979 7.90 

         
Kitchen sanitary ware 8,636 13.07 14,365 15.84 17,530 15.61 24,347 16.06 
• Kitchen sink 5,594 8.47 9,301 10.26 12,212 10.87 18,161 11.98 
• Kitchen faucets and 

accessories 
3,042 4.60 5,064 5.58 5,318 4.74 6,186 4.08 

         
Others (1) 769 1.16 938 1.03 808 0.72 1,327 0.88 
         

Total revenue 66,107 100.00 90,688 100.00 112,311 100.00 151,545 100.00 

 
Note:- 
 
(1) Comprises water pump and tiles. 

 
Commentary:- 

 
Comparison between FYE 2021 and FYE 2022 

  
For the FYE 2022, our total revenue increased by RM24.58 million or 37.18% to 
RM90.69 million (FYE 2021: RM66.11 million). New bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
ware products which were introduced and sold in FYE 2022 contributed approximately 
RM8.39 million or 9.25% of our total revenue of RM90.69 million. 
 
The increase in our total revenue was mainly due to an increase in sales to our dealers 
by RM15.03 million or 36.92% to RM55.74 million (FYE 2021: RM40.71 million). This 
was mainly attributable to an upward revision to the selling price and an overall increase 
of approximately 10.77% in the volume of products sold to dealers for certain bathroom 
and kitchen sanitary ware products during FYE 2022, as well the increasing demand 
for both bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products by consumers for their home 
renovations following the gradual revival of the economy after the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Our project-based sales also increased by RM9.17 million or 36.22% to RM34.49 
million (FYE 2021: RM25.32 million). The increase in our project-based sales was 
mainly due to the sales of approximately RM7.22 million derived from 115 new projects 
as property developers and contractors resumed construction works following the 
revival of the economy after the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Our online sales similarly recorded an increase of RM0.38 million to RM0.46 million in 
FYE 2022 (FYE 2021: RM0.08 million), mainly due to the increased demand for both 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products by consumers for their home renovations 
following the gradual revival of the economy after the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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The overall increase in sales for the FYE 2022 was also attributable to our continuous 
promotional marketing campaigns which include advertising on billboards and social 
media (to boost brand awareness among current and new/ potential customers), sales 
promotions (to stimulate demand through various incentives such as discounts and free 
gifts). Such continuous promotional marketing campaigns had resulted in an increased 
market acceptance of our brand and sales of our bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware 
products. 

 
Comparison between FYE 2022 and FYE 2023 

 
For the FYE 2023, the total revenue increased by RM21.62 million or 23.84% to 
RM112.31 million (FYE 2022: RM90.69 million). New bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
ware products introduced and sold in FYE 2023 contributed towards approximately 
RM14.13 million or 12.58% (FYE 2022: RM8.39 million or 9.25%) of our total revenue 
of RM112.31 million (FYE 2022: RM90.69 million). 
 
For the FYE 2023, our sales to dealers increased by RM14.86 million or 26.66% to 
RM70.60 million (FYE 2022: RM55.74 million). This was mainly due to the increase in 
sales to existing dealers as well as an increase in the number of dealers from 240 
dealers in FYE 2022 to 315 dealers in FYE 2023. In addition, we also recorded an 
overall increase of approximately 19.50% in the volume of products sold to our dealers 
during the FYE 2023. 
 
Our project-based sales also increased by RM6.73 million or 19.51% to RM41.22 
million (FYE 2022: RM34.49 million). This increase in our project-based sales was 
mainly due to the sales of approximately RM6.85 million derived from 167 new projects 
during the FYE 2023. 
 
Our online sales similarly recorded an increase of RM0.04 million to RM0.50 million in 
FYE 2023 (FYE 2022: RM0.46 million), mainly due to the continued demand for both 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products by consumers for their home renovations. 
 
The overall increase in total revenue for the FYE 2023 was also attributable to the 
following factors:- 
 
(a) the full financial year impact of an upward revision to the selling price to dealers 

for certain bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products in FYE 2022; and 
 
(b) continuous promotional marketing campaigns which includes advertising on 

billboards and social media (to boost brand awareness amongst current and 
new/potential customers), sales promotions (to stimulate demand through 
various incentives such as discounts and free gifts) resulting in a continued 
increase in the market acceptance of our brand and sales of our bathroom and 
kitchen sanitary ware products. 

 
Comparison between FYE 2023 and FYE 2024 

 
For the FYE 2024, the total revenue increased by RM39.24 million or 34.94% to 
RM151.55 million (FYE 2023: RM112.31 million). New bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
ware products introduced and sold in FYE 2024 contributed towards approximately 
RM27.43 million or 18.10% (FYE 2023: RM14.13 million or 12.58%) of our total 
revenue of RM151.55 million (FYE 2023: RM112.31 million). 
 
For the FYE 2024, our sales to dealers increased by RM27.21 million or 38.54% to 
RM97.81 million (FYE 2023: RM70.60 million). This was mainly due to the increase in 
sales to existing dealers as well as an increase in the number of dealers from 315 
dealers in FYE 2023 to 664 dealers in FYE 2024. In addition, we also recorded an 
overall increase of approximately 50.24% in the volume of products sold to our dealers 
during the FYE 2024. 
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Our project-based sales also increased by RM11.89 million or 28.85% to RM53.11 
million (FYE 2023: RM41.22 million). This increase in our project-based sales was 
mainly due to the sales of approximately RM23.18 million derived from 351 new 
projects during the FYE 2024. 
 
Our online sales similarly recorded an increase of RM0.12 million to RM0.62 million in 
FYE 2024 (FYE 2023: RM0.50 million), mainly due to our online promotional 
campaigns and the increased demand for both bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware 
products by consumers for their home renovations. 
 
The overall increase in total revenue for the FYE 2024 was also attributable to the 
continuous promotional marketing campaigns which include advertising on billboards 
and social media (to boost brand awareness amongst current and new/ potential 
customers), sales promotions (to stimulate demand through various incentives such as 
discounts and free gifts) resulting in a continued increase in the market acceptance of 
our brand and sales of our bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products. 
 

(ii) Cost of sales, GP and GP margin 
 

 
Analysis of cost of sales by cost components 

 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
Type of cost component RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         
Cost of purchase 39,967 88.19 47,124 81.01 48,767 82.80 72,943 83.78 

Freight, handling charges 
and sales tax 

5,351 11.81 11,050 18.99 10,127 17.20 14,126 16.22 

         

Total cost of sales 45,318 100.00 58,174 100.00 58,894 100.00 87,069 100.00 

 
Analysis of cost of sales by distribution channels 
 

 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
Distribution channels RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         
Dealers 26,059 57.50 32,334 55.58 31,938 54.23 50,995 58.57 
Project-based sales 19,239 42.45 25,719 44.21 26,823 45.54 35,865 41.19 
Online  20 0.05 121 0.21 133 0.23 209 0.24 
         

Total cost of sales 45,318 100.00 58,174 100.00 58,894 100.00 87,069 100.00 

 
Analysis of GP and GP margins by distribution channels 
 

 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
GP RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         
Dealers 14,653 70.48 23,404 71.98 38,660 72.37 46,817 72.61 
Project-based sales 6,078 29.24 8,771 26.98 14,393 26.95 17,244 26.75 
Online  58 0.28 339 1.04 364 0.68 415 0.64 
         

Total GP 20,789 100.00 32,514 100.00 53,417 100.00 64,476 100.00 
 

 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
GP Margin % % % % 
     
Dealers 35.99 41.99 54.76 47.86 
Project-based sales 24.01 25.43 34.92 32.47 
Online  74.36 73.70 73.24 66.51 
     

Overall GP margin 31.45 35.85 47.56 42.55 
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  Commentary:- 

 
Comparison between FYE 2021 and FYE 2022 
 
For the FYE 2022, our total cost of sales increased by RM12.85 million or 28.35% to 
RM58.17 million (FYE 2021: RM45.32 million), which was in tandem with the increase 
in revenue. Correspondingly, our GP increased by RM11.72 million or 56.37% to 
RM32.51 million (FYE 2021: RM20.79 million) whilst the GP margin increased from 
31.45% in FYE 2021 to 35.85% in FYE 2022. New bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware 
products introduced and sold in FYE 2022 contributed towards approximately RM3.43 
million or 10.54% of our total GP of RM32.51 million. The sales of these new products 
in FYE 2022 had generated a product GP margin of approximately 40.84%, also 
contributing towards the overall GP margin of 35.85% in FYE 2022. 
 
The cost of sales for our dealer distribution segment increased by RM6.27 million or 
24.06% to RM32.33 million (FYE 2021: RM26.06 million), which was in tandem with 
the increase in revenue. Correspondingly, the GP increased by RM8.75 million or 
59.73% to RM23.40 million (FYE 2021: RM14.65 million). Our GP margin for the dealer 
distribution segment increased from 35.99% in FYE 2021 to 41.99% in FYE 2022, 
contributing towards the overall increase in our GP margins for the FYE 2022.  
 
The increase in GP margin in the dealer segment was mainly attributable to the 
following:- 
 
(a)  increase in the selling price to dealers during FYE 2022; and. 
 
(b) lower average purchase costs for the purchase of products from third-party 

manufacturers in China as we were able to negotiate for better terms including 
lower pricing per unit on the basis of higher purchase volume terms. 

 
The cost of sales for our project-based distribution segment increased by RM6.48 
million or 33.68% to RM25.72 million (FYE 2021: RM19.24 million), which was also in 
tandem with the increase in revenue. Correspondingly, the GP increased by RM2.69 
million or 44.24% to RM8.77 million (FYE 2021: RM6.08 million). Our GP margin for 
project-based distribution segment increased by 1.42% from 24.01% in FYE 2021 to 
25.43% in FYE 2022. 
 
The cost of sales for our online distribution segment increased by RM0.10 million to 
RM0.12 million (FYE 2021: RM0.02 million), which was also in tandem with the 
increase in revenue. Correspondingly, the GP increased by RM0.28 million to RM0.34 
million (FYE 2021: RM0.06 million). Our GP margin for online distribution segment 
decreased slightly from 74.36% in FYE 2021 to 73.70% in FYE 2022. 

 
Comparison between FYE 2022 and FYE 2023 
 
For the FYE 2023, our costs of sales increased marginally by RM0.72 million or 1.24% 
to RM58.89 million (FYE 2022: RM58.17 million) despite a 23.84% increase in revenue 
during the year. The moderate increase in costs was mainly due to our Group’s strategy 
to purchase directly from third-party manufacturers in China (wherein such direct 
purchases had enabled a cost savings of approximately RM4.08 million or 8.37% on 
the cost of purchase for the FYE 2023), resulting in the overall lower cost of purchase 
for the FYE 2023. 
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Our GP for the FYE 2023 increased by RM20.91 million or 64.32% to RM53.42 million 
(FYE 2022: RM32.51 million) mainly due to higher sales from both the dealers and 
project-based sales segments. Correspondingly our overall GP margin increased from 
35.85% in FYE 2022 to 47.56% in FYE 2023. New bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware 
products introduced and sold in FYE 2023 contributed towards approximately RM6.80 
million or 12.73% (FYE 2022: RM3.43 million or 10.54%) of our total GP of RM53.42 
million (FYE 2022: RM32.51 million). The sales of these new products in FYE 2023 
had generated a product GP margin of approximately 48.10% (FYE 2022: 40.84%), 
also contributing towards the overall GP margin of 47.56% in FYE 2023. 
 
The cost of sales for our dealer distribution segment decreased marginally by RM0.39 
million or 1.21% to RM31.94 million (FYE 2022: RM32.33 million) as a result of cost 
savings achieved through direct purchases as mentioned above. Correspondingly, the 
GP increased by RM15.26 million or 65.21% to RM38.66 million (FYE 2022: RM23.40 
million). Our GP margin for the dealer distribution segment increased from 41.99% in 
FYE 2022 to 54.76% in FYE 2023, contributing towards the overall increase in GP 
margins. This increase in GP margin for the dealer segment was mainly attributable to 
the following factors:-  
 
(a) in the FYE 2023, our Group had increased its purchases directly with third-

party manufacturers in China resulting in cost savings of approximately 
RM4.08 million or 8.37% (on the cost of purchase for the FYE 2023) for our 
Group coupled with lower average purchase costs for our kitchen faucets and 
accessories, and bathroom faucets, shower and bidets products; and 
 

(b) the full financial year impact of an upward revision to the selling price to dealers 
for certain bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products in FYE 2022, which 
resulted in better GP margins for FYE 2023. 

 
The cost of sales for our project-based distribution segment increased by RM1.10 
million or 4.28% to RM26.82 million (FYE 2022: RM25.72 million). The increase in cost 
compared to the increase in sales was due to the cost savings resulting from the direct 
purchases from third-party manufacturers. The GP for project-based sales increased 
by RM5.62 million or 64.08% to RM14.39 million (FYE 2022: RM8.77 million) while the 
GP margin increased from 25.43% in FYE 2022 to 34.92% in FYE 2023.  
 
The increase in GP margin was mainly attributable to the following factors:-  
 
(a) in the FYE 2023, our Group had increased its direct purchases from third-party 

manufacturers in China resulting in cost savings for our Group as mentioned 
above; and 
 

(b) the higher average selling prices secured for the sale of our products to our 
project-based sales customers during the FYE 2023. 

 
The cost of sales for our online distribution segment increased by RM0.01 million to 
RM0.13 million (FYE 2022: RM0.12 million), which was in tandem with the increase in 
revenue. Correspondingly, the GP increased by RM0.02 million to RM0.36 million (FYE 
2022: RM0.34 million). However, our GP margin for online distribution segment 
decreased slightly from 73.70% in FYE 2022 to 73.24% in FYE 2023, due to the 
continued promotional price campaign efforts to boost our online sales segment. 
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Comparison between FYE 2023 and FYE 2024 
 
For the FYE 2024, our costs of sales increased by RM28.18 million or 47.85% to 
RM87.07 million (FYE 2023: RM58.89 million). The higher rate of increase in our total 
cost of sales relative to the increase in our revenue was primarily due to an increase in 
the cost of raw materials such as copper, the depreciation of the RM against RMB and 
USD, and rising freight charges since January 2024 due to the geopolitical tensions in 
the Middle East and shortage of shipping container vessels. 
 
Our GP for the FYE 2024 increased by RM11.06 million or 20.70% to RM64.48 million 
(FYE 2023: RM53.42 million) mainly due to higher sales from both the dealers and 
project-based sales segments. Notwithstanding our overall increase in GP, our GP 
margin for FYE 2024 was lower at 42.55% (FYE 2023: 47.56%) due to the increase in 
the cost of purchase and freight charges, which have also resulted in lower GP margin 
for all our distribution channels. New bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products 
introduced and sold in FYE 2024 contributed towards approximately RM13.64 million 
or 21.15% (FYE 2023: RM6.80 million or 12.73%) of our total GP of RM64.48 million 
(FYE 2023: RM53.42 million). The sales of these new products in FYE 2024 had 
generated a product GP margin of approximately 49.71% (FYE 2023: 48.10%), also 
contributing towards the overall GP margin of 42.55% in FYE 2024. 
 
The cost of sales for our dealer distribution segment increased by RM19.06 million or 
59.67% to RM51.00 million (FYE 2023: RM31.94 million). Correspondingly, the GP 
increased by RM8.16 million or 21.11% to RM46.82 million (FYE 2023: RM38.66 
million). However, the GP margin for our dealer distribution segment decreased from 
54.76% in FYE 2023 to 47.86% in FYE 2024, contributing towards the overall decrease 
in GP margins. The decrease in GP margin for the dealer segment was mainly 
attributable to the increase in the cost of purchase and freight charges. 
 
The cost of sales for our project-based distribution segment increased by RM9.05 
million or 33.74% to RM35.87 million (FYE 2023: RM26.82 million), which was in line 
with the increase in revenue. The GP for project-based sales increased by RM2.85 
million or 19.81% to RM17.24 million (FYE 2023: RM14.39 million). However, the GP 
margin for our project-based distribution segment decreased from 34.92% in FYE 2023 
to 32.47% in FYE 2024, mainly due to the increase in the cost of purchase and freight 
charges. 
 
The cost of sales for our online distribution segment increased by RM0.08 million to 
RM0.21 million (FYE 2023: RM0.13 million). Correspondingly, our GP increased by 
RM0.06 million to RM0.42 million (FYE 2023: RM0.36 million). However, the GP margin 
for our online distribution segment decreased from 73.24% in FYE 2023 to 66.51% in 
FYE 2024, mainly due to the promotional price campaign efforts to boost our online 
sales segment coupled with the increase in the cost of purchase and freight charges. 
 

191
191



Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)   
 

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d) 
 

(iii) Other income 
 

 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         
Interest income 90 4.46 77 36.32 202 90.18 201 60.18 
Realised foreign 
exchange gain 

369 18.30 - - - - - - 

Unrealised foreign 
exchange gain 

427 21.18 - - - - 123 36.83 

Gain on disposal of PPE - - 29 13.68 19 8.48 9 2.69 
Gain on disposal of 
investment property 

33 1.64 - - - - - - 

Dividend income 446 22.12 - - - - - - 
Discount received 150 7.44 1 0.47 - - - - 
Bad debts recovered 340 16.87 - - - - - - 
Wages subsidies (1) 139 6.90 98 46.23 - - - - 
Others (2) 22 1.09 7 3.30 3 1.34 1 0.30 
         

Total  2,016 100.00 212 100.00 224 100.00 334 100.00 
 
Notes:- 

 

(1) Wage subsidies received from SOCSO under the Wage Subsidy Programme.   

(2) Mainly comprise of forfeited customer deposits, insurance claims and unknown 
receipts. 

 
Commentary:- 
 
Comparison between FYE 2021 and FYE 2022 
 
For the FYE 2022, our Group recorded a decrease in other income by RM1.81 million 
or 89.60% to RM0.21 million (FYE 2021: RM2.02 million). The decrease in other 
income was mainly due to the following:- 
 
(a) the absence of realised and unrealised foreign exchange gains in FYE 2022 

(FYE 2021: RM0.8 million) as the USD appreciated in value against the RM 
during the FYE 2022; 

 

(b) the dissolution of an associate company, SRT Bathware Sdn Bhd in FYE 2022 
resulting in no dividend income in FYE 2022 (FYE 2021: RM0.45 million); and 

 
(c) no bad debts recovered in FYE 2022, compared to RM0.34 million recovered 

in FYE 2021. The said bad debts recovered in FYE 2021 relates to the 
outstanding debts from a customer which were written off during the FYE 2019. 

 
Comparison between FYE 2022 and FYE 2023 
 
For the FYE 2023, our Group recorded an increase in other income by RM0.01 million 
or 4.76% to RM0.22 million (FYE 2022: RM0.21 million). The increase in other income 
was mainly due to the increase in fixed deposit interest income of approximately 
RM0.12 million to RM0.18 million (FYE 2022: RM0.06 million). 
 
Comparison between FYE 2023 and FYE 2024 
 
For the FYE 2024, our Group recorded an increase in other income by RM0.11 million 
or 50.00% to RM0.33 million (FYE 2023: RM0.22 million). The increase in other income 
was mainly due to the unrealised foreign exchange gains recognised as at 30 June 
2024. 
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(iv) Administrative expenses 
 

 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         
Professional fees 203 2.19 439 4.42 353 2.70 667 2.98 
Depreciation of PPE and 
investment properties 

384 4.15 504 5.08 615 4.71 1,912 8.54 

Rental  1,047 11.31 1,055 10.64 1,339 10.26 1,950 8.71 
Staff costs 5,539 59.83 6,403 64.55 7,942 60.86 12,488 55.80 
Directors’ remuneration 1,064 11.49 718 7.24 1,641 12.58 2,806 12.54 
Upkeep of PPE 206 2.22 184 1.85 244 1.87 571 2.55 
Insurance, road tax and 
inspection fees 

114 1.23 82 0.83 106 0.81 160 0.72 

Security charges 183 1.98 111 1.12 130 1.00 304 1.36 
Office expenses (1) 333 3.60 167 1.68 267 2.05 608 2.72 
Others (2) 185 2.00 257 2.59 412 3.16 914 4.08 
         

Total  9,258 100.00 9,920 100.00 13,049 100.00 22,380 100.00 

 
Notes:- 
 
(1) Mainly comprises printing and stationery, telephone charges, water and electricity 

charges, quit rent and assessment and other office related expenses.  

(2) Mainly comprises bank charges, entertainment expenses, gifts and donations, licensing 
fees, renewal and subscriptions, processing and maintenance fees etc.  

 
Commentary: 
 
Comparison between FYE 2021 and FYE 2022 
 
For the FYE 2022, our Group recorded an increase in administrative expenses by 
RM0.66 million or 7.13% to RM9.92 million (FYE 2021: RM9.26 million).  
 
The increase in administrative expenses during the financial year under review was 
mainly due to the following factors:- 
 
(a) an increase in professional fees by RM0.24 to RM0.44 million (FYE 2021: 

RM0.20 million) mainly due to the increase in audit fees resulting from a 
change in auditors and additional one-off audit fees incurred for the conversion 
of FYE 2021 audited financial statements to Malaysian Financial Reporting 
Standards (MFRSs) compliant;  

 
(b) increase in depreciation of PPE and investment properties by RM0.12 million 

to RM0.50 million (FYE 2021: RM0.38 million) due to the addition of new PPE 
during the FYE 2022; and 

 
(c) increase in staff costs by RM0.86 million to RM6.40 million (FYE 2021: RM5.54 

million) mainly due to the recruitment of 14 new staff during the FYE 2022, 
salary and wages increments (which comprises approximately 2.03% of the 
staff costs for FYE 2022), and the increase in staff bonuses and incentives 
during the FYE 2022. 
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However, such increase in the administrative expenses was partly offset by a decrease 
in the following:- 

 
(a) decrease in Directors’ remuneration by RM0.34 million to RM0.72 million (FYE 

2021: RM1.06 million) mainly due to a voluntary decrease in the monthly salary 
of our Director and Promoter, Mr Loo Chai Lai, of approximately 30.00%. Such 
voluntary decrease was undertaken to ease the working capital requirements 
of the Group in view of the general uncertainties arising from the COVID-19 
pandemic during the FYE 2022, as well as the cessation of directors fees, 
payments to a Director of BBSB during the FYE 2022;  

 
(b) decrease in security charges by RM0.07 million to RM0.11 million (FYE 2021: 

RM0.18 million) due to the cessation of security services employed for a rented 
warehouse premises which ended during the FYE 2021; and 

 
(c) decrease in office expenses by RM0.16 million to RM0.17 million (FYE 2021: 

RM0.33 million) mainly due to the absence of administrative fees charged by 
a related party during the FYE 2022. 
 

Comparison between FYE 2022 and FYE 2023 
 
For the FYE 2023, our Group recorded an increase in administrative expenses by 
RM3.13 million or 31.55% to RM13.05 million (FYE 2022: RM9.92 million).  
 
The increase in administrative expenses during the financial year under review was 
mainly due to the following factors:- 
 
(a) increase in depreciation of PPE and investment properties by RM0.12 million 

to RM0.62 million (FYE 2022: RM0.50 million) due to the addition of new PPE 
during the FYE 2022;  

 
(b) increase in rental by RM0.28 million to RM1.34 million (FYE 2022: RM1.06 

million) due to an increase in rental rates for our Bukit Raja warehouse for the 
FYE 2023; 

 
(c) increase in staff costs by RM1.54 million to RM7.94 million (FYE 2022: RM6.40 

million) mainly due to the recruitment of 35 new staff during the FYE 2023, 
salary and wages increments (which comprises approximately 2.64% of the 
staff costs for FYE 2022), and the increase in staff bonuses and incentives 
during the FYE 2023; 

 
(d) increase in Directors’ remuneration by RM0.92 million to RM1.64 million (FYE 

2022: RM0.72 million) mainly due to an increase in directors fees during the 
FYE 2023; and 

 
(e) increase in other expenses by RM0.15 million to RM0.41 million (FYE 2022: 

RM0.26 million) mainly due to increases in entertainment expenses and gifts 
during the FYE 2023. 
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Comparison between FYE 2023 and FYE 2024 
 
For the FYE 2024, our Group recorded an increase in administrative expenses by 
RM9.33 million or 71.49% to RM22.38 million (FYE 2023: RM13.05 million).  
 
The increase in administrative expenses during the financial year under review was 
mainly due to the following factors:- 
 
(a) increase in depreciation of PPE and investment properties by RM1.29 million 

to RM1.91 million (FYE 2023: RM0.62 million) mainly due to the addition of 
new PPE and intangible asset as well as the recognition of right-of-use asset 
during the FYE 2024;  

 
(b) increase in rental by RM0.61 million to RM1.95 million (FYE 2023: RM1.34 

million) due to the commencement of rental for our Jalan Meru Facility as well 
as an increase in rental rate for our Bukit Raja Facility in the FYE 2024; 

 
(c) increase in staff costs by RM4.55 million to RM12.49 million (FYE 2023: 

RM7.94 million) mainly due to the addition of 72 new staff during the FYE 2024, 
salary and wages increments (which comprises approximately 2.46% of the 
staff costs for FYE 2024), and the increase in staff bonuses and incentives 
during the FYE 2024; 

 
(d) increase in Directors’ remuneration by RM1.17 million to RM2.81 million (FYE 

2023: RM1.64 million);  
 

(e) increase in upkeep of PPE by RM0.33 million to RM0.57 million (FYE 2023: 
RM0.24 million) due to the additional PPE following the acquisition of MSB’s 
operations during the FYE 2024; 

 
(f) increase in security charges by RM0.17 million to RM0.30 million (FYE 2023: 

RM0.13 million) due to the commencement of rental for our Jalan Meru Facility 
during FYE 2024; 

 
(g) increase in office expenses by RM0.34 million to RM0.61 million (FYE 2023: 

RM0.27 million) mainly due to the increased printing of our promotional 
brochures and catalogues as well as an increase in the utility expenses 
resulting from our Jalan Meru Facility; and 

 
(h) increase in other expenses by RM0.50 million to RM0.91 million (FYE 2023: 

RM0.41 million) mainly due to increases in bank charges, gifts and donation 
expenses, entertainment expenses and stamp duty expenses during the FYE 
2024. 

 
(v) Selling and distribution expenses 
 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         
Commission 534 15.15 791 16.31 1,562 23.03 1,371 16.23 
Advertising and 
marketing  2,492 70.72 3,506 72.30 4,164 61.40 5,295 62.67 

Travelling and transport 498 14.13 552 11.39 1,056 15.57 1,783 21.10 
         

Total  3,524 100.00 4,849 100.00 6,782 100.00 8,449 100.00 
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Commentary:- 
 
Comparison between FYE 2021 and FYE 2022 
 
For the FYE 2022, our Group recorded an increase in selling and distribution expenses 
of RM1.33 million or 37.78% to RM4.85 million (FYE 2021: RM3.52 million).  
 
The increase in selling and distribution expenses during the financial year under review 
was mainly due to the following factors:- 
 
(a) increase in commissions paid to dealers and sales staff by RM0.26 million to 

RM0.79 million (FYE 2021: RM0.53 million) in tandem with the increase in 
overall revenue for the FYE 2022; and 

 
(b) increase in advertising and marketing expenses by RM1.02 million to RM3.51 

million (FYE 2021: RM2.49 million) due to an increase in advertising and 
promotional activities, which includes refurbishment cost for our existing 
dealers stores, sponsorship of roadshow/ exhibition cost for selected dealers 
as well as incentives/ rebates granted to our dealers during the FYE 2022. 
 

Comparison between FYE 2022 and FYE 2023 
 
For the FYE 2023, our Group recorded an increase in selling and distribution expenses 
of RM1.93 million or 39.79% to RM6.78 million (FYE 2022: RM4.85 million).  
 
The increase in selling and distribution expenses during the financial year under review 
was mainly due to the following factors:- 
 
(a) increase in commission paid to dealers and sales staff by RM0.77 million to 

RM1.56 million (FYE 2022: RM0.79 million) in tandem with the continued 
increase in the overall revenue for the FYE 2023; 
 

(b) increase in advertising and marketing expenses by RM0.65 million to RM4.16 
million (FYE 2022: RM3.51 million) with the continued increase in advertising 
and promotional activities, which includes incentives/ rebates granted to our 
dealers and advertising/ marketing campaigns via social media during the FYE 
2023; and 
 

(c) increase in travelling and transport expenses by RM0.51 million to RM1.06 
million (FYE 2022: RM0.55 million) due to the expenses incurred to service our 
new dealers as well as the rental of additional forklifts following the disposal of 
our obsolete forklifts in FYE 2022. 
 

Comparison between FYE 2023 and FYE 2024 
 

For the FYE 2024, our Group recorded an increase in selling and distribution expenses 
of RM1.67 million or 24.63% to RM8.45 million (FYE 2023: RM6.78 million).  
 
The increase in selling and distribution expenses during the financial year under review 
was mainly due to the following factors:- 
 
(a) increase in advertising and marketing expenses by RM1.14 million to RM5.30 

million (FYE 2023: RM4.16 million) with the continued increase in advertising 
and promotional activities, which includes incentives/ rebates granted to our 
dealers and advertising/ marketing campaigns via social media during the FYE 
2024; and 
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(b) increase in travelling and transport expenses by RM0.72 million to RM1.78 
million (FYE 2023: RM1.06 million) due to the expenses incurred to service our 
new dealers as well as the rental of additional forklifts.  

 
(vi) Other expenses 
 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         
Unrealised loss on 
foreign exchange 

- - 118 22.96 171 52.30 - - 

Realised loss on foreign 
exchange 

- - 227 44.16 97 29.66 99 66.00 

Bad debts written off - - 169 32.88 7 2.14 50 33.33 
Loss on disposal of PPE - - - - 52 15.90 - - 
PPE written off - - * * - - 1 0.67 
Loss on disposal of an 

associate 
- - - - - - * * 

         

Total  - - 514 100.00 327 100.00 150 100.00 
 

Note:- 
 
* Denotes less than RM1,000. 

 
Commentary:- 
 
Comparison between FYE 2021 and FYE 2022 
 
For the FYE 2022, our Group recorded other expenses of RM0.51 million. The 
incurrence of other expenses during the financial year under review comprised of the 
following:- 
 
(a) the unrealised and realised loss on foreign exchange amounting to an 

aggregate of RM0.35 million recorded for the FYE 2022 for the settlement of 
purchases made in USD and RMB due to the weaker RM against USD and 
RMB in the FYE 2022; and 

 
(b) bad debts written off amounting to RM0.17 million due to the closure of a 

customer’s business,  
 
Comparison between FYE 2022 and FYE 2023 
 
For the FYE 2023, our Group recorded a decrease in other expenses of RM0.18 million 
or 35.29% to RM0.33 million (FYE 2022: RM0.51 million).  
 
 
The decrease in other expenses during the financial year under review was mainly due 
to the decrease in realised loss on foreign exchange by RM0.13 million to RM0.10 
million (FYE 2022: RM0.23 million) due to the strengthening of the RM against USD 
and RMB. 

 
Comparison between FYE 2023 and FYE 2024 
 
For the FYE 2024, our Group recorded a decrease in other expenses of RM0.18 million 
or 54.55% to RM0.15 million (FYE 2023: RM0.33 million).  
 
The decrease in other expenses during the financial year under review was mainly due 
to the absence of the unrealised loss on foreign exchange during the FYE 2024. 
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(vii) Finance costs  
 

 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         
Term loans 22 21.36 22 16.29 109 27.60 119 9.38 
Bankers’ acceptance 78 75.73 103 76.30 269 68.10 631 49.72 
Lease liabilities (Hire 
purchase) 

3 2.91 10 7.41 17 4.30 57 4.49 

Lease liabilities (Right-of-
use asset) 

- - - - - - 458 36.09 

Invoice financing - - - - - - 4 0.32 
         
Total  103 100.00 135 100.00 395 100.00 1,269 100.00 

 
Commentary:- 
 
Comparison between FYE 2021 and FYE 2022 
 
For the FYE 2022, our Group recorded an increase in finance costs of RM0.04 million 
or 40.00% to RM0.14 million (FYE 2021: RM0.10 million). The increase in the finance 
costs was mainly due to the increased drawdown and utilisation of bankers’ acceptance 
for the purchase of inventories.  

 
Comparison between FYE 2022 and FYE 2023 
 
For the FYE 2023, our Group recorded an increase in finance costs of RM0.26 million 
or 185.71% to RM0.40 million (FYE 2022: RM0.14 million). The increase in the finance 
costs was mainly due to the following factors:- 
 
(a) increase in term loan interest by RM0.09 million to RM0.11 million (FYE 2022: 

RM0.02 million) resulting from the full year’s interest on term loan facility for 
the purchase of our Penang Facility as well as the full drawdown of a new term 
loan facility for the purchase of our service apartment in FYE 2023; and 

 
(b) increase in bankers’ acceptance charges by RM0.17 million to RM0.27 million 

(FYE 2022: RM0.10 million) due to the increased drawdown and utilisation of 
bankers’ acceptance for the purchase of inventories during the FYE 2023. 

 
Comparison between FYE 2023 and FYE 2024 
 
For the FYE 2024, our Group recorded an increase in finance costs of RM0.87 million 
or 217.50% to RM1.27 million (FYE 2023: RM0.40 million). The increase in the finance 
costs was mainly due to the following factors:- 
 
(a) increase in bankers’ acceptance charges by RM0.36 million to RM0.63 million 

(FYE 2023: RM0.27 million) due to the increased drawdown and utilisation of 
bankers’ acceptance for the purchase of inventories during the FYE 2024; and 
 

(b) the recognition of interest implicit of RM0.46 million on right-of-use asset during 
the FYE 2024. (FYE 2023: Nil)  
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(viii) Income tax expense 
 
 FYE 2021  FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
     
Group tax expense 
(RM’000) 

2,146 4,226 8,191 8,136 

Group effective tax rate 
(%) 

21.63 24.91 24.73 24.98 

Statutory tax rate (%) 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 
 

Our effective tax rate for the FYE 2021 was 2.37% lesser than the statutory tax rate 
mainly due to the following:- 
 
(a) tax saving on the first tranche of chargeable income of RM0.99 million at tax 

rate of 17.00% for three of our subsidiaries, namely, BBSB, IBSB and NSSB, 
as their issued share capital is not more than RM2.50 million; and 

 
(b) non-taxable income in respect of the gain on disposal of investment property 

and dividend income received from an associate company.  
 

Our effective tax rate for the FYE 2022 to FYE 2024 approximates the statutory tax rate 
of 24.00%. 

 
(ix) PBT/ PAT and PBT/ PAT margin  
 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
     
PBT (RM’000) 9,923 16,968 33,121 32,565 
PAT (RM’000) 7,777 12,742 24,930 24,429 
     
PBT margin (%) 15.01 18.71 29.49 21.49 
PAT margin (%) 11.76 14.05 22.20 16.12 

 
Commentary:- 
 
Comparison between FYE 2021 and FYE 2022 
 
For the FYE 2022, our Group recorded an increase in PBT by RM7.05 million or 71.07% 
to RM16.97 million (FYE 2021: RM9.92 million) and an increase in PAT by RM4.96 
million or 63.75% to RM12.74 million (FYE 2021: RM7.78 million). The increase in both 
PBT and PAT was mainly due to higher GP recorded in the financial year.  
 
Our Group’s PBT margin improved from 15.01% in the FYE 2021 to 18.71% in the FYE 
2022. The PAT margin also improved from 11.76% in the FYE 2021 to 14.05% in the 
FYE 2022. The increase in the margins were mainly due to higher GP margin recorded 
in FYE 2022.  

 
Comparison between FYE 2022 and FYE 2023 
 
For the FYE 2023, the Group recorded an increase in PBT by RM16.15 million or 
95.17% to RM33.12 million (FYE 2022: RM16.97 million) and an increase in PAT by 
RM12.19 million or 95.68% to RM24.93 million (FYE 2022: RM12.74 million). The 
increase was mainly due to higher GP recorded for the FYE 2022.  
 
The Group’s PBT margin improved from 18.71% for the FYE 2022 to 29.49% for the 
FYE 2023. The Group’s PAT margin also improved from 14.05% for the FYE 2022 to 
22.20% for the FYE 2023. The increase in the PBT margin and PAT margin was mainly 
due to higher GP margin recorded for the FYE 2023. 
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Comparison between FYE 2023 and FYE 2024 
 
For the FYE 2024, our Group recorded a marginal decrease in PBT by RM0.55 million 
or 1.66% to RM32.57 million (FYE 2023: RM33.12 million) and a marginal decrease in 
PAT by RM0.50 million or 2.01% to RM24.43 million (FYE 2023: RM24.93 million). The 
decrease was mainly due to the higher administrative expenses, selling and distribution 
expenses and finance costs recorded for the FYE 2024.  
 
As a result of the foregoing, our Group’s PBT margin declined from 29.49% for the FYE 
2023 to 21.49% for the FYE 2024, while PAT margin also declined from 22.20% for the 
FYE 2023 to 16.12% for the FYE 2024.  
 

12.3.3 Significant factors materially affecting our operations and financial results 
 
Our business operations and financial conditions have been and will continue to be affected by 
factors including, but not limited to, the following:- 

 
(i) Demand and supply conditions 

 
Our business, performance and results of operations are dependent on the demand 
and supply conditions for bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products in Malaysia. 
The demand for our bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products and accessories is 
closely associated with the growth of end-user industries such as the construction 
industry as well as the housing industry, in particular the secondary market residential 
property market as these property developers and contractors are the major buyers of 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products. 
 
The supply of bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products are sourced from a wide 
pool of both local and oversea third-party manufacturers and/ or suppliers offering a 
diverse range of products in terms of quality, pricing and specifications. Our future 
performance, to a certain extent, depends on our ability to maintain long-term 
arrangements or relationships with our major suppliers and continually source quality 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products at competitive prices and terms which 
meet the requirements of our customers. 
 
Please refer to Sections 8 and 9 of this Prospectus for further details on the demand 
and supply conditions in relation to the distribution of bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
ware products in Malaysia and the risk factors. 
 

(ii) Product sales mix and distribution channels 
 
We adopt a multi-channel distribution strategy comprising dealers, projects and our 
online platforms, to have a wide network of distribution reach and diverse customer 
base of B2B and B2C customers to sell our bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware 
products. We generally command higher GP margin for the sales via dealers as 
compared to the sales via projects. Any significant change in our product sales mix and 
composition of sales via different mode of distribution channel may impact our revenue 
and GP margin, and as a result will affect our overall financial performance.  
 

(iii) Competition 
 
Our Group is operating in the distribution of bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware 
products where the market is relatively fragmented and thus we are subject to 
competition from other operators that are involved in the sales and distribution of 
bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products in terms of pricing, range and quality of 
products offered, outlet location, customer service and others. Nevertheless, our 
competitive advantages and key strengths have enabled us to compete effectively in 
the industry that we are operating in. 
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We will continue to take measures to maintain our competitiveness through our 
competitive strengths set out in Section 7.5 of this Prospectus. However, there is no 
assurance that our business, performance and results of operations will not be 
materially and adversely affected if we are unable to do so. Please refer to Sections 8 
and 9.2.1 of this Prospectus for further details on the competitive analysis on the 
distribution of bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products in Malaysia and the risk 
factors relating to the competition from other brands of bathroom and kitchen sanitary 
wares. 
 

(iv) Fluctuations in costs of purchase 
 
Costs of purchase for our bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products is the main 
component of our cost of sales, representing more than 80% of our total cost of sales 
for the Financial Years Under Review.  
 
Fluctuations in the pricing of bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products in the 
industry are affected by supply conditions which may be caused by various factors 
including, among others, natural causes such as weather conditions, pests and natural 
disasters including floods, supply chain disruptions, availability of labour and trade 
barriers. Hence, any fluctuations in the cost of purchase of our products for distribution 
would affect our cost of sales as well as our financial performance.  
 
Nevertheless, we constantly plan ahead for our procurement decision and pricing 
strategy to ensure consistent and uninterrupted supply of our products to meet and 
sustain the continuous demand from our customers. Please refer to Section 9 of this 
Prospectus for further details on the risk factor. 
  

(v) Impact of interest rates 
 
We incurred minimal finance costs for the Financial Years Under Review given our low 
outstanding borrowings position over the same period. Therefore, there was no 
material impact arising from fluctuation of interest rates on our operations and financial 
results for the Financial Years Under Review. However, any major increase in interest 
rates would raise the cost of our future borrowings and our finance costs, if incurred, 
which may have an adverse impact on the financial performance of our Group. 
 

(vi) Impact of foreign exchange 
 
Our purchases are mostly denominated in RMB and USD whilst our sales are 
transacted primarily in RM. As such, we are exposed to foreign currency risk and any 
unfavourable foreign currency exchange rate fluctuation may materially affect our 
business operations and financial performance. 
 
For information purposes, the breakdown of our purchases transacted in RM and other 
currencies for the Financial Years Under Review are summarised as follows:-  
 
Purchases 
denominated 
in:- 

FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
         

RMB 88 0.18 - - 24,653 45.55 67,270 88.43 
USD 22,136 45.03 27,537 55.44 23,721 43.84 1,278 1.68 
Others* 207 0.42 13 0.03 7 0.01 4 0.01 
RM 26,728 54.37 22,113 44.53 5,737 10.60 7,514 9.88 
         

Total 
purchases 49,159 100.00 49,663 100.00 54,118 100.00 76,066 100.00 

 
Note:- 
 

∗ Others comprise Singapore Dollar and the Euro Dollar.  
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For illustration purposes, based on our total purchases denominated in foreign 
currencies of RM68.55 million in FYE 2024, a fluctuation of 1.00% of the RM against 
these foreign currencies will result in an increase or decrease in our GP by RM0.69 
million depending on the direction of the foreign exchange movement between the RM 
and the said currencies. As our Group continues to expand, any fluctuation in foreign 
exchange rates may have a material impact on our financial performance. 
 
The impact of foreign exchange fluctuations on our financial performance, which arose 
due to timing differences between our suppliers’ invoices and actual payments to our 
suppliers, are as follows:- 
 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
     
Net gain/ (loss) on foreign exchange 
(RM’000)  

369 (227) (97) (99) 

     
As a percentage of PBT (%)  3.72 (1.34) (0.29) (0.30) 
 
We closely monitor the movement of the USD and RMB against RM to manage our 
foreign exchange currency risks and if the need arises, we may enter into hedging 
arrangement to minimise the impact of such risk. 
 
We have not incurred any material losses arising from foreign currency translation for 
the Financial Years Under Review.   

 
(vii) Impact of inflation 

 
Our business, financial condition or results of operations for the Financial Years Under 
Review were not materially affected by the impact of inflation. Nonetheless, there can 
be no assurance that future inflation, such as future increases in purchased materials, 
subcontractor cost and labour cost, would not have any impact on our business 
operations and financial performance.  
 

(viii) Impact of government/ economic/ fiscal/ monetary policies 
 
Any unfavourable change in government, economic, fiscal or monetary policies may 
materially affect our business operations and financial performance. For the Financial 
Years Under Review, our results were not adversely affected by any unfavourable 
changes relating to these policies. Nonetheless, there is no assurance that our financial 
performance will not be adversely affected by the impact of changes in government, 
economic, fiscal or monetary policies in the future.  

 
12.3.4 Liquidity and capital resources  
 

Our operations are funded through cash generated from our operating activities, credit 
extended by our suppliers, credit facilities granted by financial institutions as well as our existing 
cash and bank balances.  

 
As at 30 June 2024, our Group has cash and fixed deposits of RM12.18 million, available credit 
facilities of RM45.50 million, of which RM30.82 million has yet to be utilised and working capital 
of RM56.39 million, being the difference between current assets of RM90.84 million and current 
liabilities of RM34.45 million.  

 
Based on the above and after taking into consideration of our funding requirements for our 
committed capital expenditure, existing level of cash and bank balances, expected cash flows 
to be generated from our operations, credit facilities available and the estimated net proceeds 
from the Public Issue, our Board is of the view that we will have sufficient working capital for a 
period of 12 months from the date of this Prospectus. 
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  Cash flow  
  
 FYE 2024 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
Net cash (used in)/ from operating activities (2,600) 254 10,619 6,487 
Net cash from/ (used in) investing activities 103 (4,303) (999) (3,608) 
Net cash (used in)/ from financing activities (1,708) 4,790 (4,765) (3,715) 
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash 
equivalents 

(4,205) 741 4,855 (836) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 
financial years 

11,670 7,465 8,207 13,026 

Effect of exchange translation differences on cash and 
cash equivalents 

* 1 (36) (6) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial 
years 

7,465 8,207 13,026 12,184 

 
Note:- 
 
* Denotes less then RM1,000  
 
There are no legal, financial or economic restrictions on the ability of our subsidiaries to transfer 
funds to our Company in the form of cash dividends, loans or advances, subject to availability 
of distributable reserves and compliance with financial covenants.    

 
Commentary:- 
 
Net cash (used in)/ from operating activities  
 
FYE 2021 
 
For the FYE 2021, our operating cash flows before working capital changes was RM9.56 
million. After adjusting for the following key items, our net cash used in our operating activities 
was RM2.60 million:- 
 
(i) increase in inventories of RM9.37 million. The increase in inventories were mainly due 

to our Group’s decision to raise our inventory level in anticipation of higher future sales;  
 

(ii) increase in receivables of RM2.43 million was mainly due to the increase in trade 
receivables increased by RM2.80 million resulting from the slower collection of our 
receivables during the FYE 2021. The slower collection of our Group’s receivables was 
mainly due to the implementation of various MCO between January 2021 to June 2021;  

 
(iii) increase in payables of RM2.13 million was mainly due to the increase in trade 

payables by RM2.48 million resulting from the higher purchases made in June 2021;  
 
(iv) net income tax payment of RM2.50 million; and 
 
(v) interest income received of RM0.01 million.  
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FYE 2022 
 
For the FYE 2022, our operating cash flows before working capital changes was RM18.22 
million. After adjusting for the following key items, our net cash from our operating activities was 
RM0.25 million:- 
 
(i) increase in inventories of RM2.70 million;  

 
(ii) increase in receivables of RM9.83 million of which trade receivables increased by 

RM10.40 million mainly due to higher sales recorded in during the fourth quarter of FYE 
2022 while other receivables decreased by RM0.57 million mainly due to the payment 
received from a related party;  

 
(iii) decrease in payables of RM 0.95 million of which trade payables decreased by RM0.90 

million mainly due to higher repayment to suppliers while other payables decreased by 
RM0.05 million mainly due to the lower accruals for staff salaries and related statutory 
contributions;  

 
(iv) income tax payment of RM4.50 million; and 
 
(v) interest income received of RM0.02 million.  

 
FYE 2023 
 
For the FYE 2023, our operating cash flows before working capital changes were RM33.90 
million. After adjusting for the following key items, our net cash from our operating activities was 
RM10.62 million:- 
 
(i) increase in inventories of RM5.19 million;  

 
(ii) increase in receivables of RM0.11 million of which trade receivables decreased by 

RM0.61 million mainly due to higher collection from our dealers as we increased our 
efforts to improve our collection, while other receivables increased by RM0.72 million 
mainly due to advances paid to suppliers for the orders of products;  

 
(iii) decrease in payables of RM10.77 million of which trade payables decreased by 

RM12.31 million mainly due to higher repayment to suppliers while other payables 
increased by RM1.54 million mainly due to the recognition of accrued purchases in 
relation to inventories in transit;  

 
(iv) net income tax payment of RM7.23 million; and 
 
(v) interest income received of RM0.02 million. 
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FYE 2024 
 
For the FYE 2024, our operating cash flows before working capital changes were RM35.46 
million. After adjusting for the following key items, our net cash from our operating activities was 
RM6.49 million:- 
 
(i) increase in inventories of RM3.14 million;  

 
(ii) increase in receivables of RM16.65 million of which trade receivables increased by 

RM11.01 million mainly due to higher sales recorded in during the fourth quarter of FYE 
2024, while other receivables increased by RM5.64 million mainly due to advances 
paid to suppliers for the orders of products;  

 
(iii) decrease in payables of RM0.76 million of which trade payables decreased by RM7.64 

million mainly due to higher repayment to suppliers, while other payables increased by 
RM6.88 million mainly due to the recognition of accrued purchases in relation to 
inventories in transit;  

 
(iv) net income tax payment of RM8.45 million; and 
 
(v) interest income received of RM0.02 million. 
 
Net cash from/ (used in) investing activities 
 
FYE 2021 
 
Our Group generated net cash from investing activities of RM0.10 million for the FYE 2021. 
This was mainly attributed to the following: 
 
(i) net cash payment on purchase of PPE of RM1.50 million which include office 

equipment, furniture and fittings, computer and software, renovation and motor 
vehicles; 
 

(ii) net cash payment on purchase of investment property of RM0.43 million, comprising of 
a single storey semi-detached house in Marang, Terengganu and the partial scheduled 
payments for the purchase of two apartment units located in Kenwingston Platz, 
Setapak and The Birch, Jalan Ipoh; 

 
(iii) proceeds from the disposal of an investment property of RM1.50 million; 
 
(iv) interest received of RM0.08 million; and 
 
(v) dividends received from an associate company of RM0.45 million. 
 
FYE 2022 
 
Our Group recorded net cash used in investing activities of RM4.30 million for the FYE 2022. 
This was mainly attributed to the following:- 

 
(i) net cash payment on purchase of PPE of RM4.15 million which include our Penang 

Facility, office equipment, furniture and fittings, computer and software, renovation, 
motor vehicles, signboards and capital work in progress for an enterprise resource 
planning software; 
 

(ii) net cash payment on purchase of investment property of RM0.28 million, being the 
partial scheduled payments for the purchase of two apartment units located in 
Kenwingston Platz, Setapak and The Birch, Jalan Ipoh; 
 

(iii) proceeds from the disposal of PPE of RM0.07 million; and  
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(iv) interest received of RM0.06 million.  
 
FYE 2023 
 
Our Group recorded net cash used in investing activities of RM1.00 million for the FYE 2023. 
This was mainly attributed to the following:- 
 
(i) net cash payment on purchase of PPE of RM0.98 million which include office 

equipment, furniture and fittings, computer and software, renovation, motor vehicles, 
signboards and capital work in progress for an enterprise resource planning software; 

 
(ii) net cash payment on purchase of investment property of RM0.23 million, being the 

partial scheduled payments for the purchase of two apartment units located in 
Kenwingston Platz, Setapak and The Birch, Jalan Ipoh;  

  
(iii) proceeds from the disposal of PPE of RM0.02 million; 
  
(iv) proceeds from the disposal of an investment property being a single storey semi-

detached house in Marang, Terengganu of RM0.01 million; and  
 
(v) interest received of RM0.18 million.  
 
FYE 2024 
 
Our Group recorded net cash used in investing activities of RM3.61 million for the FYE 2024. 
This was mainly attributed to the following:- 
 
(i) net cash payment on purchase of PPE of RM1.92 million which include, office 

equipment, furniture and fittings, computer and software, renovation, motor vehicles, 
signboards, showroom display and capital work in progress for an enterprise resource 
planning software; 

 
(ii) net cash payment for the acquisition of intangible asset of RM2.00 million;  
  
(iii) proceeds from the disposal of PPE of RM0.13 million; and 
  
(iv) interest received of RM0.18 million. 
 
Net cash from/ (used in) financing activities 
 
FYE 2021 
 
Our Group recorded net cash used in financing activities of RM1.71 million mainly for the 
repayment of term loans, bankers’ acceptance and lease liabilities of RM5.40 million, interest 
payment of RM0.10 million and dividend payment of RM4.23 million. The outflow was partly 
offset by the drawdown of bankers’ acceptance of RM5.86 million, the advances from a director 
of RM0.66 million, repayment from associates of RM1.47 million and proceeds received from 
issue of share capital of RM0.03 million.   
 
FYE 2022 
 
Our Group recorded net cash from financing activities of RM4.79 million mainly for the 
repayment of term loans, bankers’ acceptance and lease liabilities of RM6.41 million, the 
repayment to a director of RM0.36, interest payment of RM0.14 million and dividend payment 
of RM4.36 million. The outflow was partly offset by the drawdown of bankers’ acceptance and 
term loan of RM13.25 million and repayment from associates of RM2.81 million.   
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FYE 2023 
 
Our Group recorded net cash used in financing activities of RM4.77 million mainly for the 
repayment of term loans, bankers’ acceptance and lease liabilities totalling to RM16.85 million, 
interest payment of RM0.39 million and dividend payment of RM7.22 million. The outflow was 
partly offset by the drawdown of bankers’ acceptance and term loan totalling to RM19.53 million 
and advances from a director of RM0.16 million.   
 
FYE 2024 
 
Our Group recorded net cash used in financing activities of RM3.71 million mainly for the 
repayment of term loans, bankers’ acceptance and lease liabilities totalling to RM32.22 million, 
interest payment of RM1.26 million, repayment to a director of RM0.87 million and dividend 
payment of RM6.00 million. The outflow was partly offset by the drawdown of bankers’ 
acceptance and invoice financing totalling to RM36.63 million. 
 

12.3.5 Borrowings  
 

 As at 30 June 2024 

Type of borrowings Tenure 
Interest rates  
(per annum) 

Payable 
within 12 

months 

Payable 
after 12 
months Total 

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
      
Lease liabilities (1) 3 to 5 years 2.40% to 4.11% 415 1,490 1,905 
Bankers’ acceptance  117 to 150 days 4.11% to 4.42% 14,436 - 14,436 
Term loans 20 to 25 years 4.42% to 4.52% 94 2,544 2,638 
Invoice financing 150 days 4.20 239 - 239 
      

Total borrowings   15,184 4,034 19,218 
      
Gearing ratio as at 30 June 2024 (times) (2) 0.29 

  
Notes:- 
 
(1) Refers to finance lease liabilities under hire purchase contracts owing to financial institutions. 

(2) Computed based on total borrowings over our pro forma shareholders’ equity (after the 
Acquisitions but before the Public Issue and use of proceeds) as at 30 June 2024 of RM65.73 
million.  

 
As at the LPD, all our bank borrowings are secured, interest bearing and denominated in RM. 
Our credit facilities are secured by a charge over certain PPE of a related party and joint and 
several guarantee by certain Directors. We have not defaulted on any payment of either 
principal sum and/ or interest in relation to our borrowings during the financial years under 
review and up to the LPD. We also do not encounter any seasonality in our borrowings trend 
and there is no restriction on our committed borrowing facilities. 
 
The short-term banking facilities available to our Group include bankers’ acceptance which are 
generally used for working capital purposes. The long-term banking facilities of our Group 
include lease liabilities and term loans, which are used for the purchase of PPE including land 
and buildings, investment properties and motor vehicles. 
 
As at the LPD, we have not breached any terms and conditions or covenants associated with 
our credit arrangements or bank borrowings, which can materially affect our business 
operations, financial position or results of operations or the investment by holders of securities 
in our Group. 
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12.3.6  Type of financial instruments used  
 

As at the LPD, save for bank borrowings as disclosed in Section 12.3.5 of this Prospectus, we 
do not use any other financial instruments. 
 
For clarity purposes, the financial instruments of our Group which are used in the ordinary 
course of business, from an accounting perspective, may include financial assets such as cash 
and cash equivalents, and trade and other receivables, as well as financial liabilities such as 
borrowings, lease obligations and trade and other payables. These are shown in the combined 
statements of financial position of our Group.  
 
As at the LPD, we do not use any financial instrument for hedging purposes. 
 

12.3.7 Treasury policies and objectives  
 
We finance our operations through internally generated funds as well as external sources of 
funds, such as shareholders’ funds, credit term from suppliers as well as short-term and long-
term bank borrowings.  
 
The primary objective of our financial management and treasury policies is to maintain sufficient 
working capital at all times and ensure our ability to support and grow our business in order to 
maximise shareholders' value. We review and manage our capital structure to maintain its debt-
to-equity ratio at an optimal level based on the business requirements and prevailing economic 
conditions. 
 
Our Group has not entered into any interest rate swap to hedge against fluctuations in interest 
rates. Our Group manage its exposure to interest rate movements by maintaining a combination 
of both fixed-rate and floating-rate borrowings. 
 

12.3.8 Material commitment 
 

As at the LPD, save as disclosed below, our Board, after having made all reasonable enquiries, 
confirm that there are no other material commitment which upon becoming enforceable, may 
have a material impact on the financial position of our Group:- 
 
 RM’000 
  
Approved and contracted for:  
  
12 units of forklifts 1,732 
Enterprise resource planning system related software development  130 
1 unit lorry 105 
  

Total 1,967 

  
The above capital commitment will be financed through internally generated funds and/ or bank 
borrowings. Further details on the use of proceeds are set out in Section 4.4 of this Prospectus.  

  
12.3.9 Material contingent liabilities  
 

As at the LPD, our Board confirms that there are no contingent liabilities, which upon becoming 
enforceable may have a material impact on the financial performance and position of our Group.  
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12.4 KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS 
 

  FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
     

Average trade receivables turnover period (days) 91 92 89 79 
Average trade payables turnover period (days) 183 147 105 29 
Average inventories turnover period (days) 109 122 145 116 
Current ratio (times)  1.75 1.89 2.90 2.64 
Gearing ratio (times) 0.11 0.30 0.25 0.29 

  
Trade receivables 
 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
Revenue  66,107 90,688 112,311 151,545 
Average trade receivables (1) 16,433 22,780 27,433 32,648 
     

Average trade receivables turnover period 
(days) (2) 

91 92 89 79 

 
Notes:-  
  

(1) Average trade receivables was derived based on the average sum of the opening balances and 
closing balances of trade receivables of the respective financial years. 

(2) Computed based on average trade receivables of the respective financial years over the revenue 
of the respective financial years, multiplied by 365 days. 

 
The credit period granted to our customers is from 30 days to 90 days from the date of invoice. 
Other credit terms to our customers are assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis by 
taking into consideration various factors such as the business relationship with our customers, 
the customers’ payment history and creditworthiness as well as transaction volume while new 
customers are subject to our credit verification and assessment process. 
 
Our average trade receivables turnover period increased slightly from 91 days in the FYE 2021 
to 92 days in the FYE 2022, improved to 89 days in the FYE 2023 and further improved to 79 
days in the FYE 2024. This was mainly attributable to our continuous efforts to improve the 
collection from our customers. 
 
The ageing analysis in respect of trade receivables as at 30 June 2024 is as follows:- 

 
 Within 

credit 
period 

Exceed credit period by 

Total 
1 – 30 
days 

31 – 60 
days 

61 – 90 
days 

> 90 
days 

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Trade receivables  23,683 7,355 2,866 1,832 2,554 38,290 
Less: Impairment losses  (4) (2) (1) (1) (129) (137) 

Net trade receivables  23,679 7,353 2,865 1,831 2,425 38,153 
       
% of total net trade 
receivables 

62.06 19.27 7.51 4.80 6.36 100.00 

       
Subsequent collections up to 
the LPD  

19,137 6,466 2,010 1,182 1,261 30,056 

       
Outstanding net trade 
receivables  

4,542 887 855 649 1,164 8,097 

 
Up to the LPD, we have collected RM30.05 million or 78.77% of the total trade receivables 
outstanding as at 30 June 2024. We are in the process of collecting the remaining amount of 
RM8.10 million. 
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As part of our credit control policy, we closely monitor our aging report and assess the 
collectability of trade receivables on an individual customer basis regularly. For any trade 
receivables which have exceeded the normal credit period granted, we will follow up with calls 
and send reminders and where appropriate, provide for specific impairment on those trade 
receivables where recoverability is uncertain based on our dealings with the customers.  
 
Notwithstanding the above, our Board is of the opinion that the remaining amount of RM8.10 
million is recoverable and no further impairment of trade receivables is required after taking into 
consideration these customers’ credentials, payment track record as well as our relationship 
with them.  
 
Trade payables  
 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
Cost of sales  45,318 58,174 58,894 87,069 
Average trade payables (1) 22,703 23,351 16,878 6,896 
     
Average trade payables turnover period 
(days) (2) 

183 147 105 29 

 
Notes:- 
  
(1) Average trade payables was derived based on the average sum of the opening balances and 

closing balances of trade payables of the respective financial years.  
(2) Computed based on average trade payables of the respective financial years over the cost of 

sales of the respective financial years, multiplied by 365 days.  
 
The normal credit period extended by our suppliers is 60 days. Our average trade payables 
turnover period exceeded the normal credit period in the FYE 2021, FYE 2022 and FYE 2023 
due to an extended credit period negotiated with and granted by one of our major suppliers.  
 
Our average trade payables turnover period improved from 183 days in the FYE 2021 to 147 
days in the FYE 2022, improved to 105 days in the FYE 2023 and subsequently improved to 
29 days in the FYE 2024. This was mainly attributable to our concerted efforts to repay our 
suppliers earlier to facilitate our negotiations for lower product pricing. It is our practice to make 
prompt payments to our suppliers with the aim to strengthen our business relationship with 
suppliers in order to safeguard the continuity of suppliers at more favourable terms and pricing. 
 
For both the FYE 2021 and FYE 2022, we recorded an average trade payables turnover period 
of 183 days and 147 days respectively, mainly due to higher purchases made in the last quarter 
of both financial years particularly in the months of May and June. Our total purchases for the 
two months amounted to RM14.52 million in FYE 2021 and RM12.46 million in FYE 2022. The 
increase in purchase in the last quarter resulted in higher trade payables for both financial 
years, and thus the higher average trade payables turnover period during FYE 2021 and FYE 
2022. In addition, for the FYE 2021, FYE 2022 and FYE 2023, we had managed to negotiate 
and was granted an extended credit period by one of our major suppliers. For the FYE 2024, 
we recorded an average trade payables turnover period of 29 days. The significant 
improvement in our average trade payables turnover period was mainly due to earlier payments 
made to our suppliers to facilitate our negotiations for lower product pricing. 
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As at 30 June 2024, the trade payables of our Group amounted to RM3.01 million, the ageing 
of which are analysed as follows:- 
 
 Within 

credit 
period 

Exceed credit period by 

Total 1 – 30 days 
31 – 60 

days 
61 – 90 

days 
> 90 

days 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

       
Trade payables  1,889 259 - 2 857 3,007 
       
% of total trade payables  62.82 8.61 - 0.07 28.50 100.00 
       
Subsequent payments up to 
the LPD  

1,879 110 - 2 857 2,848 

       
Outstanding trade 
payables  

10 149 - - - 159 

 
Up to the LPD, we have paid RM2.85 million or 95.00% of the total trade payables outstanding 
as at 30 June 2024. As at the LPD, there is no dispute in respect of our trade payables and no 
legal action has been initiated by our suppliers to demand for payment from us during the 
Financial Years Under Review. 
 
Inventories  
 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
Cost of sales  45,318 58,174 58,894 87,069 
Average inventories (1) 13,522 19,438 23,438 27,705 
     
Average inventories turnover period (days) (2) 109 122 145 116 
 
Notes:-  
  
(1) Average inventories was derived based on the average sum of the opening balances and closing 

balances of inventories of the respective financial years. 

(2) Computed based on average inventories of the respective financial years over the cost of sales 
of the respective financial years, multiplied by 365 days. 

 
Our inventories comprise bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products and are measured at 
the lower of cost and net realisable value. Due to the nature of our business, it is important for 
us to maintain a certain level of inventories to ensure availability of stocks and varieties of 
products to meet our customers’ demand and delivery lead time requirements. We generally 
maintain a minimum inventory of four months in order to ensure that our inventory is sufficient 
to support the distribution and sale of our products. 
 
Our average inventories turnover period for the FYE 2021 was 109 days which increased to 
122 days in the FYE 2022 and further increased to 145 days in the FYE 2023. These were 
mainly attributable to the increase in our purchases in line with the increase in our sales during 
the Financial Years Under Review. As part of our business growth strategy, we have rented 
and relocated our operations to our Bandar Bukit Raja Facility in 2020, acquired our Penang 
Facility during the FYE 2022 and further rented our Jalan Meru Facility during the FYE 2023, 
to expand our operations, where we have larger storage space to cater for the increase in 
inventories to meet the demands of our customers.  
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For the FYE 2021, our average inventories turnover period of 109 days was below our general 
minimum inventory turnover level of 120 days due to delays in obtaining our purchases from 
our suppliers in China as a result of global shortage of shipping container. For the FYE 2023, 
our average inventories turnover period increased to 145 days as we raised our inventory level 
in anticipation of higher sales in the first half of the FYE 2024. Our average inventories turnover 
period of 116 days for the FYE 2024 was below our general minimum inventory turnover level 
of 120 days due to the increase in sales to our dealers during the FYE 2024. 

 
Our bathroom and kitchen sanitary ware products have long shelf life and the trend and model 
do not change frequently. In addition, we perform quarterly physical stock count on selected 
products as well as a full stock count annually to identify inconsistency in terms of quantity to 
the inventory system and slow-moving inventories. Damaged and/ or non-sellable inventories 
are written-off in accordance with our inventory management policy. During the FYE 2021 and 
FYE 2022, we had written off inventories amounting to RM5,630 and RM11,071 respectively, 
which relates to damaged inventories. There were no inventories written off during the FYE 
2023 and FYE 2024. 
 
Current ratio 
 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
Current assets 50,395 60,450 70,269 90,838 
Current liabilities 28,788 31,939 24,249 34,448 
     
Current ratio (times) (1) 1.75 1.89 2.90 2.64 
 
Note:- 
  
(1) Based on current assets over current liabilities.   
 
Current ratio measures the liquidity position of our Group to meet our short-term obligations. 
The liquidity position of our Group has been manageable as reflected in the current ratio for the 
Financial Years Under Review which has been fairly strong ranging between 1.75 times and 
2.90 times. 
 
Our current ratio increased from 1.75 times as at 30 June 2021 to 1.89 times as at 30 June 
2022. This was mainly attributable to the increase in our current assets position in particular 
the higher trade receivables balances as a result of the increase in revenue for the FYE 2022. 
 
Our current ratio increased from 1.89 times as at 30 June 2022 to 2.90 times as at 30 June 
2023. This was mainly attributable to the increase in our current assets position in particular 
the higher inventories in line with the increase in our purchases to ensure availability of stocks 
and varieties of products to meet our customers’ demand and delivery lead time requirements.  
 
Our current ratio decreased from 2.90 times as at 30 June 2023 to 2.64 times as at 30 June 
2024. This was mainly attributable to the increase in our current liabilities position particularly 
the loans and borrowings balances as a result of the drawdown of bankers’ acceptance and 
invoice financing during the FYE 2024, and the higher amount of other payables arising from 
the outstanding dividends and the recognition of inventories in transit as at 30 June 2024. 
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Gearing ratio  
 
 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
Total loans and borrowings (1) 2,587 9,651 12,706 19,218 
Shareholders’ equity 24,205 32,586 50,301 65,732 
     
Gearing ratio (times) (2) 0.11 0.30 0.25 0.29 
 
Notes:- 
  
(1) Refers to total interest-bearing bank borrowings (excluding lease liabilities on right-of-use asset). 
(2) Based on total loans and borrowings over shareholders’ equity.  

 
Our gearing ratio increased from 0.11 times as at 30 June 2021 to 0.30 times as at 30 June 
2022 mainly due to the increase in our total loans and borrowings. The increase in loans and 
borrowings were mainly utilised to finance the purchase of our Penang Facility and inventories.  
 
Our gearing ratio decreased from 0.30 times as at 30 June 2022 to 0.25 times as at 30 June 
2023 despite an increase in our total loans and borrowings mainly due to the increase in our 
shareholders’ equity arising from the increase in profits for the FYE 2023.  
 
Our gearing ratio increased from 0.25 times as at 30 June 2023 to 0.29 as at 30 June 2024 
mainly due to an increase in our total loans and borrowings, arising from the drawdowns of 
bankers’ acceptance and invoice financing during the FYE 2024. 
 
 

12.5 TREND INFORMATION 
 
As at the LPD, to the best of the knowledge and belief of our Board, the financial conditions and 
operations of our Group have not been and are not expected to be affected by any of the 
following:- 
 
(i) known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that have had or that 

we reasonably expect to have, a material favourable or unfavourable impact on our 
Group’s financial performance, position and operations other than those discussed in 
this section and in Sections 7, 8 and 9 of this Prospectus; 

 
(ii) material commitment for capital expenditure save as disclosed in Section 12.3.8 of this 

Prospectus; 
 
(iii) unusual, infrequent events or transactions or any significant economic changes that 

have materially affected the financial performance, position and operations of our 
Group, save for those that had been disclosed in this section and in Section 9 of this 
Prospectus; 
 

(iv) known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that had resulted in a 
material impact on our revenue and/ or profits, save for those that had been discussed 
in this section and in Section 9 of this Prospectus. 

 
(v) known circumstances, trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that are 

reasonably likely to make the historical financial statements not indicative of the future 
financial performance and position, save for those that had been disclosed in this 
section and in Section 9 of this Prospectus. 
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12.6 ORDER BOOK 
 

Due to the nature of our business of marketing, distribution and sale of bathroom and kitchen 
sanitary wares, our Group does not maintain an order book.  

 
 
12.7 SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 
 

There are no significant changes that have occurred, which may have a material effect on our 
financial position and results subsequent to the FYE 2024 and up to the LPD. 
 

 
12.8 DIVIDEND POLICY 
 

It is our Directors' policy to allow our shareholders to participate in the profits of our Group as 
well as leaving adequate reserves for the future growth of our Group.  
 
During the Financial Years Under Review, we declared and paid the following dividends:-  
 
  FYE 2021 FYE 2022  FYE 2023 FYE 2024 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
     
PAT  7,777 12,742 24,930 24,429 
Dividends declared 4,233 4,361 7,216 8,998 
Dividends paid 4,233 4,361 7,216 5,999 
Dividend payout ratio (%) 54.43 34.23 28.95 36.83 
 
Our Group had declared total dividends amounting to approximately RM9.00 million for the FYE 
2024, of which approximately RM6.00 million was paid in FYE 2024. The remaining RM3.00 
million was paid in first quarter of FYE 2025. The dividends are funded via internally generated 
funds. The dividend to be paid after the FYE 2024 are not expected to affect the execution and 
implementation of our future plans or strategies moving forward. 

 
Notwithstanding the above, our Group presently does not have a fixed dividend policy. Our 
Group's ability to distribute dividends or make other distributions to our shareholders is subject 
to various factors, such as profits recorded and excess of funds not required to be retained for 
working capital of our business. Our Directors will take into consideration, among others, the 
following factors when recommending dividends for approval by our shareholders or when 
declaring any dividend:- 

 
(i) the availability of adequate reserves and cash flows. As an investment holding 

company, our income, and therefore our ability to pay dividends, depends on the 
dividends or other distributions received from our subsidiaries;  

 
(ii) our operating cash flow requirements and financing commitments; 
  
(iii) our anticipated future operating conditions, as well as future expansion, capital 

expenditure and investment plans;  
 
(iv) our Company is solvent as the Act requires;  
 
(v) any material impact of tax laws and other regulatory requirements; and  
 
(vi) prior written consent from financial institutions, where required.  
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However, investors should note that the intention to recommend dividends should not be 
treated as a legal obligation on our Company to do so. The level of dividends should also not 
be treated as an indication of our Company's future dividend policy. There can be no assurance 
that dividends will be paid out in the future or on timing of any dividends that are to be paid in 
the future. In determining dividends in respect of subsequent financial years, consideration will 
be given to maximising shareholders' value. There is no dividend restriction being imposed on 
our Group currently. 
 
In addition, our ability to declare and pay interim dividends as well as to recommend final 
dividends are subject to the discretion of our Board. We will also need to obtain our 
shareholders’ approval for any final dividend for the year.  
 
No inference should or can be made from any of the statements above as to our actual future 
profitability and our ability to pay dividends in the future.  
 
 
 
 

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank] 
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Date: 23 September 2024 
 
The Board of Directors 
Sorento Capital Berhad 
No. 5, Jalan Astana 2/KU2 
Bandar Bukit Raja 
41050 Klang 
Selangor Darul Ehsan 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 
SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD (“SORENTO CAPITAL” OR “THE COMPANY”)  
REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 
 
We have completed our assurance engagement to report on the compilation of Pro Forma Combined 
Statements of Financial Position of Sorento Capital and its subsidiaries (collectively known as “the 
combining entities” or “Sorento Capital Group” or “the Group”) as at 30 June 2024. 
 
The applicable criteria on the basis of which the Board of Directors of the Company have compiled the 
Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position are set out in Note 1 of the Pro Forma Combined 
Statements of Financial Position, and in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 9, Part II Division 
1: Equity of the Prospectus Guidelines-Equity issued by the Securities Commission of Malaysia 
(“Prospectus Guidelines”) and the Guidance Note for Issuers of Pro Forma Financial Information issued 
by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (“Guidance Note”) (“Applicable Criteria”). 
 
The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position have been compiled by the Directors for 
illustrative purposes only and for inclusion into the prospectus of the Company in connection with the 
listing of and quotation for the entire enlarged issued share capital of the Company on the ACE Market 
of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) (“Listing”). 
 
As part of this process, information about the combining entities’ combined financial position has been 
extracted by the Directors from the audited statements of financial position of the combining entities as 
at 30 June 2024, on which was reported by us to the members of the combining entities on 16 August 
2024 without any modification. 
 
Directors’ Responsibility for the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position 
 
The Board of Directors of the Company is solely responsible for compiling the Pro Forma Combined 
Statements of Financial Position on the basis of the Applicable Criteria. 
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Date: 23 September 2024 
 
The Board of Directors 
Sorento Capital Berhad 
No. 5, Jalan Astana 2/KU2 
Bandar Bukit Raja 
41050 Klang 
Selangor Darul Ehsan 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 
SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD (“SORENTO CAPITAL” OR “THE COMPANY”)  
REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 
 
We have completed our assurance engagement to report on the compilation of Pro Forma Combined 
Statements of Financial Position of Sorento Capital and its subsidiaries (collectively known as “the 
combining entities” or “Sorento Capital Group” or “the Group”) as at 30 June 2024. 
 
The applicable criteria on the basis of which the Board of Directors of the Company have compiled the 
Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position are set out in Note 1 of the Pro Forma Combined 
Statements of Financial Position, and in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 9, Part II Division 
1: Equity of the Prospectus Guidelines-Equity issued by the Securities Commission of Malaysia 
(“Prospectus Guidelines”) and the Guidance Note for Issuers of Pro Forma Financial Information issued 
by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (“Guidance Note”) (“Applicable Criteria”). 
 
The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position have been compiled by the Directors for 
illustrative purposes only and for inclusion into the prospectus of the Company in connection with the 
listing of and quotation for the entire enlarged issued share capital of the Company on the ACE Market 
of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) (“Listing”). 
 
As part of this process, information about the combining entities’ combined financial position has been 
extracted by the Directors from the audited statements of financial position of the combining entities as 
at 30 June 2024, on which was reported by us to the members of the combining entities on 16 August 
2024 without any modification. 
 
Directors’ Responsibility for the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position 
 
The Board of Directors of the Company is solely responsible for compiling the Pro Forma Combined 
Statements of Financial Position on the basis of the Applicable Criteria. 
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Our Independence and Quality Control 
 
We are independent in accordance with the By-Laws (on Professional Ethics, Conduct and Practice) of 
the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (“By-Laws”) and the International Ethics Standards Board of 
Accountants’ International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International 
Independence Standards) (“IESBA Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the By-Laws and the IESBA Code. 
 
Our firm applies International Standard on Quality Management (“ISQM”) 1, Quality Management 
for Firms that Perform Audits or Reviews of Financial Statements, or Other Assurance or Related 
Services Engagements and accordingly maintains a comprehensive system of quality control including 
documented policies and procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, professional 
standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements. 
 
Our Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion as required by the Prospectus Guidelines, about whether the 
Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position have been properly compiled, in all material 
respects, by the Directors on the basis of the Applicable Criteria. 
 
We conducted our engagement in accordance with International Standard on Assurance Engagements 
(“ISAE”) 3420 Assurance Engagements to Report on the Compilation of Pro Forma Financial 
Information Included in a Prospectus, issued by International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board 
and adopted by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants. This standard requires that we comply with 
ethical requirements and plan and perform procedures to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
Directors have compiled, in all material respects, the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial 
Position on the basis of the Applicable Criteria. 
 
For the purpose of this engagement, we are not responsible for updating or reissuing any reports or 
opinions on any historical financial information used in compiling the Pro Forma Combined Statements 
of Financial Position, nor have we, in the course of this engagement, performed an audit or review of 
the financial information used in compiling the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position. 
 
The purpose of the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position included in the Prospectus is 
solely to illustrate the impact of a significant event or transaction or unadjusted financial information 
on the entity as if the events had occurred or the transactions had been undertaken at an earlier date 
selected for purposes of the illustration. Accordingly, we do not provide any assurance that the actual 
outcome of the event or transaction would have been as presented.  
 
A reasonable assurance engagement to report on whether the Pro Forma Combined Statements of 
Financial Position have been compiled, in all material respects, on the basis of the Applicable Criteria 
involves performing procedures to assess whether the Applicable Criteria used by the Board of 
Directors of the Company in the compilation of the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial 
Position provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects directly attributable to the 
events or transactions, and to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence about whether:- 
 
• The related pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those criteria; and  
 
• The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position reflects the proper application of 

those adjustments to the unadjusted financial information.  
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Our Responsibility (Cont’d) 
 
The procedures selected depend on our judgement, having regard to our understanding of the nature of 
the combining entities, the event or transaction in respect of which the Pro Forma Combined Statements 
of Financial Position has been compiled, and other relevant engagement circumstances. 
 
The engagement also involves evaluating the overall presentation of the Pro Forma Combined 
Statements of Financial Position.  
 
We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position have been compiled, in all 
material respects, on the basis of the Applicable Criteria. 
 
Other Matters 
 
This report has been prepared solely for the purpose of inclusion in the Prospectus of Sorento Capital 
Berhad in connection with the Listing. It is not intended to be used for any other purposes. Neither the 
firm nor any member or employee of the firm undertakes responsibility arising in any way whatsoever 
to any party in respect of this letter contrary to the aforesaid purpose. 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TGS TW PLT   
202106000004 (LLP0026851-LCA) & AF002345   
Chartered Accountants   
   
   
   
   
   
   
OOI POH LIM   
3087/10/2025 J   
Chartered Accountant   
   
   
Kuala Lumpur   

 23 September 2024   
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The engagement also involves evaluating the overall presentation of the Pro Forma Combined 
Statements of Financial Position.  
 
We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position have been compiled, in all 
material respects, on the basis of the Applicable Criteria. 
 
Other Matters 
 
This report has been prepared solely for the purpose of inclusion in the Prospectus of Sorento Capital 
Berhad in connection with the Listing. It is not intended to be used for any other purposes. Neither the 
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TGS TW PLT   
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3087/10/2025 J   
Chartered Accountant   
   
   
Kuala Lumpur   

 23 September 2024   
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12.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED 
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 
SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD 
 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS 
AT 30 JUNE 2024 
 

 7 

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group has been prepared for 
illustrative purposes and on the assumptions that all the transactions mentioned as per Note 2 to the Pro 
Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position had taken place on 30 June 2024. 
 
The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position have been prepared based on accounting 
policies and basis which are consistent with those disclosed in the audited combined financial statements 
of the combining entities for the financial year ended 30 June 2024 and in accordance with Malaysian 
Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”), International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and 
the requirements of the Prospectus Guidelines, except for the adoption of the following new accounting 
policy: 
 
Merger method of accounting 
 
The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position are combined using the merger method as 
these companies are under the common control by the same party both before and after the acquisition 
of Sorento Sdn. Bhd. (“SSB”) and its subsidiary, Mocha Sdn. Bhd. (“MSB”), Nautical Sanitaryware 
Sdn. Bhd. (“NSSB”), Beyond Bath Sdn. Bhd. (“BBSB”) and Ideal Bath Sdn. Bhd. (“IBSB”). When the 
merger method is used, the difference between the cost of investment recorded by the Group and the 
share capital of the subsidiary are accounted for as merger deficit in the Pro Forma Combined 
Statements of Financial Position. 
 
SSB and its subsidiary, NSSB, BBSB and IBSB are regarded as a continuing entity resulting from the 
reorganisation exercise because the management of SSB and its subsidiary, NSSB, BBSB and IBSB, 
which participated in the reorganisation exercise was under common control before and immediately 
after the reorganisation exercise. The Group has applied the merger method of accounting on a 
retrospective basis and restated its comparative as if the consolidation had taken place before the state 
of the earliest period presented in the financial statements.  
 
 

2. LISTING SCHEME 
 

(i) Pro Forma I: Acquisitions 
 
The Acquisitions entail acquiring the entire equity interest of SSB, NSSB, BBSB and IBSB, for total 
purchase consideration of RM42,299,940 to be satisfied via the issuance of 704,999,000 new shares at 
an issue price of RM0.06 per share based on the net assets of SSB, NSSB, BBSB and IBSB as at 30 
June 2023 and adjusted for dividend declared by SSB amounting to RM8,000,000. 
 

(ii) Pro Forma II: Public Issue 
 
The Public Issue involves a public issue of 155,000,000 new ordinary shares in Sorento Capital Berhad 
at an IPO of RM0.37 per share. 
 
In conjunction with the IPO, the Company would list and quote its entire enlarged issued share capital 
comprising 860,000,000 ordinary shares in Sorento Capital Berhad on the ACE Market of Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad.
 
 
 
 
 
 

223



Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED 
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 
SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD 
 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS 
AT 30 JUNE 2024 (CONT’D) 
 

 8 

2. LISTING SCHEME (CONT’D) 
 
(iii) Pro Forma III: Utilisation of Proceeds  

 
The gross proceeds from the Public Issue of RM57,350,000 are expected to be utilised as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Details of use of proceeds 

 
 
 

Estimated timeframe for 
the use of proceeds  

Upon Listing 

  
% of total 

gross 
proceeds 
from the 

Public Issue RM 
Branding promotion         Within 36 months (1) 6,000,000 10.46% 

Dealers network expansion Within 36 months (1) 6,000,000 10.46% 

Repayment of bank borrowings         Within 12 months (1) 9,000,000 15.69% 

General working capital^          Within 24 months (1) 31,350,000 54.67% 

Listing expenses*#         Within 1 month (1) 5,000,000 8.72% 

Total estimated proceeds  57,350,000 100.00% 
 

(1) From the date of listing of the shares. 
 

^  The Group intends to utilise RM31,350,000 from the gross proceeds from the Public Issue to fund the 
working capital of the Group’s daily operation by purchasing the inventories. 

 
* The listing expenses are estimated at RM5,000,000 and will be set off against the share capital and 

profit or loss accordingly. The apportionment is disclosed in Notes 3.11 and 3.13. 
 
# As as 30 June 2024, the Group has paid RM1,939,093 of listing expenses and is recognised in the 

prepayment. The said prepayment will be subsequently debited against share capital and/or expensed 
off to the combined statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income upon completion of 
the IPO. 

 
 

3. EFFECTS ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
3.01 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

The movements in property, plant and equipment are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 565                     
Pursuant to Acquisitions 48,753,121         

As per Pro Forma I to III 48,753,686         
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3. EFFECTS ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(CONT’D) 

 
3.02 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 
 

The movements in investment properties are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions 724,084              

As per Pro Forma I to III 724,084              
 

 
 
3.03 INTANGIBLE ASSET  
 

The movements in intangible asset are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions 1,761,905           

As per Pro Forma I to III 1,761,905           
 

 
 
3.04 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 
 

The movements in deferred tax assets are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions 47,183                

As per Pro Forma I to III 47,183                
 

 
 
3.05 INVENTORIES 
 

The movements in inventories are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions 29,276,498         

As per Pro Forma I to III 29,276,498         
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3. EFFECTS ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(CONT’D) 

 
3.06 TRADE RECEIVABLES 
 

The movements in trade receivables are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions 38,153,285         

As per Pro Forma I to III 38,153,285         
 

 
 
3.07 OTHER RECEIVABLES 
 

The movements in other receivables are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 267,496              
Pursuant to Acquisitions 8,358,967           

As per Pro Forma I to II 8,626,463           
Pursuant to Utilisation of Proceeds
- Listing expenses (1,939,093)         

As per Pro Forma III 6,687,370           
 

 
 
3.08 TAX RECOVERABLE 
 

The movements in tax recoverable are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions 2,597,400           

As per Pro Forma I to III 2,597,400           
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3. EFFECTS ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(CONT’D) 

 
3.09 FIXED DEPOSITS WITH LICENSED BANKS 
 

The movements in fixed deposits with licensed banks are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions 3,623,903           

As per Pro Forma I to III 3,623,903           
 

 
 
3.10 CASH AND BANK BALANCES 
 

The movements in cash and bank balances are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 267,707              
Pursuant to Acquisitions 8,292,650           

As per Pro Forma I 8,560,357           
Pursuant to Public Issue 57,350,000         

As per Pro Forma II 65,910,357         
Pursuant to Utilisation of Proceeds
- Loans and borrowings (9,000,000)         
- Listing expenses (3,060,907)         

As per Pro Forma III 53,849,450         
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3. EFFECTS ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(CONT’D) 
 

3.11 SHARE CAPITAL 
 

The movements in share capital are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 1,000                  
Pursuant to Acquisitions 42,299,940         

As per Pro Forma I 42,300,940         
Pursuant to Public Issue 57,350,000         

As per Pro Forma II 99,650,940         
Pursuant to Utilisation of Proceeds
Less: Listing expenses* (1,845,675)         

As per Pro Forma III 97,805,265         
 

 
* The listing expenses of RM1,845,675 directly attributable to the Public Issue will be offset against share 

capital and the remaining listing expenses of RM3,154,325 that is attributable to the Listing will be 
expensed off to profit and loss. 

 
 
3.12 MERGER DEFICIT 
 

The movements in merger deficit are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions (41,918,940)       

As per Pro Forma I to III (41,918,940)       
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3. EFFECTS ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(CONT’D) 

 
3.13 RETAINED EARNINGS 
 

The movements in retained earnings are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 4,134                  
Pursuant to Acquisitions 65,345,375         

As per Pro Forma I to II 65,349,509         
Pursuant to Utilisation of Proceeds
- Listing expenses* (3,154,325)         

As per Pro Forma III 62,195,184         
 

 
* The listing expenses of RM1,845,675 directly attributable to the Public Issue will be offset against share 

capital and the remaining listing expenses of RM3,154,325 that is attributable to the Listing will be 
expensed off to profit and loss. 

 
 
3.14 LOANS AND BORROWINGS 
 

The movements in loans and borrowings are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions
- Non-current liabilities 2,544,034           
- Current liabilities 14,768,809         

As per Pro Forma I to II 17,312,843         
Pursuant to Utilisation of Proceeds
- Loans and borrowings (9,000,000)         

As per Pro Forma III 8,312,843           
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3. EFFECTS ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(CONT’D) 

 
3.15 LEASE LIABILITIES 
 

The movements in lease liabilities are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions
- Non-current liabilities 39,201,485         
- Current liabilities 2,515,665           

As per Pro Forma I to III 41,717,150         
 

 
 
3.16 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 
 

The movements in deferred tax liabilities are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions 199,874              

As per Pro Forma I to III 199,874              
 

 
 
3.17 TRADE PAYABLES 
 

The movements in trade payables are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 -                          
Pursuant to Acquisitions 3,006,690           

As per Pro Forma I to III 3,006,690           
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3. EFFECTS ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(CONT’D) 
 

3.18 OTHER PAYABLES 
 

The movements in other payables are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 528,630              
Pursuant to Acquisitions 12,274,886         

As per Pro Forma I to III 12,803,516         
 

 
 
3.19 TAX PAYABLE 
 

The movements in tax payable are as follows: 
 

RM

As at 30 June 2024 2,004                  
Pursuant to Acquisitions 1,351,178           

As per Pro Forma I to III 1,353,182           
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APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
 
Approved and adopted by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution dated 23 September 2024. 
 
 
 
On behalf of the Board of Directors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Loo Chai Lai  Loo Jing Kai 
Director  Director 
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Date: 23 September 2024

The Board of Directors
Sorento Capital Berhad
No. 5, Jalan Astana 2/KU2
Bandar Bukit Raja
41050 Klang
Selangor Darul Ehsan

Dear Sirs,

Reporting Accountants’ opinion on the combined financial statements contained in the 
Accountants’ Report of Sorento Capital Berhad (“Sorento Capital” or the “Company”)

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements (“Financial Information”) 
of Sorento Capital and its combining entities (collectively known as “Sorento Capital Group”)
which comprise the combined statements of financial position as at 30 June 2024, 30 June 2023, 
30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021, and the combined statements of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, combined statements of changes in equity and combined statements of
cash flows of Sorento Capital Group for the financial years ended 30 June 2024, 30 June 2023, 
30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021, and material accounting policy information and other 
explanatory notes to the combined financial statements as set out in this report.

This Financial Information has been prepared for inclusion in the prospectus of Sorento Capital
in connection with the listing of and quotation for the entire issued share capital of the Company
on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. This report is prepared for the purpose 
of complying with the Prospectus Guidelines issued by the Securities Commission of Malaysia
and for no other purpose.

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial Information gives a true and fair view of the
combined financial position of the combining entities as at 30 June 2024, 30 June 2023, 30 June 
2022 and 30 June 2021, and of their financial performance and cash flows for the financial 
years then ended in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards and International 
Financial Reporting Standards and Paragraph 10.04 of Chapter 10, Part II Division 1, Equity 
of the Prospectus Guidelines as issued by the Securities Commission of Malaysia.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and 
International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Reporting Accountants’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Information section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
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Basis for opinion (Cont’d)

Independence and other ethical responsibilities

We are independent of the combining entities in accordance with the By-Laws (on Professional 
Ethics, Conduct and Practice) of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (“By-Laws”) and the 
International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ International Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (“IESBA Code”), 
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the By-Laws and the 
IESBA Code.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Information

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the Financial Information 
of the combining entities that give a true and fair view in accordance with Malaysian Financial 
Reporting Standards and International Financial Reporting Standards. The Directors are also 
responsible for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of Financial Information of the combining entities that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Financial Information of the combining entities, the Directors are responsible 
for assessing the combining entities’ ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 
applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the combining entities or to cease operations, or 
have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Reporting Accountants’ responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Information 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Information of 
the combining entities as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue a report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with approved standards 
on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Information.
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preparation of Financial Information of the combining entities that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Financial Information of the combining entities, the Directors are responsible 
for assessing the combining entities’ ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 
applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the combining entities or to cease operations, or 
have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Reporting Accountants’ responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Information 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Information of 
the combining entities as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue a report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with approved standards 
on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Information.
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Reporting Accountants’ responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Information 
(Cont’d)

As part of an audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and 
International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Information of the 
combining entities, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the combining entities’ internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the combining 
entities’ ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our accountants’ report to the related 
disclosures in the Financial Information of the combining entities or, if such disclosures 
are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the combining entities to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Information of 
the combining entities, including the disclosures, and whether the Financial Information
of the combining entities represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner 
that achieves fair presentation.

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Financial Information of the 
combining entities or business activities within the combining entities to express an 
opinion on the Financial Information of the combining entities. We are responsible for 
the direction, supervision and performance of the combining entities audit. We remain 
solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit.
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Restriction on distribution and use

This report is made solely to the Company to comply with Prospectus Guidelines - Equity 
issued by the Securities Commission of Malaysia and for inclusion in the prospectus of the 
Company to be issued in relation to the listing of and quotation for the entire issued share capital 
of the Company on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should not be 
relied upon for no other purposes. We do not assume responsibility to any other person for the 
content of this report. 

Other matter

The significant event occurring after the end of the financial year ended 30 June 2024 is
disclosed in Note 1(d) to the combined financial statements.

TGS TW PLT
202106000004 (LLP0026851-LCA) & AF002345
Chartered Accountants

OOI POH LIM
03087/10/2025 J
Chartered Accountant

KUALA LUMPUR
23 September 2024
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2024 2023 2022 2021
Note RM RM RM RM

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4 48,753,686 6,706,912 5,956,058 2,111,111
Investment properties 5 724,084 739,169 873,956 595,498
Intangible asset 6 1,761,905 - - -
Investment in associates 7 - 350 350 405
Deferred tax assets 8           47,183           74,000 173,000 102,000

51,286,858 7,520,431 7,003,364 2,809,014

Current assets
Inventories 9 29,276,498    26,132,822    20,742,053    18,133,485 
Trade receivables 10 38,153,285    27,141,901    27,724,497    17,835,225 
Other receivables 11 8,626,463      3,000,658      2,011,108      2,555,105 
Amount due from associates 12 -           50,000           50,000      2,865,000 
Tax recoverable 2,597,400         916,999      1,715,316      1,542,002 
Fixed deposits with licensed banks 13 3,623,903      5,032,635      4,514,936      4,503,958 
Cash and bank balances 14 8,560,357      7,993,344      3,692,024      2,960,599 

90,837,906    70,268,359    60,449,934    50,395,374 
Total assets 142,124,764    77,788,790    67,453,298    53,204,388 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share capital 15(a) 1,000             1,000                     -                     - 
Invested equity 15(b) 381,000         381,000         381,000         381,000 
Retained earnings 65,349,509    49,918,985    32,205,124    23,824,123 
Total equity 65,731,509    50,300,985    32,586,124    24,205,123 

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 16 2,544,034      2,633,017      2,578,616                     - 
Lease liabilities 17 39,201,485         396,654         200,147           61,863 
Deferred tax liabilities 8 199,874         209,011         148,891         148,891 

41,945,393      3,238,682      2,927,654         210,754 

Audited

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2024, 30 JUNE 2023, 30 JUNE 2022 AND 30 JUNE 2021
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2024 2023 2022 2021
Note RM RM RM RM

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (CONT’D)
LIABILITIES (CONT’D)
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 16 14,768,809 9,530,842 6,799,371 2,475,000
Lease liabilities 17 2,515,665 145,479 73,642 50,523
Trade payables 18 3,006,690    10,784,810    22,971,049    23,730,198 
Other payables 19 12,803,516      2,921,444      1,386,732      1,430,229 
Amount due to Directors 20 -         866,548         708,726      1,068,935 
Tax payable 1,353,182                     -                     -           33,626 

34,447,862 24,249,123 31,939,520 28,788,511
Total liabilities 76,393,255 27,487,805 34,867,174 28,999,265
Total equity and liabilities 142,124,764 77,788,790 67,453,298 53,204,388

Audited

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2024, 30 JUNE 2023, 30 JUNE 2022 AND 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the combined financial statements.
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2024 2023 2022 2021
Note RM RM RM RM

Revenue 21 151,545,024 112,310,949 90,687,870 66,106,978

Cost of sales (87,068,752) (58,893,641) (58,174,009) (45,318,216)

Gross profit 64,476,272 53,417,308 32,513,861 20,788,762

Other income 333,762 224,478 212,355 2,016,371

Administrative expenses (22,379,359) (13,048,782) (9,919,628) (9,258,385)

Selling and distribution expenses (8,448,831) (6,782,349) (4,848,776) (3,523,809)

Other expenses (150,500) (327,074) (514,388)                     - 

Net gain/(loss) on impairment of
financial assets 2,633 33,193 (340,020) 3,454

Profit from operation 33,833,977 33,516,774 17,103,404 10,026,393

Finance costs 22 (1,268,999) (395,497) (135,429) (102,555)

Profit before tax 23 32,564,978 33,121,277 16,967,975 9,923,838

Taxation 24 (8,136,454) (8,191,216) (4,226,474) (2,146,447)

Profit for the financial years, 
representing total comprehensive 
income for the financial years 24,428,524 24,930,061 12,741,501 7,777,391

Total comprehensive income 
attributable to: 

Owners of the Company 24,428,524 24,930,061 12,741,501 7,777,391

Earnings per share:
Basic 25 0.03                0.03                0.01 0.01
Diluted 25 * * * *

Audited

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD

30 JUNE 2024, 30 JUNE 2023, 30 JUNE 2022 AND 30 JUNE 2021

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 

** There are no dilutive earnings per share as the combining entities do not have any dilutive
instruments for the financial years.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the combined financial statements.
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Share Invested Retained Total
capital equity earnings equity

Note RM RM RM RM

At 1 July 2020 - 351,100 20,279,732 20,630,832

Profit for the financial year,
representing total comprehensive
income for the financial year - - 7,777,391 7,777,391

Transactions with owners:
Issuance of ordinary shares 15(b) - 29,900 - 29,900
Dividends to owners of the

combining entities 26 - - (4,233,000) (4,233,000)

At 30 June 2021 - 381,000 23,824,123 24,205,123

At 1 July 2021 - 381,000 23,824,123 24,205,123

Profit for the financial year,
representing total comprehensive
income for the financial year - - 12,741,501 12,741,501

Transaction with owners:
Dividends to owners of the

combining entities 26 - - (4,360,500) (4,360,500)

At 30 June 2022 - 381,000 32,205,124 32,586,124

At 1 July 2022 - 381,000 32,205,124 32,586,124

Profit for the financial year,
representing total comprehensive
income for the financial year - - 24,930,061 24,930,061

Transactions with owners:
Issuance of ordinary shares 15(a) 1,000 - - 1,000
Dividends to owners of the

combining entities 26 - - (7,216,200) (7,216,200)

At 30 June 2023 1,000 381,000 49,918,985 50,300,985

30 JUNE 2024, 30 JUNE 2023, 30 JUNE 2022 AND 30 JUNE 2021

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED
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Share Invested Retained Total
capital equity earnings equity

Note RM RM RM RM

At 1 July 2023 1,000 381,000 49,918,985 50,300,985

Profit for the financial year,
representing total comprehensive
income for the financial year - - 24,428,524 24,428,524

Transaction with owners:
Dividends to owners of the

combining entities 26 - - (8,998,000) (8,998,000)

At 30 June 2024 1,000 381,000 65,349,509 65,731,509

30 JUNE 2024, 30 JUNE 2023, 30 JUNE 2022 AND 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the combined financial statements.
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2024 2023 2022 2021
Note RM RM RM RM

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 32,564,978 33,121,277 16,967,975 9,923,838

Adjustments for:
Dividend income - - - (445,500)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 1,659,080 599,507 499,541 379,993
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (9,034) (19,060) (28,641) -
Property, plant and equipment written off 1,319 - 437 -
Depreciation of investment properties 15,085 15,085 4,052 4,052
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of investment

properties - 52,551 - (33,390)
Amortisation of intangible asset 238,095 - - -
(Reversal of)/Provision for slow

moving inventories (6,899) (201,380) 81,915 138,931
Inventories written off - - 11,071 5,630
(Reversal of)/Allowance for expected

credit losses (“ECLs”) on trade
receivables (2,633) (33,193) 340,020 (3,454)

Interest expenses 1,268,999 395,497 135,429 102,555
Interest income (201,121) (202,215) (77,675) (89,926)
Unrealised (gain)/loss on foreign exchange (122,368) 171,191 118,278 (427,256)
Bad debts written off 50,000 6,668 168,942 -
Loss on strike off of an associate - - 30 -
Loss on disposal of an associate 349 - - -

Operating profit before working capital
changes 35,455,850 33,905,928 18,221,374 9,555,473

Changes in working capital:
Inventories (3,136,777) (5,189,389) (2,701,554) (9,367,307)
Receivables (16,645,654) (106,936) (9,830,184) (2,428,652)
Payables (759,993) (10,772,392) (946,443) 2,133,074

(20,542,424) (16,068,717) (13,478,181) (9,662,885)
Cash generated from/(used in) operations 14,913,426 17,837,211 4,743,193 (107,412)

Interest received 19,876 15,916 15,338 12,465
Tax paid (8,460,465) (7,900,879) (4,504,414) (2,759,738)
Tax refund 14,472 667,100 - 253,861

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities 6,487,309 10,619,348 254,117 (2,600,824)

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

30 JUNE 2024, 30 JUNE 2023, 30 JUNE 2022 AND 30 JUNE 2021
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED

Audited

Registration No.: 202301018305 (1512227-W)
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30 JUNE 2024, 30 JUNE 2023, 30 JUNE 2022 AND 30 JUNE 2021
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED

Audited
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2024 2023 2022 2021
Note RM RM RM RM

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and 

equipment A (1,924,751) (984,800) (4,154,284) (1,491,764)
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 135,000 20,499 71,000 -
Acquisition of investment properties - (232,849) (282,510) (428,302)
Proceeds from disposal of investment

properties B - 12,000 - 1,500,000
Acquisition of intangible asset (2,000,000) - - -
Proceed from disposal of an associate 1 - - -
Interest received 181,245 186,299 62,337 77,461
Dividend received - - - 445,500

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (3,608,505) (998,851) (4,303,457) 102,895

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid (5,999,000) (7,216,200) (4,360,500) (4,233,000)
Interest paid (1,264,874) (395,497) (135,429) (102,555)
Drawdowns of term loans - 117,500 2,714,500 -
Repayments of term loans (81,032) (73,628) (39,513) (937,346)
Drawdowns of bankers’ acceptance 36,393,000 19,416,000 10,534,000 5,867,000
Repayments of bankers’ acceptance (31,402,000) (16,674,000) (6,306,000) (4,405,000)
Drawdown of invoice financing 239,016 - - -
(Repayments to)/Advances from Directors C (866,548) 157,822 (360,184) 656,736
Repayments of lease liabilities D (733,371) (98,656) (71,597) (61,582)
Repayments from associates - - 2,815,000 1,477,735
Proceeds from issue of share capital - 1,000 - 29,900

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities (3,714,809) (4,765,659) 4,790,277 (1,708,112)

Net cash (decrease)/increase in cash and 
cash equivalents (836,005) 4,854,838 740,937 (4,206,041)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the financial year 13,025,979 8,206,960 7,464,557 11,670,388

Effect of exchange translation differences
on cash and cash equivalents (5,714) (35,819) 1,466 210

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the financial year 12,184,260 13,025,979 8,206,960 7,464,557

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the financial year comprises:

Cash and bank balances 8,560,357 7,993,344 3,692,024 2,960,599
Fixed deposits with licensed banks 3,623,903 5,032,635 4,514,936 4,503,958

12,184,260 13,025,979 8,206,960 7,464,557

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

30 JUNE 2024, 30 JUNE 2023, 30 JUNE 2022 AND 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

Audited

Registration No.: 202301018305 (1512227-W)
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Interest paid (1,264,874) (395,497) (135,429) (102,555)
Drawdowns of term loans - 117,500 2,714,500 -
Repayments of term loans (81,032) (73,628) (39,513) (937,346)
Drawdowns of bankers’ acceptance 36,393,000 19,416,000 10,534,000 5,867,000
Repayments of bankers’ acceptance (31,402,000) (16,674,000) (6,306,000) (4,405,000)
Drawdown of invoice financing 239,016 - - -
(Repayments to)/Advances from Directors C (866,548) 157,822 (360,184) 656,736
Repayments of lease liabilities D (733,371) (98,656) (71,597) (61,582)
Repayments from associates - - 2,815,000 1,477,735
Proceeds from issue of share capital - 1,000 - 29,900

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities (3,714,809) (4,765,659) 4,790,277 (1,708,112)

Net cash (decrease)/increase in cash and 
cash equivalents (836,005) 4,854,838 740,937 (4,206,041)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the financial year 13,025,979 8,206,960 7,464,557 11,670,388

Effect of exchange translation differences
on cash and cash equivalents (5,714) (35,819) 1,466 210

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the financial year 12,184,260 13,025,979 8,206,960 7,464,557

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the financial year comprises:

Cash and bank balances 8,560,357 7,993,344 3,692,024 2,960,599
Fixed deposits with licensed banks 3,623,903 5,032,635 4,514,936 4,503,958

12,184,260 13,025,979 8,206,960 7,464,557

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

30 JUNE 2024, 30 JUNE 2023, 30 JUNE 2022 AND 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

Audited
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NOTES TO THE COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

2024 2023 2022 2021
Note RM RM RM RM

A. Acquisition of property, plant and
equipment

Total acquisitions 43,833,139 1,351,800 4,387,284 1,581,764
Less: Acquired through finance lease

 arrangements (41,908,388) (367,000) (233,000) (90,000)
Total cash payment 1,924,751 984,800 4,154,284 1,491,764

B. Proceeds from disposal of investment
properties

Total proceeds - 300,000 - 1,500,000
Less: Other receivables - (288,000) - -
Total cash received - 12,000 - 1,500,000

C. (Repayments to)/Advances from
Directors

(Repayments to)/Advances from
Directors (866,548) 157,822 (360,209) 606,736

Less: Proceeds from disposal of 
 associates - - 25 50,000

Net (repayments to)/advances from
Directors (866,548) 157,822 (360,184) 656,736

D. Cash outflows for leases as a lessee
Included in net cash from/(used in)

operating activities:
 Payment relating to short-term leases 23 2,446,957 1,758,242 1,187,620 1,047,265

Included in net cash (used in)/from
financing activities:

 Payment of lease liabilities 733,371 98,656 71,597 61,582
 Payment on interest of lease liabilities 515,339 17,485 9,996 2,853

1,248,710 116,141 81,593 64,435
3,695,667 1,874,383 1,269,213 1,111,700

Audited

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED

30 JUNE 2024, 30 JUNE 2023, 30 JUNE 2022 AND 30 JUNE 2021 (CONT’D)

SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the combined financial statements.
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SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Corporate information

(a) Introduction

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the Prospectus Guidelines - Equity 
issued by the Securities Commission of Malaysia and for inclusion in the prospectus of 
Sorento Capital (“the Company”) in connection with the listing of and quotation for the 
entire issued share capital of the Company on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia 
Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) (hereinafter defined as “the Listing”) and should 
not be relied upon for any other purposes.  

(b) Background

The Company was incorporated on 17 May 2023 as a private limited liability company
under the name of Sorento Capital Berhad and domiciled in Malaysia. On 19 March 
2024, the Company was converted to public limited liability company and assumed its 
present name.

The registered office of the Company is located at Third floor, No. 77, 79 & 81, Jalan 
SS21/60, Damansara Utama, 47400 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan. The principal 
place of business of the Company is located at No. 5, Jalan Astana 2/KU2, Bandar Bukit 
Raja, 41050 Klang, Selangor Darul Ehsan.

(c) Principal activities

The Company’s principal activity is investment holding.

The details of the subsidiaries as of the date of this report are as follows:

Name of company
Effective 
interest

Date of 
incorporation Principal activities

%

Sorento Sdn. Bhd. 
(“SSB”)

100 17 June 2005 Wholesale of sanitary, kitchen 
and bathroom wares, bathroom 
utensils, equipment and 
accessories.

Nautical
Sanitaryware 
Sdn. Bhd.
(“NSSB”)

100 27 June 2014 Trading of sanitary ware and 
bathroom accessories.
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1. Corporate information (Cont’d)

(c) Principal activities (Cont’d)

The details of the subsidiaries as of the date of this report are as follows: (Cont’d)

Name of company
Effective 
interest

%

Date of
incorporation Principal activities

Beyond Bath Sdn. 
Bhd. (“BBSB”)

100 5 March 2014 Trading of bathroom wares, 
bathroom utensils, bathroom 
equipment and related
products.

Ideal Bath Sdn. 
Bhd. (“IBSB”)

100 18 October 2018 Trading of sanitary wares,
tiling and building materials.

Held through SSB:
Mocha Sdn. Bhd. 

(“MSB”)
100 14 July 2023 Wholesale and trading of 

sanitary and bathroom wares, 
bathroom utensils, equipment 
and accessories, hardwares
and kitchen wares and
household appliances.

(d) Acquisition

The Sorento Capital Group has been formed pursuant to the completion of the 
acquisition of its subsidiaries by the Company prior to the Listing.

The Company entered into a conditional share sale and purchase agreement on 18 
March 2024 to acquire the entire equity interest in SSB, NSSB, BBSB and IBSB for a 
total purchase consideration of RM42,299,940 to be satisfied by the issuance of 
704,999,000 ordinary shares in the Company at an issue price of RM0.06 per share.

The acquisition was completed on 19 August 2024 and consolidated using merger 
method of accounting.

Following the completion of the acquisitions of SSB, NSSB, BBSB and IBSB, the 
group structure of the Company is as follows:

Sorento Capital Berhad

100%
SSB

100%
MSB

100%
NSSB

100%
BBSB

100%
IBSB
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1. Corporate information (Cont’d)

(e) Auditors

The combined financial statements of Sorento Capital Group for the financial 
period/years ended 30 June 2024, 30 June 2023, 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021 
reflect the financial information of Sorento Capital, SSB, NSSB, BBSB, IBSB and 
MSB.

The relevant financial years of the audited financial statements used for the purpose 
of the combined financial statements (“Relevant Financial Period/Years”) and the 
auditors are as follows:

Company Relevant Financial Period/Years Auditors

Sorento Capital FPE 30 June 2024 TGS TW PLT

SSB FYE 30 June 2024 TGS TW PLT
FYE 30 June 2023
FYE 30 June 2022
FYE 30 June 2021

TGS TW PLT 
TGS TW PLT
TGS TW PLT

NSSB FYE 30 June 2024 TGS TW PLT
FYE 30 June 2023
FYE 30 June 2022
FYE 30 June 2021

TGS TW PLT 
TGS TW PLT
TGS TW PLT

BBSB FYE 30 June 2024 TGS TW PLT
FYE 30 June 2023
FYE 30 June 2022
FYE 30 June 2021

TGS TW PLT 
TGS TW PLT
TGS TW PLT

IBSB FYE 30 June 2024 TGS TW PLT
FYE 30 June 2023
FYE 30 June 2022
FYE 30 June 2021

TGS TW PLT 
TGS TW PLT
TGS TW PLT

MSB FPE 30 June 2024 TGS TW PLT

FPE - Financial period ended
FYE - Financial year ended

The audited financial statements of Sorento Capital, SSB, NSSB, BBSB, IBSB and 
MSB for the Relevant Financial Period/Years reported above were not subject to 
any qualification or modification.
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2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

The combined financial statements of the combining entities have been prepared in 
accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”) and 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”).

The combined financial statements consist of the financial statements of combining 
entities as disclosed in Note 1(c) to this report, which were under common control 
throughout the reporting years by virtue of common controlling shareholders.

The combined financial statements have been prepared using financial information 
obtained from the records of the combining entities during the reporting years.

The combined financial statements of the combining entities have been prepared 
under the historical cost convention, unless otherwise indicated in the combined 
financial statements.

Adoption of new and amended standards

During the financial years, the combining entities have adopted the following
amendments to MFRSs issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board 
(“MASB”) that are mandatory for the current financial years:

MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

Amendments to MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

Amendments to MFRS 17 Initial Application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 -
Comparative Information

Amendments to MFRS 101 Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to MFRS 108 Definition of Accounting Estimates

Amendments to MFRS 112 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities 
arising from a Single Transaction

Amendments to MFRS 112 International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model
Rules
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2. Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

(a) Statement of compliance (Cont’d)

Adoption of new and amended standards (Cont’d)

The adoption of the amendments to MFRSs did not have any significant impact on 
the combined financial statements of the combining entities, except for the 
followings:

Amendments to MFRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements - Disclosure of 
Accounting Policies

The amendments require the disclosure of “material”, rather than “significant”, 
accounting policies. The amendments also provide guidance on the application of 
materiality to disclosure of accounting policies, assisting entities to provide useful, 
entity-specific accounting policy information that users need to understand other 
information in the combined financial statements.

Although the amendments did not result in any changes to the combining entities’ 
accounting policies, it impacted the accounting policy information disclosed in the 
combined financial statements. The material accounting policy information is 
disclosed in the Note 3 to the combined financial statements.

Standards issued but not yet effective 

The combining entities have not applied the following new and amendments to 
MFRSs that have been issued by the MASB but are not yet effective for the 
combining entities:

Effective dates for 
financial periods 

beginning on or after

Amendments to MFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and 
Leaseback

1 January 2024

Amendments to MFRS 101 Classification of Liabilities 
as Current or Non-current 

1 January 2024

Amendments to MFRS 101 Non-current Liabilities with 
Covenants

1 January 2024

Amendments to MFRS 107 
and MFRS 7

Supplier Finance 
Arrangements

1 January 2024

Amendments to MFRS 121 Lack of Exchangeability 1 January 2025
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2. Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

(a) Statement of compliance (Cont’d)

Standards issued but not yet effective (Cont’d)

The combining entities have not applied the following new and amendments to 
MFRSs that have been issued by the MASB but are not yet effective for the 
combining entities: (Cont’d)

Effective dates for
financial periods

beginning on
or after

Amendments to MFRS 9
and MFRS 7

Amendments to the Classification 
and Measurement of Financial 
Instruments

1 January 2026

MFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in 
Financial Statements

1 January 2027

MFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public 
Accountabilities: Disclosures

1 January 2027

Amendments to MFRS 
10 and MFRS 128

Sale or Contribution of Assets 
between an Investor and its 
Associate or Joint Venture

Deferred until 
further notice

The combining entities intend to adopt the above new and amendments to MFRSs 
when they become effective.

The initial applications of the above-mentioned new and amendments to MFRSs 
are not expected to have any significant impacts on the combined financial 
statements of the combining entities.

(b) Functional and presentation currency

These combined financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”), 
which is the combining entities’ functional currency. All financial information is 
presented in RM and has been rounded to the nearest RM except when otherwise 
stated.
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2. Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

(c) Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the combining entities’ combined financial statements requires 
management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of 
contingent liabilities at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these 
assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of the assets or liabilities affected in the future.

Judgements

The following are the judgements made by management in the process of applying 
the combining entities’ accounting policies that have the most significant effect on 
the amounts recognised in the combined financial statements:

Classification between investment properties and property, plant and equipment

The combining entities have developed certain criteria based on MFRS 140 
Investment Property in making judgement whether a property qualifies as an 
investment property. Investment property is a property held to earn rentals or for 
capital appreciation or both. 

Some properties comprise a portion that is held to earn rentals or for capital 
appreciation and another portion that is held for use in the production or supply of 
goods or services or for administrative purposes. 

If these portions could be sold separately (or leased out separately under a finance 
lease), the combining entities would account for the portions separately. If the 
portions could not be sold separately, the property is an investment property only 
if an insignificant portion is held for use in the production or supply of goods or 
services or for administrative purposes.

Judgement is made on an individual property basis to determine whether ancillary 
services are significant that a property does not qualify as investment property.

Determining the lease term of contracts with renewal and termination options -
combining entities as lessee

The combining entities determine the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the 
lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if they are 
reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate 
the lease, if they are reasonably certain not to be exercised.
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2. Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

(c) Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (Cont’d)

Judgements (Cont’d)

Determining the lease term of contracts with renewal and termination options -
combining entities as lessee (Cont’d)

The combining entities have several lease contracts that include extension and 
termination options. The combining entities apply judgement in evaluating whether 
it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate 
the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive 
for it to exercise either the renewal or termination. After the commencement date, 
the combining entities reassess the lease term if there is a significant event or 
change in circumstances that is within its control and affect its ability to exercise 
or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate (e.g., construction of 
significant leasehold improvements or significant customisation to the leased 
asset).

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation 
uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing 
a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the 
next reporting period are set out below:

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment and investment properties

The combining entities regularly review the estimated useful lives of property, 
plant and equipment and investment properties based on factors such as business 
plan and strategies, expected level of usage and future technological developments. 
Future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in these 
estimates brought about by changes in the factors mentioned above. A reduction in 
the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and investment 
properties would increase the recorded depreciation and decrease the value of 
property, plant and equipment and investment properties. The carrying amounts at 
the reporting date for property, plant and equipment and investment properties are
disclosed in Notes 4 and 5 to the combined financial statements respectively.

Amortisation of intangible assets

Intangible assets with finite useful life are amortised by allocating its depreciation 
amount on a systematic basis over its contractual period. Contractual period is the 
period over which the intangible assets are expected to generate economic benefits. 
Amortised amount is the carrying amount of the intangible assets less its residual 
value. The carrying amount at the reporting date for intangible asset is disclosed in 
Note 6 to the combined financial statements.
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2. Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

(c) Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (Cont’d)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Cont’d)

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all unused tax losses, unabsorbed capital 
allowances and other deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is 
probable that taxable profit will be available against which the unused tax losses, 
unabsorbed capital allowances and other deductible temporary differences can be 
utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of 
deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level 
of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies. The carrying 
values of recognised and unrecognised deferred tax assets are disclosed in Notes 8
and 24 to the combined financial statements respectively.

Inventories valuation

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The 
combining entities estimate the net realisable value of inventories based on an 
assessment of expected selling prices. Demand levels and pricing competition 
could change from time to time. If such factors result in an adverse effect on the 
combining entities’ products, the combining entities might be required to reduce 
the value of its inventories. Details of inventories are disclosed in Note 9 to the 
combined financial statements.

Determination of transaction prices

The combining entities are required to determine the transaction price in respect of 
each of their contracts with customers. In making such judgement the combining
entities assess the impact of any variable consideration in the contract due to 
discounts or penalties, the existence of any significant financing component and 
any non-cash consideration in the contract.

There is no estimation required in determining the transaction price, as revenue 
from sales of goods is based on invoice values. Discounts are not considered as 
they are not only given in rare circumstances.

Discount rate used in leases

Where the interest rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined, the 
combining entities use the incremental borrowing rate to measure the lease 
liabilities. The incremental borrowing rate is the interest rate that the combining 
entities would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, the funds necessary to 
obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic 
environment. Therefore, the incremental borrowing rate requires estimation, 
particularly when no observable rates are available or when they need to be 
adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease. The combining entities 
estimate the incremental borrowing rate using observable inputs when available 
and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates.
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2. Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

(c) Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (Cont’d)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Cont’d)

Income taxes

Judgement is involved in determining the provision for income taxes. There are 
certain transactions and computations for which the ultimate tax determination is 
uncertain during the ordinary course of business.

The combining entities recognise liabilities for expected tax issues based on 
estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of 
these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, such 
differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in 
which such determination is made.

3. Material accounting policies

The combining entities apply the material accounting policies set out below, consistently 
throughout all periods presented in the combined financial statements unless otherwise 
stated. 

(a) Consolidation 

Common control business combination outside the scope of MFRS 3

A business combination involving entities under common control is a business 
combination in which all the combining entities or businesses are ultimately 
controlled by the same party or parties both before and after the business 
combination, and that control is not transitory. A business combination involving 
common control entities, and accordingly the accounting principles are used to
include the assets, liabilities, results, equity changes and cash flows of the
combining entities in the combined financial statements.

In applying merger accounting, combined financial statements items of the 
combining entities or businesses for the reporting years in which the common 
control combination occurs, and for any comparative years disclosed, are included
in the financial statements of the entity as if the combination had occurred from the 
date when the combining entities first came wider the control of the controlling 
party or parties prior to the common control combination.

A single uniform set of accounting policies is adopted by the entity. Therefore, the 
entity recognised the assets, liabilities and equity of the combining entities or 
business at the carrying amounts in the combined financial statements of the 
controlling party or parties to the common control combination.
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3. Material accounting policies (Cont’d)

(a) Consolidation (Cont’d)

Common control business combination outside the scope of MFRS 3 (Cont’d)

The carrying amounts are included as if such combined financial statements had 
been prepared by the controlling party, including adjustments required for 
conforming the entity's accounting policies and applying those policies to all years 
presented. There is no recognition of any goodwill or excess of the acquirer’s
interest in the net fair value of the acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and 
contingent liabilities over cost at the time of the common control combination. The 
effects of all transactions between the combining entities or businesses, whether 
occurring before or after the combination, are eliminated in preparing the combined 
financial statements of the entity. 

Under the merger method of accounting, the results of subsidiaries are presented
as if the merger had been effected throughout the current and previous years. The 
assets and liabilities are accounted for based on the carrying amounts from the 
perspective of the common control shareholders at the date of transfer. On 
combination, the cost of the merger is cancelled with the values of the shares 
received. Any resulting credit difference is classified as equity and regarded as a 
non-distributable reserve. Any resulting debit difference is adjusted against any 
suitable reserve. Any share premium, capital redemption reserve and any other 
reserves which are attributable to share capital of the merged entities, to the extent
that they have not been capitalised by a debit difference, are reclassified and 
presented as movement in merger reserve.

(b) Investment in associates

An associate is an entity over which the combining entities have significant 
influence, including representation on the Board of Directors, but not control or 
joint control, over the financial and operating policies of the investee company.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associates, the combining entities 
measure and recognise any retained investment at their fair value. Any difference 
between the carrying amount of the associates upon loss of significant influence 
and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposal is 
recognised in profit or loss.

In the combining entities’ separate financial statements, investment in associates is 
either stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses or equity method. On 
disposal of such investment, the difference between net disposal proceed and its 
carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss.
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3. Material accounting policies (Cont’d)

(c) Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated impairment losses. 

(i) Recognition and measurement

Property, plant and equipment, except for land and building, are measured at 
cost less accumulated depreciation and less any impairment losses. The cost 
of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset if, and 
only if, it is probable that future economic benefit associated with the item 
will flow to the combining entities and the cost of the item can be measured 
reliably.

(ii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is 
recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future 
economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the combining 
entities and their cost can be measured reliably. The costs of the day-to-day 
servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the profit or loss 
as incurred.

(iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is recognised in the profit or loss on straight-line basis over its 
estimated useful lives of each component of an item of property, plant and 
equipment from the date that they are available for use. Freehold land is not 
depreciated. Property, plant and equipment under construction are not 
depreciated until the assets are ready for its intended use.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as 
follows:

Freehold building 2%
Computer and software 10% - 20%
Office equipment 10%
Furniture and fittings 10%
Renovation 10% - 20%
Motor vehicles 10% - 20%
Signboard 10%
Showroom display
Premises

10%
Over the lease term
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3. Material accounting policies (Cont’d)

(c) Property, plant and equipment (Cont’d)

(iii) Depreciation (Cont’d)

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed at 
each reporting period end to ensure that the amount, method and period of 
depreciation are consistent with previous estimates and the expected pattern 
of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the property, 
plant and equipment.

(d) Leases

(i) Lease and non-lease components

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, 
the combining entities allocate the consideration in the contract to each lease 
and non-lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices. 
However, for leases of properties in which the combining entities are lessee, 
they have elected not to separate non-lease components and will instead 
account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

(ii) Recognition exemption

The combining entities have elected not to recognise right-of-use (“ROU”)
assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 
months or less and leases of low-value assets. The combining entities
recognise the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term.

(iii) Depreciation

The ROU assets under cost model is depreciated using the straight-line 
method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful 
life of the ROU asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives 
of the ROU assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, 
plant and equipment as follows:

Motor vehicles 10% - 20%
Premises Over the lease term

(e) Investment properties

Investment properties are measured at cost, including transaction costs, less any 
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.
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3. Material accounting policies (Cont’d)

(e) Investment properties (Cont’d)

Investment properties are depreciated on straight-line method to write down the 
cost of each asset to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. Freehold 
land and building and freehold buildings in construction are not depreciated. The 
principal annual depreciation rates are:

Leasehold land and building Over the lease term
Freehold buildings 2%

Investment properties are derecognised when they are disposed of. Any gain or loss 
on disposal of an investment property is recognised in the profit or loss.

(f) Intangible asset

(i) Intangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and 
accumulated impairment losses. Capitalised costs are amortised on a straight-
line basis over their estimated useful lives. Amortisation expenses are 
recognised in profit or loss and included within the administrative expenses.

(ii) Subsequent measurement

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are carried at cost less any 
accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation 
of the intangible asset begins when it is complete and the asset is available 
for use. 

Intangible assets are amortised based on the estimated useful lives as follows:

Trademark 7 years

The estimated useful lives and amortisation methods are reviewed at the end 
of each reporting date, with the effect of any changes in estimate being 
accounted for on a prospective basis.

(g) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value and determined 
using weighted average basis.

(h) Financial instruments

At the reporting date, the combining entities carry only financial assets at amortised 
cost on its combined statements of financial position. The combining entities’
financial assets at amortised cost include trade receivables, other receivables,
amount due from associates, fixed deposits with licensed banks and cash and bank 
balances.
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3. Material accounting policies (Cont’d)

(h) Financial instruments (Cont’d)

At the reporting date, the combining entities carry only financial liabilities at 
amortised cost on its combined statements of financial position. The combining 
entities’ financial liabilities at amortised cost include loans and borrowings, trade 
payables, other payables and amount due to Directors.

(i) Revenue recognition

(i) Revenue from contracts with customers

The combining entities recognise revenue from the following major source:

Sales of goods - wholesale

The combining entities sell sanitary, kitchen and bathroom wares, bathroom 
utensils, equipment, accessories, tiling and building materials to local 
customers. Revenue from sales of goods is recognised at a point in time when 
control of the products has been transferred, being when the customer accepts 
the delivery of goods.

Revenue is recognised based on the price specified in the contract, net of any 
discounts.

Sales are made with a credit term of cash on delivery to 120 days, which is 
consistent with market practice, therefore no element of financing is deemed 
present. A receivable is recognised when the customer accepts delivery of the 
goods.

(ii) Interest income

Interest income is recognised on accruals basis using the effective interest 
method.

(iii) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the combining entities’ right to receive 
payment is established.
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4. Property, plant and equipment (Cont’d) 

(a) Including in net carrying amount of property, plant and equipment are ROU assets 
as follows:

Motor
vehicles Premises Total

RM RM RM

Cost
At 1 July 2020 420,228       -                   420,228       
Additions 132,000       -                   132,000       
At 30 June 2021 552,228       -                   552,228       
Additions 273,461       -                   273,461       
At 30 June 2022 825,689       -                   825,689       
Additions 483,902       -                   483,902       
At 30 June 2023 1,309,591    -                   1,309,591    
Additions 1,771,840    40,283,507  42,055,347  
Fully settlement of lease

arrangements (132,000) -                   (132,000)
At 30 June 2024 2,949,431    40,283,507  43,232,938  

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 July 2020 206,427       -                   206,427       
Charge for the financial year 110,446       -                   110,446       
At 30 June 2021 316,873       -                   316,873       
Charge for the financial year 165,137       -                   165,137       
At 30 June 2022 482,010       -                   482,010       
Charge for the financial year 223,582       -                   223,582       
At 30 June 2023 705,592       -                   705,592       
Charge for the financial year 286,815       844,787       1,131,602    
Fully settlement of lease

arrangements (103,400) -                   (103,400)
At 30 June 2024 889,007       844,787       1,733,794    

Carrying amount
At 30 June 2024 2,060,424 39,438,720 41,499,144

At 30 June 2023 603,999 -                   603,999

At 30 June 2022 343,679 -                   343,679

At 30 June 2021 235,355 -                   235,355

(b) The net carrying amount of motor vehicles amounted to RM2,060,424 (2023: 
RM603,999, 2022: RM343,679 and 2021: RM235,355) were acquired under 
finance lease arrangements.
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4. Property, plant and equipment (Cont’d) 

(c) Assets pledged as securities to financial institutions:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Freehold land 1,171,508 1,171,508 1,171,508 -
Freehold building 2,256,000 2,304,000 2,352,000 -

3,427,508 3,475,508 3,523,508 -

5. Investment properties

Freehold Leasehold Freehold
land and land and Freehold buildings in
building building buildings construction Total

RM RM RM RM RM

Cost
At 1 July 2020 1,466,610   -                -                 171,248      1,637,858  
Additions -                 360,655     -                 67,647        428,302     
Disposal (1,466,610) -                -                -                 (1,466,610) 
At 30 June 2021 -                 360,655     -                 238,895      599,550     
Additions -                 -                -                 282,510      282,510     
At 30 June 2022 -                 360,655     -                 521,405      882,060     
Reclassification -                 -                 521,405      (521,405)    -                 
Additions -                 -                 232,849     -                 232,849     
Disposal -                 (360,655)   -                -                 (360,655)   
At 30 June 2023/

30 June 2024 -                 -                 754,254     -                 754,254     
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5. Investment properties (Cont’d)

Freehold Leasehold Freehold
land and land and Freehold buildings in
building building buildings construction Total

RM RM RM RM RM

Accumulated
depreciation

At 1 July 2020 -                 -                -                -                 -                 
Charge for the

financial year -                 4,052         -                -                 4,052         
At 30 June 2021 -                 4,052         -                -                 4,052         
Charge for the

financial year -                 4,052         -                -                 4,052         
At 30 June 2022 -                 8,104         -                -                 8,104         
Charge for the

financial year -                 -                 15,085       -                 15,085       
Disposal -                 (8,104)       -                -                 (8,104)       
At 30 June 2023 -                 -                 15,085       -                 15,085       
Charge for the

financial year -                 -                 15,085       -                 15,085       
At 30 June 2024 -                 -                 30,170       -                 30,170       

Carrying
amount

At 30 June 2024 -                 -                 724,084     -                 724,084     

At 30 June 2023 -                 -                 739,169     -                 739,169     

At 30 June 2022 -                 352,551     -                 521,405      873,956     

At 30 June 2021 -                 356,603     -                 238,895      595,498     

The leasehold land of the combining entities was not separable from its leasehold 
building. Hence, depreciation was charged at the aggregate amount of leasehold land and 
building.

Income and expenses recognised in profit or loss

The following is recognised in profit or loss in respect of investment properties:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Direct operating
expenses 6,944 88 - -
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5. Investment properties (Cont’d)

Fair value basis of investment properties

The fair values of the investment properties of the combining entities were estimated by 
the Directors based on recent transacted prices in the market of properties with similar 
condition and location. In estimating the fair value of the investment properties, the 
highest and best use of the investment properties is their current use.

Fair value measurements of the investment properties were categorised as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Recurring fair value 
measurement:

Leasehold land and 
building -                   -                   381,171       381,171       

Freehold buildings 755,064        785,004        -                   -                   
755,064        785,004        381,171       381,171       

Level 3 fair value

Level 3 fair value of lands and buildings have been generally derived by using sales 
comparison approach. Sales price of comparable properties in close proximity are 
adjusted for differences in key attributes such as property site. The most significant input 
into this valuation approach is price per square foot of comparable properties.

6. Intangible asset

Trademark
RM

Cost
At 1 July 2020/30 June 2021/30 June 2022/30 June 2023 -                   
Addition 2,000,000
At 30 June 2024 2,000,000

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2020/30 June 2021/30 June 2022/30 June 2023 -                   
Charge for the financial year 238,095
At 30 June 2024 238,095
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6. Intangible asset (Cont’d)

Trademark
RM

Carrying amount
At 30 June 2024 1,761,905

At 30 June 2023/30 June 2022/30 June 2021 -

The carrying amount of trademark is reviewed annually and adjusted for impairment when 
they are considered necessary. The amortisation of trademark amounting to RM238,095 is
included in administrative expenses.

The trademark allows the combining entities to own and possess brand name called “Mocha” 
which including the branding, trademarks, trade name, logo and intellectual property rights.

The cost of trademark acquired represents its fair value as at the date of acquisition. The 
useful life of the trademark is estimated to be 7 years. Trademark is stated at cost less 
accumulated amortisation and less any accumulated impairment loss.

7. Investment in associates

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Unquoted shares,
at cost

At beginning of the
financial year 350 350 405 50,405

Disposal (350) - (25) (50,000)
Strike off - - (30) -
At end of the financial

year - 350 350 405

The details of the associates are as follows:

Place of 
business/

Effective interest

Name of
company

Country of 
incorporation

2024
%

2023
%

2022
%

2021
%

Principal 
activities

GBI Building 
Materials Sdn. 
Bhd. (“GBI”) *

Malaysia - 35 35 35 Supply of 
building 
material for 
construction 
needs
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7. Investment in associates (Cont’d)

The details of the associates are as follows: (Cont’d)

Place of 
business/

Effective interest

Name of
company

Country of 
incorporation

2024
%

2023
%

2022
%

2021
%

Principal 
activities

SRT Bathware 
Sdn. Bhd. 
(“SRT”) *

Malaysia - - - 30 Trading of   
bathware

Boon Seng 
Resources Sdn. 
Bhd. (“Boon 
Seng”) *

Malaysia - - - 25 Investment 
holding and 
general 
trading

* Associates not audited by TGS TW PLT

(a) Summarised financial information of the associates is set out below:

(i) Summarised statement of financial position

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Non-current assets - 6,831            7,473            8,111
Current assets 10,000          10,030          15,184 31,443
Current liabilities (131,081)      (124,213) (127,814) (119,475)
Net liabilities (121,081)      (107,352) (105,157) (79,921)

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Current assets - - - 11,234
Current liabilities - - - (5,900)
Net assets -                   -                   -                   5,334

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Non-current assets - - - 100,000
Current assets - - - 12,307,719
Current liabilities - - - (12,445,038)
Net liabilities -                   -                   -                   (37,319)

GBI

SRT

Boon Seng

268



Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)Registration No. 202301018305 (1512227-W)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)
Registration No.: 202301018305 (1512227-W)

- 36 -

 

7. Investment in associates (Cont’d)

(a) Summarised financial information of the associate is set out below: (Cont’d)

(ii) Summarised statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Loss for the financial
year (13,878)        (291)             (14,497) (28,465)

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Loss for the financial
year - - - (5,764)

Included in profit or
loss for the financial
year is:

- Revenue - - - 4,846
- Dividend paid - - - (1,485,000)

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Loss for the financial
year - - - (4,770)

Boon Seng

GBI

SRT

The combining entities do not have obligation to share the loss before tax during 
the financial year as they have exceeded the cost of investment of GBI, SRT and 
Boon Seng respectively.

(b) Disposal/strike off of associates

On 11 January 2021, the combining entities disposed off 50% equity interest in 
Topyear Logistics Sdn. Bhd. for a cash consideration of RM50,000 at a no gain no 
loss position.

On 13 October 2021, the combining entities disposed off 25% equity interest in 
Boon Seng for a cash consideration of RM25 at a no gain no loss position.

On 30 November 2021, the combining entities struck off SRT, which had resulted 
a loss of RM30.
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7. Investment in associates (Cont’d)

(b) Disposal/strike off of associates (Cont’d)

On 28 November 2023, the combining entities disposed off 35% equity interest in 
GBI for a cash consideration of RM1 which resulting at a loss of RM349.

8. Deferred tax assets/(liabilities)

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

At beginning of the financial year (135,011) 24,109 (46,891) 24,435
Recognised in profit or loss (42,680) (191,976) (3,247) (99,872)
Under provision in prior financial year 25,000 32,856         74,247         28,546 
At end of the financial year (152,691) (135,011) 24,109 (46,891)

The net deferred tax assets and liabilities shown on the combined statements of financial 
position after appropriate offsetting are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Deferred tax assets 47,183 74,000 173,000 102,000
Deferred tax liabilities (199,874) (209,011) (148,891) (148,891)

(152,691) (135,011) 24,109 (46,891)

The components and movements of deferred tax assets/(liabilities) are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Property, plant and equipment (188,691) (214,011) (163,891) (158,891)
Provisions 36,000 38,000 188,000 112,000
Unutilised business losses - 41,000 - -

(152,691) (135,011) 24,109 (46,891)
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9. Inventories

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Trading goods 23,861,363 24,306,248 20,742,053 18,133,485 
Goods-in-transit 5,415,135  1,826,574  - -

29,276,498 26,132,822 20,742,053 18,133,485 

Recognised in profit or
loss:

Inventories recognised
as cost of sales 72,929,569 48,928,439 46,983,776 39,804,138 

Inventories written off -                 -                 11,071       5,630         
(Reversal of)/Provision

for slow moving
inventories (6,899)        (201,380)   81,915       138,931     

The inventories written off is made when the related inventories were obsolete.

Provision for slow moving inventories is presented in cost of sales.

The reversal of slow moving inventories was made during the financial years when the 
related inventories were sold.

10. Trade receivables

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Trade receivables 38,290,134 27,281,383 28,457,679 18,228,387
Less: Allowance for ECLs (136,849) (139,482) (733,182) (393,162)

38,153,285 27,141,901 27,724,497 17,835,225

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on cash on delivery to 120
days (2023: cash on delivery to 90 days, 2022: cash on delivery to 90 days and 2021: 
cash on delivery to 90 days). They are recognised at their original invoice amounts which 
represent their fair values on initial recognition.

Included in trade receivables is an amount of RM32,662 (2023: RM947,030, 2022: 
RM938,735 and 2021: RM496,036) due from related companies in which Directors have 
interests.
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10. Trade receivables (Cont’d)

Movements in the allowance for ECLs are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

At beginning of the
financial year 139,482     733,182     393,162     396,616     

Charge for the financial year -                -                 340,020     -                
Reversal of impairment

losses (2,633)       (33,193)     -                 (3,454)       
Written off -                 (560,507)   -                -                
At end of the financial year 136,849     139,482     733,182     393,162     

The following table provides information about the exposure to credit risk and allowance 
for ECLs for trade receivables:

Gross Net
amount ECLs amount

RM RM RM

2024
Not past due 23,682,666 (4,147)        23,678,519 
Past due:
Less than 30 days 7,355,576  (2,467)        7,353,109  
31 to 60 days 2,865,652  (233)           2,865,419  
61 to 90 days 1,832,089  (736)           1,831,353  
Past due more than 90 days 2,426,884  (1,999)        2,424,885  

38,162,867 (9,582)        38,153,285 

Credit impaired:
Individual impaired 127,267     (127,267)   -                

38,290,134 (136,849)    38,153,285 

2023
Not past due 19,705,973 (1,493)        19,704,480 
Past due:
Less than 30 days 3,136,490  (1,067)        3,135,423  
31 to 60 days 1,469,801  (688)           1,469,113  
61 to 90 days 1,333,121  (1,492)        1,331,629  
Past due more than 90 days 1,504,736  (3,480)        1,501,256  

27,150,121 (8,220)        27,141,901 

Credit impaired:
Individual impaired 131,262     (131,262)   -                

27,281,383 (139,482)    27,141,901 
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10. Trade receivables (Cont’d)

The following table provides information about the exposure to credit risk and allowance 
for ECLs for trade receivables: (Cont’d)

Gross Net
amount ECLs amount

RM RM RM

2022
Not past due 16,922,058 (2,788)        16,919,270 
Past due:
Less than 30 days 5,813,973  (775)           5,813,198  
31 to 60 days 2,083,011  (1,825)        2,081,186  
61 to 90 days 701,937     (585)           701,352     
Past due more than 90 days 2,218,960  (9,469)        2,209,491  

27,739,939 (15,442)      27,724,497 

Credit impaired:
Individual impaired 717,740     (717,740)   -                

28,457,679 (733,182)    27,724,497 

2021
Not past due 6,422,928  (2,795)        6,420,133  
Past due:
Less than 30 days 4,701,288  (1,721)        4,699,567  
31 to 60 days 2,597,829  (92)             2,597,737  
61 to 90 days 1,385,789  (417)           1,385,372  
Past due more than 90 days 2,759,910  (27,494)      2,732,416  

17,867,744 (32,519)      17,835,225 

Credit impaired:
Individual impaired 360,643     (360,643)   -                

18,228,387 (393,162)    17,835,225 
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11. Other receivables

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Non-trade receivables 50,810 296,588 1,211,765      2,270,918 
Deposits 1,068,977 344,397           92,719         113,550 
Prepayments 419,105 128,374 134,956 170,637
Prepayments for initial

public offering expenses 1,939,093 - - -
Advances to suppliers      5,148,478      2,231,299         571,668 -

8,626,463    3,000,658    2,011,108     2,555,105    

Non-trade receivables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

Included in non-trade receivables is an amount of RMNil (2023: RM1,565, 2022: RM2,264 
and 2021: RM524,838) due from related companies in which Directors have interests.

Included in deposits is an amount of RM750,000 (2023: RMNil, 2022: RMNil and 2021: 
RMNil) paid to related companies in which Directors have interests as rental deposits.

Included in deposits is an amount of RM62,800 (2023: RMNil, 2022: RMNil and 2021: 
RMNil) paid for purchase of motor vehicle.

The foreign currency profile of other receivables are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

United States Dollar 
(“USD”) - 156,642 1,716,681 1,099,482

Renminbi (“RMB”) 4,754,212 1,861,665 - -
4,754,212 2,018,307 1,716,681 1,099,482

12. Amount due from associates

Amount due from associates represent non-trade in nature, unsecured, non-interest bearing 
and repayable on demand.

13. Fixed deposits with licensed banks

The interest rate of fixed deposits with licensed banks ranged from 2.25% to 3.62% (2023: 
2.25% to 3.65%, 2022: 1.70% to 2.25% and 2021: 1.70% to 2.15%) per annum. The 
maturities of fixed deposits with licensed banks ranged from 60 to 90 days (2023: 90 days, 
2022: 30 to 90 days and 2021: 30 days).
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14. Cash and bank balances

The foreign currency profile of cash and bank balances are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

USD 30,097 29,426 28,045 75,093
RMB 703,472 - - -
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) - - - 10

733,569 29,426 28,045 75,103

15. Share capital/Invested equity

(a) Share capital

2024 2023 2022 2021
Units Units Units Units

At beginning/end of
the financial year 1,000         1,000         -                -                

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

At beginning/end of
the financial year 1,000         1,000         -                -                

Number of ordinary shares

Amount

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from 
time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All 
ordinary shares rank equally with regards to the Company’s residual assets.
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15. Share capital/Invested equity (Cont’d)

(b) Invested equity

2024 2023 2022 2021
Units Units Units Units

Issued and fully paid
At beginning of the 

financial year 381,000 381,000 381,000       351,100 
Issuance of shares - - -         29,900 
At end of the

financial year 381,000 381,000 381,000 381,000

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Issued and fully paid
At beginning of the 

financial year 381,000 381,000 381,000       351,100 
Issuance of shares - - -         29,900 
At end of the

financial year 381,000     381,000      381,000     381,000     

Number of ordinary shares

Amount

Invested equity comprised the aggregate number of issued and paid-up ordinary 
shares of SSB, NSSB, BBSB and IBSB.

During the financial year ended 30 June 2021, BBSB issued 29,900 new ordinary 
shares of RM1 each for a total cash consideration of RM29,900 for working capital 
purposes.
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16. Loans and borrowings

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Total loans and
borrowings

Term loans 2,637,827     2,718,859 2,674,987 -                   
Bankers’ acceptance 14,436,000   9,445,000 6,703,000 2,475,000
Invoice financing 239,016        -                   -                   -                   

17,312,843   12,163,859  9,377,987    2,475,000    

Non-current
Secured
Term loans 2,544,034     2,633,017    2,578,616    -                   

Current
Secured
Term loans 93,793          85,842          96,371          -                   
Bankers’ acceptance 14,436,000   9,445,000    6,703,000    2,475,000    
Invoice financing 239,016        -                   -                   -                   

14,768,809   9,530,842    6,799,371    2,475,000    
17,312,843   12,163,859  9,377,987    2,475,000    

The above credit facilities are secured by the followings:

(i) Legal charge over the freehold land and building of the combining entities as 
disclosed in Note 4 to the combined financial statements; 

(ii) Legal charge over a unit of warehouse owned by a company in which the Directors 
have interests;

(iii) Facility agreements; and
(iv) Joint and several guarantees by the Directors of the combining entities.

The repayment terms of above credit facilities are as follows:

(i) Term loans are repayable by 240 to 300 (2023: 240 to 300, 2022: 120 to 300 and 
2021: 120) monthly instalments.

(ii) Bankers’ acceptance are repayable by 119 to 150 (2023: 117 to 150, 2022: 21 to 
296 and 2021: 14 to 120) days.

(iii) Invoice financing is repayable by 150 (2023: Nil, 2022: Nil and 2021: Nil) days.
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16. Loans and borrowings (Cont’d)

The average effective interest rates per annum are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
% % % %

Term loans 4.42 - 4.52 3.67 - 4.52 3.17 - 3.27 4.52
Bankers’ acceptance 4.11 - 4.42 2.95 - 4.42 2.95 - 3.27 3.05 - 3.44
Invoice financing 4.20 - - -

17. Lease liabilities

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Non-current    39,201,485         396,654         200,147           61,863 
Current      2,515,665         145,479           73,642           50,523 

   41,717,150         542,133         273,789         112,386 

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities at the end of the reporting period:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Within 1 year      4,104,420         166,857           84,660           55,774 
Between 1 - 5 years    16,835,679         426,467         213,623           66,005 
More than 5 years    33,215,555 - - -

   54,155,654 593,324 298,283 121,779
Less: Future finance

  charges   (12,438,504)          (51,191)          (24,494)            (9,393)
Present value of lease

liabilities    41,717,150         542,133         273,789         112,386 

The combining entities lease motor vehicles and premises. Lease terms are negotiated on 
an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions.

The lease liabilities of motor vehicles bear interest rates of 2.40% to 4.11% (2023: 2.40% 
to 4.11%, 2022: 3.35% to 4.11% and 2021: 3.08% to 3.35%) per annum. Interest rates 
are fiscal of the inspection of the lease liabilities agreements.
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18. Trade payables

The normal trade credit terms granted to the combining entities ranged from cash term to 
120 days (2023: cash term to 60 days, 2022: cash term to 90 days and 2021: cash term to 
90 days) depending on the terms of the contracts.

Included in trade payables is an amount of RMNil (2023: RMNil, 2022: RMNil and 2021: 
RM34,365) due to related companies in which Directors have interests.

The foreign currency profile of trade payables are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

USD - 7,701,378 9,917,817 18,827,371
RMB 1,462,286 2,603,794 - -

1,462,286 10,305,172 9,917,817 18,827,371

19. Other payables

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Non-trade payables 2,287,642 627,805 950,884        1,168,800     
Accruals 6,854,065 2,293,639 435,848        261,429        
Deposits received 658,684 -                  -                  -                   
Dividend payable 2,999,000 -                  -                  -                   
Interest payable 4,125 -                  -                  -                   

12,803,516  2,921,444    1,386,732     1,430,229     

Included in non-trade payables is an amount of RMNil (2023: RM17,408, 2022: RM882 
and 2021: RM58,257) due to related companies in which Directors have interests. 

Included in deposits received is an amount of RM658,684 (2023: RMNil, 2022: RMNil
and 2021: RMNil) relating to advance received for supply of goods.

The foreign currency profile of other payables are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

RMB 1,273,764 83,018 - -

20. Amount due to Directors

Amount due to Directors represent non-trade in nature, unsecured, non-interest bearing 
and repayable on demand.
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21. Revenue

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Revenue from
contracts with
customers:

Sales of goods  151,545,024  112,310,949    90,687,870    66,106,978 

Timing of revenue
recognition:

At a point in time  151,545,024  112,310,949    90,687,870    66,106,978 

22. Finance costs

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Interest expenses on:
- Term loans 118,428        109,147 22,566 21,428
- Bankers’ acceptance 631,107        268,865 102,867 78,274
- Invoice financing 4,125            - - -
- Lease liabilities 515,339        17,485          9,996 2,853

1,268,999     395,497       135,429       102,555       

23. Profit before tax

Profit before tax is determined after charging/(crediting) amongst other, the following 
items:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Auditors’ remuneration 
- Current financial year         145,000         109,000         206,600           61,600 
- Over/(Under)

  provision in prior
  financial year -             1,140            (2,200)            (1,500)
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23. Profit before tax (Cont’d)

Profit before tax is determined after charging/(crediting) amongst other, the following items:
(Cont’d)

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment      1,659,080         599,507         499,541         379,993 

Gain on disposal of property, plant 
and equipment            (9,034)          (19,060)          (28,641)                   -   

Property, plant and equipment
written off             1,319                   -   437                   -   

Depreciation of investment properties 15,085 15,085 4,052 4,052
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of investment 

properties                   -   52,551                   -   (33,390)
Amortisation of intangible asset         238,095                   -                     -                     -   
(Reversal of)/Provision for

slow moving inventories (6,899) (201,380) 81,915 138,931
Inventories written off                   -                     -   11,071 5,630
(Reversal of)/Allowance for ECLs

on trade receivables (2,633) (33,193) 340,020 (3,454)
Interest income
- Fixed deposits with licensed banks (181,245) (186,299) (62,337) (77,461)
- Cash and cash equivalents (19,876) (15,916) (15,338) (12,465)
Foreign exchange
- Unrealised (gain)/loss (122,368) 171,191 118,278 (427,256)
- Realised loss/(gain) 98,832 96,664 226,701 (369,339)
Bad debts written off/(recovered)           50,000             6,668         168,942        (340,429)
Loss on strike off of an associate                   -                     -                    30                   -   
Loss on disposal of an associate                349                   -                     -                     -   
Short-term leases (a)      2,446,957      1,758,242      1,187,620      1,047,265 
Wages subsidies (b)                   -                     -            (98,400)        (138,600)
Dividend income                   -                     -                     -   (445,500)

(a) The combining entities lease various premises and motor vehicles with contract terms of 
not more than one year. These leases are short-term. The combining entities have elected 
not to recognise ROU assets and lease liabilities for these leases.

(b) The combining entities were entitled to a wages subsidy programme introduced by the 
government of Malaysia in response to the COVID-19 pandemic during the financial 
year.
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24. Taxation

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Tax expenses recognised in
profit or loss

Current tax
Current financial year provision 8,016,113 7,973,870 4,296,239    2,075,822 
Under/(Over) provision in prior 

financial year 102,661 58,226 1,235             (701)
8,118,774 8,032,096 4,297,474 2,075,121

Deferred tax
Origination and reversal of

temporary differences 42,680 191,976 3,247 99,872
Under provision in prior

financial year        (25,000)        (32,856)        (74,247) (28,546)
17,680       159,120     (71,000)      71,326       

8,136,454  8,191,216  4,226,474   2,146,447  

A reconciliation of income tax expenses applicable to profit before tax at the statutory tax rate 
to income tax expenses at the effective income tax of the combining entities is as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Profit before tax 32,564,978 33,121,277 16,967,975 9,923,838

At Malaysian statutory tax rate of 
24% (2023: 24%, 2022: 24%
and 2021: 24%) 7,815,595 7,949,106 4,072,314 2,381,721

Change in tax rate for first and
second tranche of chargeable
income (104,307) (73,145) (48,150) (99,319)

Expenses not deductible for tax 
purposes 430,229 467,711 216,841 168,738

Income not subject to tax (82,724) (53,026) (51,439) (274,774)
Under/(Over) provision of tax 

expenses in prior financial year 102,661 58,226 1,235 (701)
Under provision of deferred tax

in prior financial year        (25,000)        (32,856)        (74,247)        (28,546)
Movements of deferred tax assets

not recognised                 -        (124,800)       109,920             (672)
8,136,454  8,191,216  4,226,474   2,146,447  
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24. Taxation (Cont’d)

Unrecognised deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following items:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Property, plant and equipment                 -                   -            (2,200) (2,800)
Provisions                 -                   -         172,700 64,800
Unutilised business losses                 -                   -         348,700                 -   
Unabsorbed capital allowances                 -                   -                800                 -   

                -                   -         520,000 62,000

The expiry of the unutilised business losses is as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Year of assessment 2032                 -                   -         348,700                 -   

However, the above amount is subject to approval by the tax authority.

In accordance with the provision of Finance Act 2018, the unutilised business losses could be 
carried forward for a maximum of seven consecutive years of assessment. Any balance of the 
unutilised business losses at the end of the seventh year shall be disregarded.

The Finance Act 2021 stated that the time frame to carry forward unutilised business losses for 
year of assessment 2019 and subsequent years of assessment be extended from seven to ten 
consecutive years of assessment. The other temporary differences do not expire under current 
tax legislation.

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these items as they may not have 
sufficient taxable profits to be used to offset.
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25. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

The basic earnings per share are calculated based on the profit for the financial year attributable 
to owners of the combining entities and the enlarged number of ordinary shares in issue during 
the financial year as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Profit attributable to owners
of the combining entities 24,428,524 24,930,061 12,741,501 7,777,391

Number of enlarged ordinary
shares (units) 860,000,000 860,000,000 860,000,000 860,000,000

Basic earnings per ordinary
share 0.03 0.03              0.01 0.01

Diluted earnings per share

There are no diluted earnings per share as the combining entities do not have any dilutive 
potential ordinary shares outstanding as at the end of the reporting date.

26. Dividends

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Dividends recognised as
distribution to owners of the 
combining entities:

SSB
An interim single-tier dividend

of RM4.00 per ordinary
share declared on 27 July 2023
and paid on 28 July 2023      1,000,000                     -                     -                     - 

An interim single-tier dividend
of RM1.998 per ordinary
share declared on 22
September 2023 and paid on 
25 September 2023         499,500                     -                     -                     - 
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26. Dividends (Cont’d)

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Dividends recognised as distribution to 
owners of the combining entities: (Cont’d)

SSB (Cont’d)
An interim single-tier dividend of RM1.998

per ordinary share declared on 12 January
2024 and paid on 19 January 2024      499,500                 -                 -                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM8.00
per ordinary share declared on 4 April
2024 and paid on 16 April 2024   2,000,000                 -                 -                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM8.00
per ordinary share declared on 12 June
2024 and paid on 19 June 2024   2,000,000                 -                 -                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM8.00
per ordinary share declared on 27 June
2024 and paid on 26 July 2024
and 21 August 2024   2,000,000                 -                 -                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM8.00
per ordinary share declared on 17 January
2023 and paid on 18 January 2023                 -   2,000,000                 -                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM6.40
per ordinary share declared on 27 January
2023 and paid on 30 January 2023                 -   1,600,000                 -                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM6.00
per ordinary share declared on 22 March
2023 and paid on 23 March 2023                 -   1,500,000                 -                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM4.00
per ordinary share declared on 7 June
2023 and paid on 16 June 2023                 -   1,000,000                 -                 - 
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26. Dividends (Cont’d)

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Dividends recognised as distribution to 
owners of the combining entities: (Cont’d)

SSB (Cont’d)
An interim single-tier dividend of RM9.60

per ordinary share declared on 1
September 2021 and paid on 
1 September 2021                 -                 -   2,400,000                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM10.53
per ordinary share declared on 23 March 
2021 and paid on 25 March 2021                 -                 -                 -   2,632,500 

BBSB
An interim single-tier dividend of RM33.30

per ordinary share declared on 27 June
2024 and paid on 5 July 2024      999,000                 -                 -                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM5.56
per ordinary share declared on 3 August 
2022 and paid on 5 August 2022                 -      166,800                 -                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM13.33
per ordinary share declared on 10 January
2023 and paid on 11 January 2023                 -      399,900                 -                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM11.65
per ordinary share declared on 25 April
2023 and paid on 26 April 2023                 -      349,500                 -                 - 

An interim single-tier dividend of RM33.30
per ordinary share declared on 15 November
2021 and paid on 16 November 2021                 -                 -      999,000                 - 
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26. Dividends (Cont’d)

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Dividends recognised as
distribution to owners of the
combining entities: (Cont’d)

BBSB (Cont’d)
An interim single-tier dividend

of RM22.05 per ordinary
share declared on 9
December 2021 and paid on
10 December 2021                     -                     -         661,500                     - 

An interim single-tier dividend
of RM10.00 per ordinary
share declared on 20 January
2022 and paid on 24 January
2022                     -                     -         300,000                     - 

An interim single-tier dividend 
of RM53.35 per ordinary
share declared on 21 January
2021 and paid on 22 January
2021                     -                     -                     - 1,600,500

IBSB
An interim single-tier dividend

of RM200.00 per ordinary
share declared on 14 February
2023 and paid on 15 
February 2023                     -         200,000                     -                     - 

8,998,000 7,216,200 4,360,500 4,233,000

The Board of Directors do not recommend any final dividend in respect of the current financial 
year.
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27. Staff costs

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Salaries, fees and other 
emoluments 13,155,970 8,348,235     6,119,646 5,790,703

Defined contribution plans 1,605,623 917,056        743,814        588,648
Social security contributions 138,416 101,871        76,437          69,456
Other benefits 473,001 192,290        153,754        118,009

15,373,010 9,559,452     7,093,651 6,566,816

Included in staff costs is aggregate amount of remuneration received and receivable by the 
Directors of the combining entities during the financial years as below:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Fees         360,000         860,000                   -           120,000 
Salaries and other

emoluments 2,179,909 692,345        637,299        839,427
Defined contribution plans 261,643 83,747          77,156          100,964
Social security contributions 4,440 4,626            3,758            3,545

2,805,992 1,640,718     718,213        1,063,936

28. Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

The table below shows the details changes in the liabilities of the combining entities
arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes:

At At
1.7.2023 Drawdowns Repayments 30.6.2024

RM RM RM RM

Term loans 2,718,859    -                   (81,032) 2,637,827    
Bankers’ acceptance 9,445,000    36,393,000  (31,402,000) 14,436,000  
Invoice financing -                   239,016       -                   239,016       
Lease liabilities 542,133        41,908,388  (733,371) 41,717,150  

12,705,992  78,540,404  (32,216,403) 59,029,993  
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28. Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities (Cont’d)

The table below shows the details changes in the liabilities of the combining entities arising 
from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes: (Cont’d)

At At
1.7.2022 Drawdowns Repayments 30.6.2023

RM RM RM RM

Term loans 2,674,987    117,500        (73,628)        2,718,859    
Bankers’ acceptance 6,703,000    19,416,000   (16,674,000) 9,445,000    
Lease liabilities 273,789       367,000        (98,656)        542,133       

9,651,776    19,900,500   (16,846,284) 12,705,992  

At At
1.7.2021 Drawdowns Repayments 30.6.2022

RM RM RM RM

Term loans -                   2,714,500     (39,513)        2,674,987    
Bankers’ acceptance 2,475,000    10,534,000   (6,306,000) 6,703,000    
Lease liabilities 112,386       233,000        (71,597)        273,789       

2,587,386    13,481,500   (6,417,110) 9,651,776    

At At
1.7.2020 Drawdowns Repayments 30.6.2021

RM RM RM RM

Term loans 937,346       -                   (937,346) -                   
Bankers’ acceptance 1,013,000    5,867,000     (4,405,000) 2,475,000    
Lease liabilities 83,968         90,000          (61,582)        112,386       

2,034,314    5,957,000     (5,403,928) 2,587,386    
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29. Capital commitment and corporate guarantee

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Capital expenditure
Authorised and contracted for:
- Freehold land and building - - - 3,430,000
- Investment properties - - 232,849 515,360
- Renovation - 171,521 - -
- Motor vehicles 1,812,080 - - -
- Software development 129,600 - - -

1,941,680 171,521 232,849 3,945,360

Corporate guarantee
Guarantee given to financial

institutions for credit facilities 
granted to companies in which
the Directors have interests - 37,955,000 34,955,000 41,155,000

30. Related party disclosures

(a) Identifying related parties

For the purposes of these combined financial statements, parties are considered to be related 
to the combining entities if the combining entities have the ability, directly or indirectly, to 
control or joint control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making 
financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the combining entities and the 
party are subject to common control. Related parties may be individuals or other entities. 

Related parties also include key management personnel defined as those persons having 
authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the 
combining entities either directly or indirectly. The key management personnel comprise 
the Directors and management personnel of the combining entities, having authority and 
responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the combining entities
directly or indirectly. 
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30. Related party disclosures (Cont’d)

(b) Significant related party transactions 

Related party transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business 
under negotiated terms. In addition to the related party balances disclosed 
elsewhere in the combined financial statements, the significant related party 
transactions of the combining entities are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Transactions with companies
in which the Directors have
interests

- Sales to (2,729,020) (3,980,727)   (4,823,489) (4,728,826)
- Purchases from 2,172,223    4,347            54,559          245,360       
- Short-term leases 1,950,000    1,335,000     900,000 965,965
- Rental paid to (MFRS 16) 930,000       -                   -                   -                   
- Acquisition of property,

plant and equipment from 690,551       -                   -                   12,874
- Rental deposits paid to 750,000       -                   -                   -                   
- Acquisition of intangible

asset from 2,000,000    -                   -                   -                   
- Acquisition of receivables 1,279,690    -                   -                   -                   
- Administration fee paid -                  -                   -                   84,000         
- Purchase of paint and

hardware products from 2,210           -                   -                   -                   

Transactions with a Director
- Disposal of associates -                  -                   (25)               (50,000)
- Acquisition of motor vehicle

from 97,000         -                   -                   -                   

Transaction with a person
connected to a company in
which the Directors have
interests

- Disposal of an investment
property -                  -                   -                   (1,500,000)
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30. Related party disclosures (Cont’d)

(c) Compensation of key management personnel

Remuneration of key management personnel is as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Salaries, wages and other
emoluments 871,500       216,000        192,000       192,000       

Defined contribution plans 113,899       25,200          23,040          22,320         
Social security contributions 2,897           1,120            924               924              
Other benefits 78,000         -                   -                   -                   

1,066,296    242,320        215,964       215,244       

31. Segment information 

(a) Business segments 

For management purposes, the combining entities are predominantly involved in 
trading of sanitary, kitchen and bathroom wares, bathroom utensils, equipment and 
accessories.

Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the 
purpose of making decisions about resources allocation and performance 
assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on profit or loss and is 
measured consistently with profit or loss in the combined financial statements.

Information about operating segments has not been reported separately as the 
combining entities’ revenue, profit or loss, assets and liabilities are mainly confined 
to a single operating segment.

(b) Geographic information 

No disclosure on geographical segment information as the combining entities 
predominantly operates in Malaysia.

(c) Major customers

The combining entities have large and diversified customers base which consists 
of individuals and corporations. There was no single customer that contributed 10% 
or more of the combining entities’ revenue for the financial years ended 30 June 
2024, 30 June 2023, 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021. 
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32. Financial instruments

(a) Classification of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured on an ongoing basis either at 
fair value or at amortised cost. 

The following table analyses the financial assets and financial liabilities in the
combined statements of financial position by the class of financial instruments to 
which they are assigned, and therefore by the measurement basis:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

At amortised costs
Financial assets 
Trade receivables  38,153,285  27,141,901  27,724,497  17,835,225 
Other receivables    1,119,787       640,985    1,304,484    2,384,468 
Amount due from

associates                   -         50,000         50,000    2,865,000 
Fixed deposits with

licensed banks    3,623,903    5,032,635    4,514,936    4,503,958 
Cash and bank balances    8,560,357    7,993,344    3,692,024    2,960,599 

51,457,332 40,858,865 37,285,941 30,549,250

At amortised costs
Financial liabilities 
Loans and borrowings  17,312,843  12,163,859    9,377,987    2,475,000 
Trade payables    3,006,690  10,784,810  22,971,049  23,730,198 
Other payables  12,144,832    2,921,444    1,386,732    1,430,229 
Amount due to Directors                   -       866,548       708,726    1,068,935 

32,464,365 26,736,661 34,444,494 28,704,362 

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies

The combining entities’ financial risk management policy is to ensure that adequate 
financial resources are available for the development of the combining entities’
operations whilst managing their credit, liquidity and market risks. The combining 
entities operate within clearly defined guidelines that are approved by the Board and 
the combining entities’ policy is not to engage in speculative transactions.

The following sections provide details regarding the combining entities’ exposure to 
the abovementioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the 
management of these risks.
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32. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the combining entities if a customer 
or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet their contractual 
obligations. The combining entities’ exposure to credit risk arises principally 
from trade receivables, other receivables, amount due from associates, fixed 
deposits with licensed banks and cash and bank balances. There are no 
significant changes as compared to previous financial year.

The combining entities have adopted a policy of only dealing with 
creditworthy counterparties. Management has a credit policy in place to 
control credit risk by dealing with creditworthy counterparties and deposit 
with banks and financial institutions with good credit rating. The exposure to 
credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis and action will be taken for long 
outstanding debts.

The combining entities provide financial guarantees to banks for banking 
facilities granted to the companies in which the Directors have interests. The 
combining entities monitor on an ongoing basis the results of the related 
parties and repayments made by the related parties.

At each reporting date, the combining entities assess whether any of the 
receivables are credit impaired.

The gross carrying amounts of credit impaired receivables are written off 
(either partial or full) when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is 
generally the case when combining entities determine that the debtor does 
not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows 
to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. Nevertheless, receivables that 
are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities.

The carrying amounts of the financial assets recorded on the combined 
statements of financial position as at the reporting date represent the 
combining entities’ maximum exposure to credit risk except for financial 
guarantees provided to banks for banking facilities to the companies in which 
the Directors have interests.

There are no significant changes as compared to previous financial year.

Credit risk concentration

The combining entities have no significant concentration of credit risk as 
their exposure spread over a large number of customers. The combining 
entities have no significant concentration of credit risks.
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32. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)
 

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the combining entities will encounter 
difficulty in meeting their financial obligations as they fall due. The 
combining entities’ exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from 
mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities.

The combining entities’ funding requirements and liquidity risk are managed 
with the objective of meeting business obligations on a timely basis. The 
combining entities finance their liquidity through internally generated cash 
flows and minimise liquidity risk by keeping committed credit lines 
available.

The following table analyses the remaining contractual maturity for non-
derivative financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on the 
undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on 
which the combining entities can be required to pay.

On demand Total Total
or within After contractual carrying

1 year 1 to 5 years 5 years cash flows amount
RM RM RM RM RM

2024
Non-derivative

financial liabilities
Term loans 208,620       834,480        2,425,146    3,468,246     2,637,827    
Bankers’ acceptance 14,436,000  -                   -                   14,436,000  14,436,000  
Invoice financing 239,016       -                   -                   239,016        239,016       
Lease liabilities 4,104,420    16,835,679  33,215,555  54,155,654  41,717,150  
Trade payables 3,006,690    -                   -                   3,006,690     3,006,690    
Other payables 12,144,832  -                   -                   12,144,832  12,144,832  

34,139,578 17,670,159 35,640,701 87,450,438 74,181,515

2023
Non-derivative

financial liabilities
Term loans 204,864       819,456        2,605,815    3,630,135     2,718,859    
Bankers’ acceptance 9,445,000    -                   -                   9,445,000     9,445,000    
Lease liabilities 166,857       426,467       -                   593,324        542,133       
Trade payables 10,784,810  -                   -                   10,784,810  10,784,810  
Other payables 2,921,444    -                   -                   2,921,444     2,921,444    
Amount due to 

Directors 866,548       -                   -                   866,548        866,548       
24,389,523 1,245,923 2,605,815 28,241,261 27,278,794

Corporate guarantee * 37,955,000 -                   -                   37,955,000  -                   
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32. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)
 

(ii) Liquidity risk (Cont’d)

The following table analyses the remaining contractual maturity for non-
derivative financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on the 
undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on 
which the combining entities can be required to pay. (Cont’d)

On demand Total Total
or within After contractual carrying

1 year 1 to 5 years 5 years cash flows amount
RM RM RM RM RM

2022
Non-derivative

financial liabilities
Term loans 178,600 763,680 2,889,705 3,831,985     2,674,987
Bankers’ acceptance 6,703,000 -                   -                   6,703,000     6,703,000
Lease liabilities 84,660          213,623       -                   298,283        273,789       
Trade payables 22,971,049 -                   -                   22,971,049 22,971,049
Other payables 1,386,732 -                   -                   1,386,732     1,386,732
Amount due to 

Directors 708,726 -                   -                   708,726        708,726
32,032,767 977,303 2,889,705 35,899,775 34,718,283

Corporate guarantee * 34,955,000 -                   -                   34,955,000  -                   

2021
Non-derivative

financial liabilities
Bankers’ acceptance 2,475,000 -                   -                   2,475,000     2,475,000
Lease liabilities 55,774          66,005         -                   121,779        112,386       
Trade payables 23,730,198 -                   -                   23,730,198 23,730,198
Other payables 1,430,229 -                   -                   1,430,229     1,430,229
Amount due to 

Directors 1,068,935 -                   -                   1,068,935     1,068,935
28,760,136 66,005 - 28,826,141 28,816,748

Corporate guarantee * 41,155,000 -                   -                   41,155,000  -                   

*          Based on the maximum amount that can be called for under the corporate 
guarantee contract.

The combining entities provide financial guarantee to banks in respect of 
credit facilities granted to the companies in which the Directors have interests 
and monitors on an ongoing basis the performance of the related parties. At 
end of the financial year, there was no indication that the related parties 
would default on repayment.
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32. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)
 

(ii) Liquidity risk (Cont’d)

Financial guarantee has not been recognised since the fair value on initial 
recognition was deemed not material and the probability of the related parties 
defaulting on their credit facilities is remote.

(iii) Market risk

(a) Foreign currency risk

The combining entities are exposed to foreign currency risk on 
transactions that are denominated in currencies other than the 
functional currency of the combining entities. The currencies giving 
rise to this risk are primarily USD, RMB and SGD.

The carrying amounts of the combining entities’ foreign currency 
denominated financial assets and financial liabilities at the end of the 
reporting period are as follows:

USD RMB SGD Total
RM RM RM RM

2024
Other receivables - 4,754,212 - 4,754,212     
Cash and bank balances 30,097 703,472 -                   733,569        
Trade payables - (1,462,286) - (1,462,286)
Other payables - (1,273,764) - (1,273,764)

30,097 2,721,634 -                   2,751,731     

2023
Other receivables 156,642 1,861,665 - 2,018,307     
Cash and bank balances 29,426 - - 29,426          
Trade payables (7,701,378) (2,603,794) - (10,305,172)
Other payables - (83,018) - (83,018)        

(7,515,310) (825,147) -                   (8,340,457)

2022
Other receivables 1,716,681 - - 1,716,681     
Cash and bank balances 28,045 - -                   28,045          
Trade payables (9,917,817) - - (9,917,817)

(8,173,091) - -                   (8,173,091)

2021
Other receivables 1,099,482 - - 1,099,482     
Cash and bank balances 75,093 - 10                 75,103          
Trade payables (18,827,371) - - (18,827,371)

(17,652,796) - 10                 (17,652,786)

Denominated in 
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32. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the combining
entities’ profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD, 
RMB and SGD exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held 
constant.

Effect on profit before tax
2024 2023 2022 2021

Change in currency rate RM RM RM RM

USD Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) 301        (75,153) (81,731)     (176,528)  

Weakened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) (301)       75,153  81,731      176,528   

RMB Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) 27,216  (8,251)   -               -                

Weakened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) (27,216) 8,251    -               -                

SGD Strengthened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) -                -               -               *

Weakened 1% (2023: 1%,
2022: 1% and 2021: 1%) -                -               -               *

* Amount below RM1

(b) Interest rate risk

The combining entities’ fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks
and borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due 
to changes in interest rates. The combining entities’ variable rate 
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes 
in interest rates.

The combining entities manage their interest rate risk of their deposits 
with licensed financial institutions by placing them at the most 
competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better returns than 
cash at bank and maintaining a prudent mix of short and long-term 
deposits.
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32. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

The combining entities manage their interest rate risk exposure from 
interest bearing borrowings by obtaining financing with the most 
favourable interest rates in the market. The combining entities 
constantly monitor their interest rate risk by reviewing their debts 
portfolio to ensure favourable rates are obtained. The combining 
entities do not utilise interest swap contracts or other derivative 
instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

The interest rate profile of the combining entities’ significant interest-
bearing financial instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the end 
of the reporting period was:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Fixed rate
instruments

Financial asset
Fixed deposits with

licensed banks 3,623,903     5,032,635     4,514,936     4,503,958

Financial liabilities
Bankers’ acceptance (14,436,000) (9,445,000)   (6,703,000) (2,475,000)
Invoice financing (239,016)      -                   -                   -                   
Lease liabilities (1,905,626)   (542,133)      (273,789)      (112,386)      

(16,580,642) (9,987,133)   (6,976,789) (2,587,386)
Net financial

(liabilities)/asset (12,956,739) (4,954,498)   (2,461,853) 1,916,572

Floating rate
instrument

Financial liability
Term loans (2,637,827)   (2,718,859)   (2,674,987) -                    
 
Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The combining entities do not account for any fixed rate financial asset 
and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change 
in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit 
or loss.
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32. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instrument

A change in 1% interest rate at the end of the reporting period would 
have increased/(decreased) the combining entities’ profit before tax by 
RM26,378 (2023: RM27,189, 2022: RM26,750 and 2021: RMNil)
arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating 
rate loans and borrowings. This analysis assumes that all other 
variables remain constant. The assumed movement in basis points for 
interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable 
market environment.

(c) Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of short-term receivables and payables, cash and cash 
equivalents and short-term borrowings approximate their fair value due to the 
relatively short-term nature of these financial instruments and insignificant impact 
of discounting.

The combining entities entered into forward exchange contracts to manage their 
exposures to sales and purchase transactions that are denominated in RMB. The 
fair value of the foreign currency forward contracts has not been recognised in the 
combined financial statements as it is immaterial as at the end of the reporting date. 
The notional value of foreign currency forward contracts as at the end of the 
reporting year is as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Foreign currency hedging
contracts

Notional value of contracts * - 687,737 - -

* Equivalent to Nil (2023: RMB1,062,963, 2022: Nil and 2021: Nil)

(i) Policy on transfer between levels

The fair value of an asset to be transferred between levels is determined as of 
the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer. 

There were no transfers between levels during current and previous financial 
years.
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32. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(c) Fair value of financial instruments (Cont’d)

(ii) Level 1 fair value

Level 1 fair value is derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active 
markets for identical assets or liabilities.

(iii) Level 2 fair value

Level 2 fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included 
within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. 
as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Non-derivative financial instruments

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based 
on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at 
the market rate of interest at the end of the reporting period.

(iv) Level 3 fair value

Level 3 fair value for the financial assets and liabilities are estimated using 
unobservable inputs. 

33. Capital management 

The combining entities’ objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the combining 
entities’ ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders 
and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce 
the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the combining entities may adjust the 
amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares 
or sell assets to reduce debt.
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33. Capital management (Cont’d)

The combining entities monitor capital using a gearing ratio. The combining entities’ policy is to 
maintain a prudent level of gearing ratio that complies with debt covenants and regulatory 
requirements. The gearing ratios at end of the reporting periods are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021
RM RM RM RM

Loans and borrowings 17,312,843 12,163,859 9,377,987 2,475,000
Lease liabilities 1,905,626 542,133 273,789 112,386
Less: Fixed deposits with

licensed banks (3,623,903) (5,032,635) (4,514,936) (4,503,958)
Less: Cash and bank balances (8,560,357) (7,993,344) (3,692,024) (2,960,599)
Net debts/(cash) 7,034,209 (319,987) 1,444,816 (4,877,171)

Total equity 65,731,509 50,300,985 32,586,124 24,205,123

Gearing ratio (times) 0.11             N/A 0.04             N/A

N/A - the gearing ratio may not provide a meaningful indicator of the risk of borrowings.

There were no changes in the combining entities’ approach to capital management during the 
financial year.

The combining entities are not subject to any external imposed capital requirements.
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SORENTO CAPITAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS

We, the undersigned, being two of the Directors of the combining entities, do hereby state that, 
in the opinion of the Directors, the combined financial statements set out on pages 5 to 69 are 
drawn up in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards and International 
Financial Reporting Standards so as to give a true and fair view of the combined financial
position of the combining entities as at 30 June 2024, 30 June 2023, 30 June 2022 and 30 June 
2021 and of their combined financial performance and cash flows for the financial years ended 
30 June 2024, 30 June 2023, 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors 
dated 23 September 2024.

LOO CHAI LAI LOO JING KAI

KUALA LUMPUR
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14. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
14.1 EXTRACT OF OUR CONSTITUTION 
 

The following provisions are extracted from our Company’s Constitution which complies with 
the Listing Requirements, the Act and the Rules. 
 
The words and expressions appearing in the following provisions shall bear the same meanings 
used in our Company’s Constitution unless they are otherwise defined or the context otherwise 
requires:- 
 
(i) Remuneration, voting and borrowing powers of Directors 
 

(a) Directors’ remuneration 
 

Clause 100 – Directors’ Remuneration 
 
Subject to the Act and the Listing Requirements, the fees of the Directors and 
any benefits payable to the Directors shall from time to time be determined by 
way of an ordinary resolution of the Company in a general meeting and such 
fees shall be divided among the Directors in such proportions and manner as 
the Directors may determine and in default of agreement equally, except that 
if a Director has held office for part only of the period in respect of which such 
fees are payable, such a Director shall be entitled only to that proportion of the 
fees as is related to the period during which he has held office PROVIDED 
ALWAYS that:-  
 
(i) salaries, benefits and other emoluments payable to executive 

Director(s) pursuant to an employment contract or a contract of service 
need not be determined by the Company in a general meeting but such 
salaries may not include a commission on or percentage of turnover; 

 
(ii) fees payable to non-executive Directors shall be a fixed sum and not 

by way of a commission on or percentage of profits or turnover; and 
 
(iii) any fee paid to an Alternate Director shall be agreed upon between 

himself and the Director nominating him and shall be paid out of the 
remuneration of the latter. 

 
Clause 101 – Reimbursement of expenses 
 
(a) The Directors shall be entitled to be reimbursed for all travelling or 

expenses as may be incurred in attending meetings of the Directors or 
of any committee of the Directors or general meetings or otherwise 
howsoever in or about the business of the Company in the course of 
the performance of their duties as Directors. In addition to the 
foregoing, a Director shall be entitled to such reasonable fixed 
allowance as may be determined by the Directors in respect of any 
attendance at any meeting and/ or the performance of any duty or 
other things required of him as a Director. 
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(b) If any Director being willing shall be called upon to perform extra 
services or to make any special exertions in going or residing away 
from his usual place of business or residence for any of the purposes 
of the Company or in giving special attention to the business of the 
Company as a member of a committee of Directors, the Company may 
remunerate the Director so doing either by a fixed sum or otherwise 
(other than by a sum to include a commission on or percentage of 
turnover) as may be determined by the Board provided that in the case 
of non-executive Directors, the said remuneration shall not include a 
commission on or percentage of profits or turnover. In the case of an 
executive Director, such fee may be either in addition to or in 
substitution for any director’s fees payable to him from time to time. 

 
Clause 127 – Remuneration of chief executive, executive Director, 
managing Director 
 
The remuneration of the chief executive, executive Director, managing Director 
or any person holding an equivalent position, shall, from time to time be fixed 
by the Directors and may be by way of salary or commission or participation in 
profits or otherwise or by any or all of these modes but such remuneration shall 
not include a commission on or percentage of turnover but it may be a term of 
their appointment that they shall receive a pension, gratuity or other benefits 
upon their retirement. 

 
(b)  Voting and Borrowing Powers of our Directors 

 
Clause 77 – Chairman’s casting vote  
 
In the case of an equality of votes, whether on a show of hands or on a poll, 
the chairman of the meeting at which the show of hands takes place or at which 
the poll is demanded shall be entitled to a second or casting vote. 
 
Clause 105 – Directors’ borrowing powers 
 
(a) Subject to the Act and the Listing Requirements, the Directors may 

exercise all the powers of the Company to do all or any of the following 
for any debt, liability, or obligation of the Company or of any related 
party (as defined in Section 7 of the Act):- 

 
(i) borrow money; 

 
(ii) mortgage or charge its undertaking, property, and uncalled 

capital, or any part of the undertaking, property and uncalled 
capital; 

 
(iii) issue debentures and other securities whether outright or as 

security;  
 
(iv) lend and advance money or give credit to any person or 

company; 
 
(v) guarantee and give guarantees or indemnities for the payment 

of money or the performance of contracts or obligations by any 
person or company; and/ or 
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(vi) secure or undertake in any way the repayment of moneys lent 
or advanced to or the liabilities incurred by any person or 
company; and otherwise to assist any person or of any related 
party (as defined in Section 7 of the Act).  

 
(b) The Directors shall not borrow any money or mortgage or charge any 

of the Company's or the subsidiaries' undertaking, property or any 
uncalled capital, or to issue debentures and other securities whether 
outright or as security for any debt, liability or obligation of an unrelated 
third party. 
 

Clause 108 – Appointment of attorneys 
 
The Directors may from time to time by power of attorney under the Seal, 
appoint any corporation, firm or person or body of persons, whether nominated 
directly or indirectly by the Directors, to be the attorney/ attorneys of the 
Company for such purposes and with such powers, authorities and discretions 
(not exceeding those vested in or exercisable by the Directors under this 
Constitution) and for such period and subject to such conditions as they may 
think fit, and any such power of attorney may contain such provisions for the 
protection and convenience of persons dealing with any such attorney as the 
Directors may think fit and may also authorise any such attorney to delegate 
all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions vested in him. 
 
Clause 109 – Signing of cheques etc. 
 
All cheques, promissory notes, drafts, bills of exchange and other negotiable 
instruments and all receipts for money paid to the Company shall be signed, 
drawn, accepted, endorsed, or otherwise executed, as the case may be in such 
manner as the Directors may from time to time by resolution determine. 
 
Clause 115 – Meeting of Directors 
 
(i) The Directors may meet together for the despatch of business, adjourn 

and otherwise regulate their meetings as they think fit. Any Director 
may at any time and the Secretary shall on the requisition of any of the 
Directors, summon a meeting of the Directors.  

 
(ii) The meeting of the Directors may be held fully virtual or hybrid at more 

than one venue using any technology or method. A member of the 
Board or any invitees may participate in the meeting by means of a 
telephone conference, or any other audio, or audio visual, or 
communication means which allows all persons participating in the 
meeting to hear and speak with each other and such Director or person 
shall be regarded for all purposes as personally attended such a 
meeting and such Director shall be counted in a quorum and be 
entitled to vote on the resolutions tabled at the meeting. 
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Clause 119 – Votes by majority and chairman of the meeting to have a 
casting vote 

    
Subject to this Constitution, any question arising at any meeting of Directors 
shall be decided by a majority of votes of the Directors present and a 
determination by a majority of Directors shall for all purposes be deemed a 
determination of the Directors. In case of an equality of votes, the chairman of 
the meeting shall have a second or casting vote, except where at the meeting 
only two Directors form a quorum, the chairman of the meeting at which only 
such a quorum is present, or only two Directors are competent to vote on the 
question at issue shall not have a casting vote. 
 
Clause 121 – Disclosure of interest 
 
Every Director shall comply with the provisions of Sections 219 and 221 of the 
Act in connection with the disclosure of his shareholding and interests in the 
Company and his interest in any contract or proposed contract with the 
Company and in connection with the disclosure, every Director shall state the 
fact and the nature, character and extent of any office or possession of any 
property whereby whether directly or indirectly, duties or interests might be 
created in conflict with his duty or interest as a Director of the Company. A 
general notice in writing, which complies with Section 221(4) of the Act or its 
equivalent, given to the Board by any Director shall be deemed to be a 
sufficient declaration of interest in relation to the subject matter of the notice. 
 
Clause 122 – Restriction on voting 
 
Subject to the Act, a Director shall not participate in any discussion or vote in 
respect of any contract or proposed contract or arrangement in which he has 
directly or indirectly an interest and if he shall do so his vote shall not be 
counted. A Director shall, notwithstanding his interest, be counted in the 
quorum for any meeting where a decision is to be taken upon any contract or 
proposed contract or arrangement in which he is in any way interested. 
 
Clause 123 – Power to vote  
 
A Director may vote in respect of:- 
 
(i) any arrangement for giving the Director himself or any other Directors 

any security or indemnity in respect of money lent by him to or 
obligations undertaken by him for the benefit of the Company; or 
 

(ii) any arrangement for the giving by the Company of any security to a 
third party in respect of a debt or obligation of the Company for which 
the Director himself or any other Director has assumed responsibility 
in whole or in part, under a guarantee or indemnity or by the deposit of 
a security; 

 
(iii) any contract by the Director himself to subscribe for or underwrite 

shares or debentures of the Company; or 
 

(iv) any contract or arrangement with any other company in which he is 
interested only as an officer of the Company or as a holder of shares 
or other securities in that company. 
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Clause 125 – Alternate directors 
 
(i) A Director may appoint any other person approved by a majority of the 

Board to act as his alternate provided that any fee paid by the 
Company to the alternate shall be deducted from that Director's 
remuneration. The Alternate Director shall not be required to hold any 
shares in the Company but shall be entitled to receive notices of all 
meetings and to attend, speak and vote, and be counted for the 
quorum, and generally to exercise all powers, rights, duties and 
authorities of the Director appointing him, at any such meeting at which 
the Director appointing him is not present. For the avoidance of doubt, 
an Alternate Director may not vote nor attend any meeting at which the 
Director appointing him is present. Any appointment so made may be 
revoked at any time by the appointor or by a majority of the Directors, 
and any appointment or revocation under this Constitution shall be 
effected by notice in writing to be delivered to the Secretary of the 
Company. An Alternate Director shall ipso facto cease to be an 
Alternate Director if his appointor for any reason ceases to be a 
Director. 

 
(ii) No Director may act as an Alternate Director, and a person may not 

act as an Alternate Director for more than one (1) Director. 
 
(iii) If any Director retires by rotation and is re-elected by the meeting or is, 

pursuant to this Constitution, deemed to be re-elected at the meeting 
at which such retirement took effect, any appointment made by him of 
an Alternate Director which was in force immediately prior to the 
appointor's retirement shall continue to operate after such re-election 
as if the appointor had not so retired. 

 
(iv) Every person acting as an Alternate Director shall be an officer of the 

Company and shall alone be responsible to the Company for his own 
acts and defaults and he shall not be deemed to be the agent of or for 
the Director appointing him. 

 
Clause 129 – Power of Directors to appoint committees 
 
The Directors may establish any committees (including, without limitation, a 
management committee), local boards or agencies comprising two (2) or more 
persons for managing any other affairs of the Company either in Malaysia or 
elsewhere, and may lay down, vary or annul such rules and regulations as they 
may think fit for the conduct of the business thereof, and may appoint any 
person or persons to be the member or members of any such committee or 
local board or agency and may fix their remuneration and may delegate to any 
such committee or local board or agency any of the powers, authorities and 
discretion vested in the Directors, with power to sub-delegate, and may 
authorise the member or members of any such committee or local board or 
agency or any of them, to fill any vacancies therein, and to act notwithstanding 
vacancies, and any such appointment or delegation may be made upon such 
terms and subject to such conditions as the Directors may think fit, and the 
Directors may remove any person so appointed, and may annul or vary any 
such delegation, but no person dealing in good faith and without notice of any 
such annulment or variation shall be affected thereby. The regulations herein 
contained for the proceedings of Directors shall so far as not altered by any 
regulations made by the Directors apply also to the meetings and proceedings 
of any committee. 
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(ii) Changes to Share Capital 
 

Clause 5 – Class of shares 
 
The share capital of the Company is its issued share capital. The shares in the original 
or any increased capital may be divided into several classes, and there may be 
attached thereto respectively any preferential, deferred and/or other special rights, 
privileges, conditions and/ or restrictions as to dividends, capital, voting and/or 
otherwise. 

 
Clause 6 - Allotment of shares 
 
Without prejudice to any special rights previously conferred on the holders of any 
existing shares or class of shares and subject to the provisions of this Constitution, the 
Act, any Applicable Laws, and to the provisions of any resolution of the Company, the 
Board may issue, allot or grant rights to subscribe for or otherwise dispose of such 
shares to such persons at such price, on such terms and conditions, with such preferred, 
deferred or other special rights and subject to such restrictions and at such times as 
the Board may determine but the Board in making any issue of shares shall comply 
with the following conditions:- 

  
(i) in the case of shares, other than ordinary shares, no special rights shall be 

attached until the same has been expressed in this Constitution and in the 
resolution creating the same; 

 
(ii) no shares shall be issued which shall have the effect of transferring a 

controlling interest in the Company without the prior approval of the Members 
in general meetings;  

 
(iii) every issue of shares or options to employees and/or Directors of the Company 

and/or its subsidiaries under an employee share option scheme shall be 
approved by the Members in general meeting; 

 
(iv) no Director shall participate in a scheme that involves a new issuance of shares 

or options unless the Members in a general meeting have approved the 
specific allotment to be made to such Director; and 

 
(v) except in the case of an issue of Securities on a pro-rata basis to all Members, 

or, pursuant to a back-to-back placement or a Dividend Reinvestment Scheme 
undertaken in compliance with the Listing Requirements, there shall be no 
issuance and allotment of Securities to a Director, major shareholder, chief 
executive or person connected with any Director, major shareholder or chief 
executive (hereinafter referred to as the “interested Director”, “interested 
major shareholder”, “interested chief executive” or “interested person 
connected with a Director, major shareholder or chief executive” 
respectively) unless the Members in a general meeting have approved of 
the specific allotment to be made to such aforesaid interested Director, 
interested major shareholder, interested chief executive or interested person 
connected with a Director, major shareholder or chief executive, as the case 
may be. In this Constitution, “major shareholder”, "chief executive", "person 
connected with any Director, major shareholder or chief executive" and 
“Dividend Reinvestment Scheme” shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in 
the Listing Requirements. 
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Clause 9 - Variation of class rights 
 

Subject to Section 91 of the Act, if at any time the share capital is divided into different 
classes of shares, the rights attached to any class (unless otherwise provided by the 
terms of issue of the shares of that class) may, whether or not the Company is being 
wound up, be varied or abrogated with: 

 
(i) the consent in writing of the holders of not less than seventy-five per centum 

(75.00%) of the total voting rights of the Members in that class; or 
  
(ii) the sanction of a special resolution passed at a separate general meeting of 

the holders of the shares of that class. To every such separate general 
meeting, the provisions of this Constitution relating to general meetings shall 
mutatis mutandis apply, but so that the necessary quorum shall be at least two 
persons holding or representing by proxy at least one-third of the number of 
the issued shares of the class (excluding any shares of that class held as 
treasury shares) and that any holder of shares of the class present in person 
or by proxy may demand a poll and shall be entitled on a poll to one vote for 
every such share held by him. For adjourned meetings, the quorum is one 
person present holding shares of such class. To every such special resolution, 
the provisions of Section 292 of the Act shall with such adaptations as are 
necessary, apply. 

 
Clause 55 – Power to increase capital 
 
The Company in a general meeting may from time to time, increase its share capital by 
the creation of new shares, such new capital to be of such amount and to be divided 
into shares of such respective amounts and to carry such rights or to be subject to such 
conditions or restrictions in regard to dividend, return of capital, voting or otherwise as 
the general meeting resolving upon such increase may direct. 

 
Clause 56 – Issue of new shares to Members 

 
Subject to any direction to the contrary that may be given by the Company in general 
meeting and the Listing Requirements, all new shares or other convertible securities 
shall, before issue, be offered to such persons as at the date of the offer are entitled to 
receive notices from the Company of general meetings in proportion as nearly as the 
circumstances admit, to the amount of the existing shares or securities to which they 
are entitled. The offer shall be made by notice specifying the number of shares or 
securities offered, and limiting a time within which the offer, if not accepted, will be 
deemed to be declined, and, after the expiration of that time, or on the receipt of an 
intimation from the person to whom the offer is made that he declines to accept the 
shares or securities offered, the Directors may dispose of those shares or securities in 
such manner as they think most beneficial to the Company. The Directors may likewise 
also dispose of any new share or security which (by reason of the ratio which the new 
shares or securities bear to the shares or securities held by persons entitled to an offer 
of new shares or securities) cannot, in the opinion of the Directors, be conveniently 
offered under this Constitution. Notwithstanding the above, the Directors shall not be 
required to offer any new ordinary shares or convertible securities for the time being 
unissued and not allotted and any new shares or other convertible securities from time 
to time to be created where the said shares or securities are to be issued as 
consideration or part consideration for the acquisition of shares or assets by the 
Company, to the holders of the existing shares.  
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For the avoidance of doubt, where the approval of Members is obtained in a general 
meeting for any issuance of shares or convertible securities including approvals 
obtained for implementation of a scheme that involves a new issuance of shares or 
other convertible securities to employees of the Company and its subsidiaries, and 
approval obtained under Sections 75 and 76 of the Act, such approval shall be deemed 
to be a direction to the contrary given in general meeting which will render the pre-
emptive rights above inapplicable. 
 
In any case and in respect of any issuance of shares or convertible securities, the pre-
emptive rights of Members are strictly as contained in the Constitution and accordingly, 
the provisions of Section 85 of the Act in respect of pre-emptive rights to new shares, 
shall not apply and the Company is not required to offer new shares or convertible 
securities in proportion to the shareholdings of the existing Members. 
 
Clause 58 – Power to alter capital 

 
Subject to the provisions of this Constitution and the Act, the Company may by ordinary 
resolution:- 

 
(i) consolidate and divide all or any of its share capital, the proportion between 

the amount paid and the amount, if any, unpaid on each subdivided share shall 
be the same as it was in the case of the share from which the subdivided share 
is derived; 

 
(ii) convert all or any of its paid-up shares into stock and reconvert that stock into 

fully-paid shares; 
 
(iii) subdivide its shares or any of its shares, such that whatever is in the 

subdivision, the proportion between the amount paid and the amount, if any, 
unpaid on each subdivided share shall be the same as it was in the case of the 
share from which the subdivided share is derived; or 
 

(iv) cancel shares which at the date of the passing of the resolution in that behalf 
have not been taken or agreed to be taken by any person or which have been 
forfeited and diminish the amount of its share capital by the amount of the 
shares so cancelled. 

 
Clause 59 - Power to reduce capital 
 
The Company may by special resolution, reduce its share capital in any manner 
permitted or authorised under and in compliance with the Act and the Applicable Laws. 

 
Clause 60 – Purchase by the Company of its own shares 
 
The Company may, subject to its obtaining such approval from the relevant authorities 
(if required) and to its compliance with the Act, the Listing Requirements and the 
Applicable Laws, purchase its own shares. Any shares so purchased by the Company 
shall be dealt with in accordance with the Act, the Listing Requirements and all 
Applicable Laws. The provisions of Clauses 58 and 59 herein above shall not affect the 
power of the Company to cancel any shares or reduce its share capital pursuant to any 
exercise of the Company’s powers under this Clause. The cancellation of shares 
purchased shall not be deemed to be a reduction of share capital within the meaning 
of the Act.  
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(iii) Transfer of securities 
 
Clause 29 – Transfer in writing 
 
Subject to this Constitution, the Central Depositories Act and the Rules, any Member 
may transfer all or any of his Securities (except those Deposited Securities which are 
for the time being designated as securities in suspense) by an instrument in writing in 
the form prescribed and approved by the Exchange upon which the Company is listed 
on the Exchange. The instrument shall have been executed by or on behalf of the 
transferor and the transferee, and the transferor shall remain the holder of the 
Securities transferred until the transfer is registered and the name of the transferee is 
entered in the Record of Depositors. 
 
Clause 30 – Transfers of Securities  
 
The transfer of any Deposited Securities shall be made by way of book entry by the 
Central Depository in accordance with the Rules and, notwithstanding Sections 105, 
106 and 110 of the Act, but subject to Section 148(2) of the Act and any exemption that 
may be made from compliance with Section 148(1) of the Act, the Company shall be 
precluded from registering and effecting any transfer of such Deposited Securities. 
 
Clause 31 – No restriction on the transfer of fully paid Securities 

 
Subject to this Constitution, the Central Depositories Act and the Rules, there shall be 
no restriction on the transfer of fully paid Securities except where required by law. 

 
  Clause 32 (a) – Refusal to register 
 

The Central Depository may, in its absolute discretion, refuse to register any transfer 
of Deposited Security that does not comply with the Central Depositories Act and/ or 
the Rules. 
 

(iv) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to each class of securities relating 
to voting, dividend, liquidation and any special rights 

 
Clause 7 - Rights of preference shareholders 

 
Subject to the Act and the Listing Requirements, any preference shares may with the 
sanction of an ordinary resolution, be issued on the terms that they are, or at the option 
of the Company are liable, to be redeemed and the Company shall not unless with the 
consent of the existing preference shareholders at a class of meeting issue preference 
shares ranking in priority above preference shares already issued, but may issue 
preference shares ranking equally therewith. Preference shareholders shall have:- 

 
(i) the same rights as ordinary shareholders as regards receiving notices, reports 

and audited accounts and attending general meetings of the Company; and  
 
(ii) the right to vote at any meeting convened for the purpose of reducing the 

capital of the Company or on a proposal to wind up or during the winding up of 
the Company, or sanctioning a sale of the whole of the Company's undertaking, 
property or business, or where any resolution to be submitted to the meeting 
directly affects their rights and privileges, or when the dividend on the 
preference shares or part of the dividend is in arrears for more than six months.  
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Clause 10 – Ranking of class rights 
 
The rights conferred upon the holders of any shares or class of shares issued with 
preferred or other rights shall not, unless otherwise expressly provided by the terms of 
issue of such shares, as regards participation in the profits or assets of the Company 
in some or in all respect be deemed to be varied by the creation or issue of further 
shares ranking pari passu therewith. 
 
Clause 41 – Persons entitled may receive dividends etc 
 
Where the registered holder of any share dies or becomes bankrupt, his personal 
representative or the assignee of his estate, as the case may be, shall, upon the 
production of such evidence as may from time to time be properly required by the 
Directors in that behalf, be entitled to receive and may give a discharge for all dividends 
and other moneys payable in respect of the shares as the registered holder would have 
been entitled to if he had not died or become bankrupt, but he shall not be entitled to 
receive notice of or to attend or vote at any meeting, or, save as aforesaid, to exercise 
any of the rights and privileges of a Member, unless and until he shall have become a 
Member in respect of the shares. 
 
Clause 53 - Rights of stock holders 
 
The holders of stock shall, according to the amount of the stock held by them, have the 
same rights, privileges and advantages with regards to dividends, participation in 
assets on a winding up, voting at meetings of the Company and other matters as if they 
held the shares from which the stock arose, so that none of such rights, privileges or 
advantages (except participation in the dividends and profits of the Company and in 
the assets on winding up) shall be conferred by an amount of the stock which would 
not, if existing in shares, have conferred such rights, privileges or advantages. 
 
Clause 148 - Payment of dividends 
 
Subject to the rights of persons, if any, entitled to shares with special rights as to 
dividend, all dividends shall be declared and paid according to the amounts paid or 
credited as paid on the shares in respect whereof the dividend is paid, but no amount 
paid or credited as paid on a share in advance of call shall be treated for the purposes 
of this Constitution as paid on the share. All dividends shall be apportioned and paid 
proportionately to the amounts paid or credited as paid on the shares during any portion 
or portions of the period in respect of which the dividend is paid; but if any share is 
issued on terms providing that it shall rank for dividend as from a particular date, that 
share shall rank for dividend accordingly. 
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14.2 SHARE CAPITAL  
 

(i) None of our Group’s capital is under any option or agreed conditionally or 
unconditionally to be put under any option as at the date of this Prospectus. 
 

(ii) There is no founder, management or deferred shares in our Company. As at the date 
of this Prospectus, we only have one class of shares, namely ordinary shares, all of 
which rank equally with one another. There are no special rights attached to our Shares. 
 

(iii) No person has been or is entitled to be given an option to subscribe for any share, 
stock, debenture or other security of our Group, except for the Pink Form Allocation. 

 
(iv) There is no scheme involving our employees in the capital of our Group, except for the 

Pink Form Allocation. 
 

(v) Save as disclosed in Sections 4.1, 6.1.2, 6.1.3, 6.2.2 (iii) of this Prospectus, no shares, 
outstanding warrants, options, convertible securities or uncalled capital of our Group 
have been or are proposed to be issued as fully or partly paid-up, in cash or otherwise 
than in cash, for the Financial Years Under Review and up to the LPD.  

 
(vi) As at the date of this Prospectus, our Group does not have any outstanding convertible 

debt securities, options, warrants or uncalled capital. 
 
 
14.3 LIMITATION ON THE RIGHT TO OWN SECURITIES 
 

Save for the clauses below which have been reproduced from our Company's Constitution, 
there is no limitation on the right to own securities, including limitations on the right of non-
resident or foreign shareholders to hold or exercise voting rights on our Shares:- 
 
Clause 65 (c) – Record of Depositors 

 
Subject to the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) (Foreign Ownership) Regulations 1996 
(where applicable), and notwithstanding any provision in the Act, a Depositor shall not be 
regarded as a Member entitled to attend any general meeting and to speak and vote thereat 
unless his name appears in the General Meeting Record of Depositors. 
 
Clause 78 – Voting Rights 

 
Subject to this Constitution and to any rights or restrictions for the time being attached to any 
class of shares by or in accordance with this Constitution, (a) in the case of a show of hands or 
(b) in the case of a poll, each Member, or holder of preference shares who has a right to vote, 
present in person or by proxy or by an attorney or by duly authorised representative shall have 
one vote, and on a poll, every Member present in person or by proxy or attorney or 
representative shall have one vote for each share he holds. 
 

 
14.4 PUBLIC TAKE-OVERS 
 

None of the following has occurred during the last financial year and up to the LPD:- 
 

(i) public take-over offers by third parties in respect of our Group’s shares; and 
 

(ii) public take-over offers by us in respect of other company’s shares. 
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14.5 EXCHANGE CONTROLS 
 

Our Group has not established any other place of business outside Malaysia and is not subject 
to governmental laws, decrees, regulations and/ or other requirements which may affect 
repatriation of capital and remittance of profit by or to our Group. 
 

 
14.6 MATERIAL LITIGATION, CLAIMS AND ARBITRATION  

 
As at the LPD, save as disclosed below, we are not engaged in any material litigation, claims 
and/ or arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant, which has a material effect on our financial 
position, and our Directors confirm that there are no proceedings pending or threatened, or of 
any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings, which might materially and adversely affect our 
financial position or business.   
 
On 24 August 2021, SSB had filed a writ of summons and statement of claim against Natchem 
Sdn Bhd (“First Defendant”) and Rosli Bin Ibrahim (“Second Defendant”) (collectively, the 
“Defendants”), which is Shah Alam High Court Suit No. BA-22NCvC-332-08/2021 for the loss 
caused to its properties due to a fire allegedly caused by the hot work activities carried out by 
the Second Defendant while undertaking renovation work for the First Defendant at the First 
Defendant’s premises. (“Case”). 
 
On 11 November 2019, the fire that originated from SSB’s adjacent premises which 
subsequently spreads to SSB's premises resulted in a substantial loss and damages amounting 
to RM2,901,319.49. As such, SSB had made a claim on its Fire Commercial 1 Insurance Policy 
(“Fire Insurance Policy”) maintained with MSIG Insurance (Malaysia) Bhd (“MSIG”) and MSIG 
had paid a sum of RM1,205,000.00 to SSB. On top of the amount paid to SSB, MSIG had also 
incurred other costs/ expenses in relation to SSB’s claim, such as the adjusters’ fees and 
forensic investigators’ fees amounting to RM39,111.88 and RM4,295.52, respectively. After 
taking into account the amount paid by MSIG, SSB still suffered an underinsured losses in the 
sum of RM1,696,319.49.  
 
SSB initiated the Case which is a subrogation claim against the tortfeasors who should be held 
liable for causing the said fire, i.e. the Defendants to recover the loss suffered and expenses 
incurred by MSIG in paying out SSB’s claim under the said Fire Insurance Policy (i.e. a sum of 
RM1,248,407.30) and also to recover the underinsured losses suffered by SSB due to the said 
fire (i.e. a sum of RM1,696,319.49).  
 
The First Defendant had initiated third party proceedings against a few parties, namely the 
company occupying the premises adjacent to SSB's premises as well as the landlords of the 
premises adjacent to SSB's premises. The Case is consolidated with four related suits involving 
the same fire incidents. 
 
As at the LPD, the legal actions are still ongoing where the pleadings have closed and the Court 
has given pre-trial directions. The Court had initially fixed tentative trial dates on 2 September 
2024 to 5 September 2024, 23 September 2024 to 26 September 2024, and 21 October 2024 
to 24 October 2024. However, these dates have been rescheduled by the Court. An upcoming 
case management has been set on 3 December 2024 to establish new trial dates and several 
pre-trial case management sessions have already been attended by the relevant parties to 
update the status of preparation of the pre-trial documents and also for the court to give further 
directions.  
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14.7 MATERIAL CONTRACTS  
 

Save as disclosed below, we have not entered into any material contract (not being contracts 
entered into in the ordinary course of business) for the Financial Years Under Review up to the 
date of this Prospectus:-  
 
(i) conditional share sale agreement dated 18 March 2024 entered into between Sorento 

Capital and Loo Chai Lai and Loo Jing Kai for the acquisition of SSB. Please refer to 
Section 4.1.1(i) of this Prospectus for further details; 
 

(ii) conditional share sale agreement dated 18 March 2024 entered into between Sorento 
Capital and Loo Chai Lai, Loo Jing Kai and Lee Chee Keong for the acquisition of 
BBSB. Please refer to Section 4.1.1(ii) of this Prospectus for further details; 
 

(iii) conditional share sale agreement dated 18 March 2024 entered into between Sorento 
Capital and Loo Chai Lai and Loo Jing Kai for the acquisition of NSSB. Please refer to 
Section 4.1.1(iii) of this Prospectus for further details; 
 

(iv) conditional share sale agreement dated 18 March 2024 entered into between Sorento 
Capital and Loo Chai Lai, Loo Jing Kai and Lee Chee Keong for the acquisition of IBSB. 
Please refer to Section 4.1.1(iv) of this Prospectus for further details;  
 

(v) sale and purchase agreement dated 1 September 2023 between MBS Tools and MSB 
for the transfer of fixed assets, stocks, intellectual property rights and debtors of MBS 
Tools for a purchase consideration of RM5.50 million; and 
 

(vi) the Underwriting Agreement. 
 
 
14.8 CONSENTS  

 
(i) The written consents of the Principal Adviser, Sponsor, Underwriter and Placement 

Agent, Solicitors to our Company, Share Registrar, Issuing House and Company 
Secretaries for the inclusion in this Prospectus of their names in the form and context 
in which their names appear in this Prospectus have been given before the issue of 
this Prospectus and have not subsequently been withdrawn. 

 
(ii) The written consent of the Auditors and Reporting Accountants for the inclusion in this 

Prospectus of their name, the Accountants’ Report and the Reporting Accountants’ 
Report on the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of our Group as 
at 30 June 2024 in the form and context in which they are contained in this Prospectus 
and has been given before the issue of this Prospectus and has not subsequently been 
withdrawn. 
 

(iii) The written consent of the IMR for the inclusion in this Prospectus of its name and IMR 
Report in the form and context in which they are contained in this Prospectus has been 
given before the issue of this Prospectus and has not subsequently been withdrawn.  
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14.9 RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENTS  

 
(i) This Prospectus has been seen and approved by our Directors, Promoters and Offeror. 

They collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the 
information contained in this Prospectus. Having made all reasonable enquiries and to 
the best of their knowledge and belief, they confirm that there is no false or misleading 
statement or other facts which if omitted, would make any statement in this Prospectus 
false or misleading. 
 

(ii) AIS as the Principal Adviser, Sponsor, Underwriter and Placement Agent, 
acknowledges that, based on all available information and to the best of its knowledge 
and belief, this Prospectus constitutes a full and true disclosure of all material facts 
relating to our IPO.  

 
 

14.10 DOCUMENTS FOR INSPECTION  
 

Copies of the following documents may be inspected at our registered office during office hours 
for a period of six months from the date of this Prospectus:-  

 
(i) our Constitution; 
 
(ii) the IMR Report referred to in Section 8 of this Prospectus; 
 
(iii) the Reporting Accountants’ Report on the Compilation of Pro Forma Combined 

Statements of Financial Position as at 30 June 2024 referred to in Section 12.9 of this 
Prospectus; 

 
(iv) the Accountants’ Report as included in Section 13 of this Prospectus; 
 
(v) the material contracts referred to in Section 14.7 of this Prospectus; 
 
(vi) the letters of consent referred to in Section 14.8 of this Prospectus; and 
 
(vii) the audited financial statements of our Subsidiaries for the Financial Years Under 

Review.  
 
 
 
 

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank] 
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15. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE  
 
THIS SUMMARY OF PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE DOES NOT 
CONTAIN THE DETAILED PROCEDURES AND FULL TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND YOU 
CANNOT RELY ON THIS SUMMARY FOR PURPOSES OF ANY APPLICATION FOR OUR IPO 
SHARES. YOU MUST REFER TO THE DETAILED PROCEDURES AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
AS SET OUT IN THE “DETAILED PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE” 
ACCOMPANYING THE ELECTRONIC COPY OF OUR PROSPECTUS ON THE WEBSITE OF 
BURSA SECURITIES. YOU SHOULD ALSO CONTACT OUR ISSUING HOUSE FOR FURTHER 
ENQUIRIES. 
 
Unless otherwise defined, all words and expressions used here shall carry the same meaning 
as ascribed to them in our Prospectus. Unless the context otherwise requires, words used in 
the singular include the plural, and vice versa. 
 
15.1 OPENING AND CLOSING OF APPLICATIONS  
 

OPENING OF THE APPLICATION PERIOD: 10.00 A.M., 7 October 2024. 
 
CLOSING OF THE APPLICATION PERIOD: 5.00 P.M., 15 October 2024.   
 
Applications for the IPO Shares will open and close at the time and dates stated above.  
 
In the event of any change to the dates stated above, we will advertise the notice of the changes 
in a widely circulated daily English and Bahasa Malaysia newspaper in Malaysia.  
 
Late Applications will not be accepted. 
 

 
15.2  METHODS OF APPLICATIONS  

 
15.2.1 Application for our IPO Shares by the Malaysian Public and Eligible Persons 
   

Application must accord with this Prospectus and our Constitution. The submission of an 
Application Form does not mean that the Application will succeed.  

 
Types of Application and category of investors Application method 
  
Applications by the Malaysian Public:-  
  
(a) Individuals WHITE Application Form or Electronic Share 

Application or Internet Share Application 
  
(b) Non-Individuals WHITE Application Form only 
  
Applications by the Eligible Persons  PINK Application Form only 

 
15.2.2 Application by selected investors via private placement  

 
Types of Application and category of investors Application method 
  
Applications by:-  
  
(a) Selected investors The Placement Agent will contact the selected 

investors and Bumiputera investors approved 
by the MITI directly. They should follow the 
Placement Agent’s instructions.  

  
(b) Bumiputera investors approved by the MITI The MITI will contact the Bumiputera investors 

directly. They should follow the MITI’s 
instructions.  
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Eligible persons, Selected investors and Bumiputera investors approved by the MITI may still 
apply for our IPO Shares offered to the Malaysian Public using the White Application Form, 
Electronic Share Application or Internet Share Application. 

 
 
15.3 ELIGIBILITY 
 
15.3.1 General 

 
You must have a CDS Account and a correspondence address in Malaysia. If you do not have 
a CDS Account, you may open a CDS Account by contacting any of the ADAs set out in Section 
12 of the “Detailed Procedures for Application and Acceptance” accompanying the electronic 
copy of our Prospectus on the website of Bursa Securities. The CDS Account must be in your 
own name. Invalid, nominee or third party CDS Accounts will not be accepted for the 
Applications. 
 
Only ONE Application Form for each category from each applicant will be considered and 
APPLICATIONS MUST BE FOR AT LEAST 100 IPO SHARES OR MULTIPLES OF 100 IPO 
SHARES.  

 
MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNLESS EXPRESSLY ALLOWED 
IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. AN APPLICANT WHO SUBMITS MULTIPLE 
APPLICATIONS IN HIS OWN NAME OR BY USING THE NAME OF OTHERS, WITH OR 
WITHOUT THEIR CONSENT, COMMITS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 179 OF THE 
CMSA AND IF CONVICTED, MAY BE PUNISHED WITH A MINIMUM FINE OF RM1,000,000 
AND A JAIL TERM OF UP TO 10 YEARS UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE CMSA. 

 
AN APPLICANT IS NOT ALLOWED TO SUBMIT MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS IN THE SAME 
CATEGORY OF APPLICATION.  
 

15.3.2 Application by the Malaysian Public  
 
You can only apply for our IPO Shares if you fulfill all of the following:- 

 
(i) You must be one of the following:- 

 
(a) a Malaysian citizen who is at least 18 years old as at the date of the application 

for our IPO Shares; or 
 

(b) a corporation/ institution incorporated in Malaysia with a majority of Malaysian 
citizens on your board of directors/ trustees and if you have a share capital, 
more than half of the issued share capital, excluding preference share capital, 
is held by Malaysian citizens; or 

 
(c) a superannuation, co-operative, foundation, provident, pension fund 

established or operating in Malaysia. 
 

(ii) You must not be a director or employee of our Issuing House or an immediate family 
member of a director or employee of our Issuing House; and 

 
(iii) You must submit Applications by using only one of the following methods:- 

  
(a) White Application Form; 

 
(b) Electronic Share Application; or  

 
(c) Internet Share Application. 
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15.3.3 Application by Eligible Persons  

 
The Eligible Persons will be provided with Pink Application Forms and letters from us detailing 
their respective allocation as well as detailed procedures on how to subscribe to the allocated 
Issue Shares. The Eligible Persons must follow the notes and instructions in the said document 
and where relevant, in this Prospectus.  
 
The Eligible Persons may request for a copy of the printed Prospectus from our Company at 
no cost and are given an option to have the printed Prospectus delivered to them free of charge, 
or to obtain the printed Prospectus from our Company, our Issuing House, AIS, participating 
organisations of Bursa Securities and Members of the Association of Banks in Malaysia or 
Malaysian Investment Banking Association. 

 
 
15.4 PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION BY WAY OF APPLICATION FORMS 
 

The Application Form must be completed in accordance with the notes and instructions 
contained in the respective category of the Application Form. Applications made on the 
incorrect type of Application Form or which do not conform STRICTLY to the terms of our 
Prospectus or the respective category of Application Form or notes and instructions or which 
are illegible will not be accepted.  
 
The FULL amount payable is RM0.37 for each IPO Share.  
 
Payment must be made out in favour of “TIIH SHARE ISSUE ACCOUNT NO. 779” and 
crossed “A/C PAYEE ONLY” and endorsed on the reverse side with your name and address. 
 

 Each completed Application Form, accompanied by the appropriate remittance and legible 
photocopy of the relevant documents may be submitted using one of the following methods:- 
 
(i) despatched by ORDINARY POST in the official envelopes provided to the following 

address:- 
 
Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd  
(Registration No.: 197101000970 (11324-H))  
Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A 
Vertical Business Suite 
Avenue 3, Bangsar South 
No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi 
59200 Kuala Lumpur 
 

(ii)  DELIVERED BY HAND AND DEPOSITED in the drop-in boxes provided at Tricor 
Customer Service Centre, Unit G-3, Ground Floor, Vertical Podium, Avenue 3, Bangsar 
South, No, 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, 

 
so as to arrive not later than 5.00 p.m. on 15 October 2024 or by such other time and 
date specified in any change to the date and time for closing.  
 
We, together with our Issuing House, will not issue any acknowledgement of the receipt 
of your Application Forms or Application monies. Please direct all enquiries in respect 
of the White Application Form to our Issuing House. 
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15.5 PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION BY WAY OF ELECTRONIC SHARE APPLICATIONS 
 

Only Malaysian individuals may apply for our IPO Shares offered to the Malaysian Public by 
way of Electronic Share Application. 
 
Electronic Share Applications may be made through the ATM of the following Participating 
Financial Institutions and their branches, namely, Affin Bank Berhad, Alliance Bank Malaysia 
Berhad, AmBank (M) Berhad, CIMB Bank Berhad, Malayan Banking Berhad, Public Bank 
Berhad and RHB Bank Berhad. A processing fee will be charged by the respective Participating 
Financial Institutions (unless waived) for each Electronic Share Application. 
 
The exact procedures, terms and conditions for Electronic Share Application are set out on the 
ATM screens of the relevant Participating Financial Institutions. 
 

 
15.6 PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION BY WAY OF INTERNET SHARE APPLICATIONS 
 

Only Malaysian individuals may use the Internet Share Application to apply for our IPO 
Shares offered to the Malaysian Public.   
 
Internet Share Applications may be made through an internet financial services website of the 
Internet Participating Financial Institutions or Participating Securities Firms, namely, Affin Bank 
Berhad, Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad, Malayan Banking Berhad, Public Bank Berhad, CGS 
International Securities Malaysia Sdn Bhd (formerly known as CGS-CIMB Securities Sdn Bhd), 
Malacca Securities Sdn Bhd and Moomoo Securities Malaysia Sdn Bhd. A processing fee will 
be charged by the respective Internet Participating Financial Institutions or Participating 
Securities Firms (unless waived) for each Internet Share Application. 
 
The exact procedures, terms and conditions for Internet Share Application are set out on the 
internet financial services website of the respective Internet Participating Financial Institutions 
or Participating Securities Firms. 

 
 

15.7 AUTHORITY OF OUR BOARD AND OUR ISSUING HOUSE 
 

Our Issuing House, on the authority of our Board reserves the right to:- 
 

(i) reject Applications which:- 
 
(a) do not conform to the instructions of our Prospectus, Application Forms, 

Electronic Share Application and Internet Share Application (where 
applicable); or  

 
(b) are illegible, incomplete or inaccurate; or 

 
(c) are accompanied by an improperly drawn up, or improper form of, remittance; 

or 
 

(ii) reject or accept any Application, in whole or in part, on a non-discriminatory basis 
without the need to give any reason; and 
 

(iii) bank in all Application monies (including those from unsuccessful/ partially successful 
applicants) which would subsequently be refunded, where applicable (without interest), 
in accordance with Section 15.9 of this Prospectus. 

  
If you are successful in your Application, our Board reserves the right to require you to appear 
in person at the registered office of our Issuing House at any time within 14 days of the date of 
the notice issued to you to ascertain that your Application is genuine and valid. Our Board shall 
not be responsible for any loss or non-receipt of the said notice nor will it be accountable for 
any expenses incurred or to be incurred by you for the purpose of complying with this provision. 
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15.8 OVER/ UNDER-SUBSCRIPTION  

 
 In the event of over-subscription, our Issuing House will conduct a ballot in the manner 

approved by our Directors to determine the acceptance of Applications in a fair and equitable 
manner. In determining the manner of balloting, our Directors will consider the desirability of 
allotting and allocating our IPO Shares to a reasonable number of applicants for the purpose of 
broadening the shareholding base of our Company and establishing a liquid and adequate 
market for our Shares.  

 
 The basis of allocation of shares and the balloting results in connection therewith will be 

furnished by our Issuing House to Bursa Securities, all major Bahasa Malaysia and English 
newspapers as well as posted on our Issuing House’s website at https://tiih.online within one 
Market Day after the balloting event. 

 
 Pursuant to the Listing Requirements we are required to have a minimum of 25.00% of our 

Company’s issued share capital to be held by at least 200 public shareholders holding not less 
than 100 Shares each upon Listing and completion of our IPO. We expect to achieve this at the 
point of Listing. In the event the above requirement is not met, we may not be allowed to 
proceed with our Listing. In the event thereof, monies paid in respect of all Applications will be 
returned in full (without interest or any share of revenue or benefits arising therefrom) and if 
such monies are not returned in full within 14 days after our Company becomes liable to do so, 
the provision of Section 243(2) of the CMSA shall apply accordingly.  

 
 In the event of an under-subscription of our IPO Shares, subject to the clawback and 

reallocation as set out in Section 4.1.5 of our Prospectus, any of the abovementioned IPO 
Shares not applied for will then be subscribed by the Underwriter based on the terms of the 
Underwriting Agreement. 

 
 
15.9 UNSUCCESSFUL/ PARTIALLY SUCCESSFUL APPLICANTS 

 
 If you are unsuccessful/ partially successful in your Application, your Application monies 

(without interest) will be refunded to you in the following manner. 
 
15.9.1 For applications by way of Application Forms 

 
(i) The Application monies or the balance of it, as the case may be, will be returned to you 

through the self-addressed and stamped Official “A” envelope you provided by ordinary 
post (for fully unsuccessful applications) or by crediting into your bank account (the 
same bank account you have provided to Bursa Depository for the purposes of cash 
dividend/ distribution) or if you have not provided such bank account information to 
Bursa Depository, the balance of Application monies will be refunded via banker’s draft 
sent by ordinary/ registered post to your last address maintained with Bursa Depository 
(for partially successful applications) within 10 Market Days from the date of the final 
ballot at your own risk.  
 

(ii) If your Application is rejected because you did not provide a CDS Account number, 
your Application monies will be refunded via banker’s draft sent by ordinary/ registered 
post to your address as stated in the National Registration Identity Card or any official 
valid temporary identity document issued by the relevant authorities from time to time 
or the authority card (if you are a member of the armed forces or police) at your own 
risk.  
 

(iii) A number of Applications will be reserved to replace any successfully balloted 
Applications that are subsequently rejected. The Application monies relating to these 
Applications which are subsequently rejected or unsuccessful or only partly successful 
will be refunded (without interest) by our Issuing House as per items (i) and (ii) above 
(as the case may be). 
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(iv) Our Issuing House reserves the right to bank into its bank account all Application 
monies from unsuccessful applicants. These monies will be refunded (without interest) 
within 10 Market Days from the date of the final ballot by crediting into your bank 
account (the same bank account you have provided to Bursa Depository for the 
purposes of cash dividend/ distribution) or by issuance of banker’s draft sent by 
ordinary/ registered post to your last address maintained with Bursa Depository if you 
have not provided such bank account information to Bursa Depository or as per item 
(ii) above (as the case may be).  

 
15.9.2 For applications by way of Electronic Share Application and Internet Share Application 

 
(i) Our Issuing House shall inform the Participating Financial Institutions or Internet 

Participating Financial Institutions or Participating Securities Firms of the unsuccessful 
or partially successful Applications within two Market Days after the balloting date. The 
full amount of the Application monies or the balance of it will be credited without interest 
into your account with the Participating Financial Institutions or Internet Participating 
Financial Institutions or Participating Securities Firms (or arranged with the Authorised 
Financial Institutions) within two Market Days after the receipt of confirmation from our 
Issuing House. 
 

(ii) You may check your account on the fifth Market Day from the balloting date.  
 

(iii) A number of Applications will be reserved to replace any successfully balloted 
Applications that are subsequently rejected. The Application monies relating to these 
Applications which are subsequently rejected will be refunded (without interest) by our 
Issuing House by crediting into your account with the Participating Financial Institutions 
or Internet Participating Financial Institutions or Participating Securities Firms (or 
arranged with the Authorised Financial Institutions) not later than 10 Market Days from 
the date of the final ballot. For Applications that are held in reserve and which are 
subsequently unsuccessful or partially successful, the relevant Participating Financial 
Institutions or Internet Participating Financial Institutions or Participating Securities 
Firms will be informed of the unsuccessful or partially successful Applications within 
two Market Days after the final balloting date. The Participating Financial Institutions or 
Internet Participating Financial Institutions or Participating Securities Firms will credit 
the Application monies or any part thereof (without interest) within two Market Days 
after the receipt of confirmation from our Issuing House.   

 
 
15.10 SUCCESSFUL APPLICANTS 

 
If you are successful in your application:- 
 
(i) Our IPO Shares allotted to you will be credited into your CDS Account.  

 
(ii) A notice of allotment will be despatched to you at your last address maintained with the 

Bursa Depository, at your own risk, before our Listing. This is your only 
acknowledgement of acceptance of your Application. 
 

(iii) In accordance with Section 14(1) of the SICDA, Bursa Securities has prescribed our 
Shares as Prescribed Securities. As such, our IPO Shares issued/ offered through our 
Prospectus will be deposited directly with Bursa Depository and any dealings in these 
Shares will be carried out in accordance with the SICDA and Rules of Bursa Depository. 

 
(iv) In accordance with Section 29 of the SICDA, all dealings in our Shares will be by book 

entries through CDS Accounts. No physical share certificates will be issued to you and 
you shall not be entitled to withdraw any deposited securities held jointly with Bursa 
Depository or its nominee as long as our Shares are listed on Bursa Securities. 
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15.11 ENQUIRIES  

 
Enquiries in respect of the applications may be directed as follows:- 
 
Mode of Application Parties to direct the enquiries 
  
Application Form Enquiry Services Telephone at telephone no. +60 3 2783 9299 
  
Electronic Share Application Participating Financial Institution 
  
Internet Share Application Internet Participating Financial Institution or Participating Securities Firm 

and Authorised Financial Institution 
 
The results of the allocation of IPO Shares derived from successful balloting will be made 
available to the public at the Issuing House website at https://tiih.online, one Market Day after 
the balloting date. 
 
You may also check the status of your Application at the above website, five Market Days after 
the balloting date or by calling your respective ADA during office hours at the telephone number 
as set out in Section 12 of the “Detailed Procedures for Application and Acceptance” 
accompanying the electronic copy of our Prospectus on the website of Bursa Securities. 
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